1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 520 SOUTH 4TH STREET | SECOND FLOOR LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 12 Tel. 702.384-5563 | Fax. 702.974-0623 CHRISTOPHER R. ORAM, LTD. 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

TOYER EDWARDS

Appellant,

VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

S.C. CASE NO. 82639

Electronically Filed Dec 10 2021 04:46 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT THE HONORABLE JUDGE CARLI KIERNY, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S APPENDIX TO THE OPENING BRIEF VOLUME V

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER R. ORAM, ESQ.

Attorney at Law Nevada Bar No. 004349 520 S. Fourth Street, 2nd Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Telephone: (702) 384-5563

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT STEVE WOLFSON

STEVE WOLFSON District Attorney Nevada Bar No. 001565 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

AARON FORD Nevada Attorney General Nevada Bar No. 0003926 100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717

	1		COURT OF NEVADA		
	2	TOYER E	DWARDS	CASE NO. 82639	
	3		Appellant,		
	4	VS.			
	5	THE STAT	ΓΕ OF NEVADA,		
	6		Respondent.		
	7	-		IEF APPENDIX	_
	8				
	9	VOLUME	PLEADING		PAGE NO
	10 11	5	AMENDED ORDER GRAN WRIT OF HABEAS CORPU	TING PETITIONER'S	
OOR	12		(FILED MARCH 12, 2021)		836-839
t, LTD. COND FLO 89101 12.974-062	13	5	CLERK'S CERTIFICATE (FILED DECEMBER 14, 20	018)	805-808
R. ORAN FREET SE NEVADA { FAX. 70	14	1	DEFENDANT'S PROPOSE (FILED FEBRUARY 23, 20	D JURY INSTRUCTIONS (18)	7-25
CHRISTOPHER R. ORAM, LTD. 520 SOUTH 4 TH STREET SECOND FLOOR LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 TEL. 702.384-5563 FAX. 702.974-0623	15 16	5	DEFENDANT'S SENTENC (FILED MAY 04, 2018)	ING MEMORANDUM	773-778
Сні 520 SOU L. Тер 70	17	4	JURY INSTRUCTIONS	ENTAL PROPOSED	(50 (50
	18 19	4	(FILED MARCH 02, 2018) DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEM	ENTAL DDODOGED	652-658
	20	4	JURY INSTRUCTIONS (FILED MARCH 02, 2018)	ENTAL FROFOSED	659-665
	21	1	INFORMATION (FILED JULY 06, 2017)		1-3
	2223	4	INSTRUCTIONS TO THE . (FILED MARCH 02, 2018)	JURY	666-700
	24	5	JUDGMENT OF CONVICT (FILED MAY 22, 2018)	TION	795-796
	2526	5	NOTICE OF APPEAL (FILED OCTOBER 29, 201	8)	797-802
	27	5	NOTICE OF APPEAL (FILED MARCH 17, 2021)		840-841
	28	5	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF OR (FILED DECEMBER 13, 20)	RDER 019)	842-846

	1 2	5	NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER (FILED MARCH 17, 2021)	842-846
	3	5	ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL (FILED NOVEMBER 16, 2018)	803-804
	4 5	5	ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER'S WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	920 921
	6	5	(FILED DECEMBER 11, 2019) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	829-831
	7		(POST-CONVICTION) (FILED APRIL 25, 2019)	812-823
	8 9	5	REMITTITUR (FILED DECEMBER 31, 2018)	809-811
	10	1	STATE'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK PUNISHMENT AS A HABITUAL CRIMINAL (FILED AUGUST 02, 2017)	4-6
D. 5 Floor 1 4-0623	11 12	5	STATE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (FILED OCTOBER 02, 2019)	824-828
CHRISTOPHER R. ORAM, LTD. 20 SOUTH 4 TH STREET SECOND FLOOR LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 TEL. 702.384-5563 FAX. 702.974-0623	13 14	5	STATE'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM (FILED APRIL 24, 2018)	703-772
STOPHER TH 4 TH STR S VEGAS, N 384-5563	15 16	1	STIPULATION AND ORDER (FILED FEBRUARY 26, 2018)	26-28
СНR J 520 SOUT LAS ТЕL. 702.	17 18	1	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE: JURY TRIAL – DAY 1 of 5 FEBRUARY 26, 2018 (FILED APRIL 14, 2021)	29-200
	19	2	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE:	27 200
	20		JURY TRIAL – DAY 2 of 5 FEBRUARY 27, 2018 (FILED APRIL14, 2021)	201-317
	21 22	3	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE: JURY TRIAL – DAY 3 of 5	
	23		FEBRUARY 28, 2018 (FILED APRIL 14, 2021)	318-457
	2425	4	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE: JURY TRIAL – DAY 4 of 5 MARCH 01, 2018	
	26		(FILED APŘIL 14, 2021)	458-545
	27	4	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE: JURY TRIAL – DAY 5 of 5 MARCH 02, 2015	
	28		(FILED APŘIL 14, 2021)	546-651

	1	5 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE:
	2	TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE: SENTENCING MAY 10, 2018 (FILED APRIL 14, 2021) 779-794
	3	4 VERDICT
	4	(FILED MARCH 02, 2018) 701-702
	5	
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
). Floor -0623	12	
CHRISTOPHER R. ORAM, LTD. 520 SOUTH 4 TH STREET SECOND FLOOR LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 TEL. 702.384-5563 FAX. 702.974-0623	13	
R. Ora eet S evada Fax. 7	14	
DPHER 4 TH STF EGAS, N 1-5563	15	
CHRIST DUTH LAS V 702.384	16	
520 SC TEL.	17	
	18	
	19	
	20	
	21	
	22	
	23	
	24	
	25	
	26	
	27	
	28	

CHRISTOPHER R. ORAM, LTD. 520 SOUTH 4TH STREET | SECOND FLOOR LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 TEL. 702.384-5563 | FAX. 702.974-0623

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify and affirm that this document was filed electronically with the Nevada Supreme Court 10th day of December, 2021. Electronic Service of the foregoing document shall be made in accordance with the Master Service List as follows:

AARON FORD Nevada Attorney General

STEVE WOLFSON Chief Deputy District Attorney

CHRISTOPHER R. ORAM, ESQ.

BY:

/s/ Nancy Medina An Employee of Christopher R. Oram, Esq.

Electronically Filed
4/24/2018 12:35 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

1 **MEMO** STEVEN B. WOLFSON 2 Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565 3 ERIKA MENDOZA Chief Deputy District Attorney 4 Nevada Bar #12520 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500 5 6 Attorney for Plaintiff 7

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

8

9

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

10 | Plaintiff,

-VS-

12 TOYER EDWARDS, aka,

Toyer Fidel Edwards, #878456

Defendant.

CASE NO:

C-17-324805-1

DEPT NO:

XVIII

STATE'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

DATE OF HEARING: April 26, 2017 TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 AM

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County District Attorney, through ERIKA MENDOZA, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and hereby submits this Memorandum for the Court's consideration.

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF FACTS

As the Court heard during Defendant's trial, on the morning of June 18, 2017, Defendant was sleeping in a public area on Las Vegas Boulevard at Hawaiian Marketplace. Two (2) security officers approached him an asked him to leave. Defendant argued with the officers and reached for a knife. One of the security officers pepper sprayed Defendant. Defendant thereafter stabbed both officers with the knife. Body camera video revealed Defendant was belligerent after taken into custody. Defendant was screaming, laughing, and

taunting the injured security officers, yelling "you can't fuck with me on your best day and my worst day", "they underestimate me, I took they bitch ass down", and "I tore his ass up". Defendant brags "I've been on every yard" and also warned "they gonna keep going to the hospital" and "every time I get out of jail this is the first place I'm coming".

Defendant's criminal history includes six (6) felonies, four (4) gross misdemeanors, and ninety-seven (97) misdemeanors. His criminal history is so extensive that Metro assigned him a second ID number. His scope report under his original ID number is forty-eight (48) pages, while the report under his second ID number is fourteen (14) pages. He has been the defendant in one hundred and two (102) cases submitted to the DA's office. His criminal history dates back thirty-one (31) years and includes violent felony convictions of Robbery and Assault With a Deadly Weapon. Defendant's on going history demonstrates he is incredibly violent and a prolific nuisance in the strip corridor. Just a few of the cases demonstrating Defendant's character are as follows:

87M05487X (Event 87-83701)

On September 3, 1987, Defendant was at the Holiday Casino on Las Vegas Boulevard to report a lost wallet. See, State's Exhibit 1, Arrest Report. Security realized Defendant was a prior trespass, did a records check, and discovered he was "wanted". <u>Id.</u> When security informed Defendant he was wanted, Defendant attempted to flee. <u>Id.</u> Security officers chased Defendant and Defendant picked up a chair and attached a security officer by striking him on the leg with the chair. <u>Id.</u> Security was able to restrain Defendant until police arrived. Defendant was charged with Battery and adjudicated guilty.

98F16114X (Metro Event 981113-1547)

On November 30, 1998, Defendant was intoxicated and violent in his home. See, State's Exhibit 2, Crime Report. Defendant attempted to throw a coffee table out the window. Id. Defendant threatened multiple family members, including three (3) children, 8-10 years old, with a twelve (12) inch knife. Id. Defendant ran towards the children with the knife, yelling "I'm going to kill you if you don't go in your room". Id. Defendant thereafter held the victims in the room by threatening to kill them. Id. Defendant pled guilty to Assault.

03F21064X (Metro Event 031130-0538)

On November 30, 2003, officers received a report of fight between a man and a woman on the corner of Paradise and Harmon, outside the Hard Rock Casino. See, State's Exhibit 3, Arrest Report. Police did not find anyone at the location. <u>Id.</u> However, shortly thereafter they responded to the Hard Rock regarding a Robbery. <u>Id.</u> The victim, matching the description of the female in the earlier call, said she had been drinking and gambling at the Hard Rock with Defendant, who matched the description of the male from the earlier call. <u>Id.</u> The victim left to buy cigarettes at a nearby store and Defendant followed her. <u>Id.</u> While on the corner of Paradise and Harmon, Defendant asked for money. <u>Id.</u> When the victim said no, Defendant threw her to the ground and grabbed her wallet. <u>Id.</u> The victim and Defendant physically struggled and Defendant took the victim's shoe. <u>Id.</u>

Defendant claimed he never had any contact with the victim and was at Hard Rock by himself. <u>Id.</u> However, several security officers saw Defendant and the victim together at the Hard Rock. <u>Id.</u> Further, one of the security officers witnessed Defendant throw something into a dumpster. <u>Id.</u> The security officer recovered a shoe, matching the one the victim was missing, from the dumpster. <u>Id.</u> Defendant was charged with Robbery. However, the State dismissed the case when the victim failed to appear at the preliminary hearing.

05M21861X/05M23709X (Metro Event 050920-1860)

On September 20, 2005, Defendant was sleeping in the sports book at the Mirage. See, State's Exhibit 4, Citation and Voluntary Statements. When a Mirage employee asked Defendant to leave, Defendant replied "fuck you, you broke ass nigger, I'll cut you from your navel to your throat". <u>Id.</u> The employee notified security, who attempted to detain Defendant. <u>Id.</u> Defendant pulled out a knife and told security "I will cut your boy". <u>Id.</u> Defendant had recently been trespassed from MGM properties and therefore was taken into custody and cited for Trespass. <u>Id.</u> Defendant was adjudicated guilty of Trespass and Possession Drug Paraphernalia.

27 ///

28 | ///

06M22751X (Metro Event 060925-2742)

On September 25, 2006, Defendant approached a couple on Las Vegas Boulevard and offered to sell them a shirt. See, State's Exhibit 5, Arrest Report. When the couple declined Defendant said "don't be so rude or I'll fuck you up" then reached into his pocket and said "I'm gunna shoot you mother fucker". <u>Id.</u> One of the victims pushed Defendant away. <u>Id.</u> Defendant pulled something out of his pocket and swung it at the victim's side. <u>Id.</u> The victim believed the object was a knife and therefore pulled out his own pocket knife. <u>Id.</u> Defendant then fled the scene, but was apprehended by police officers. <u>Id.</u> Police submitted the case on a Battery charge, but the State did not file a complaint before the statute of limitations expired.

07M23392X (Metro Event 070713-1793)

On July 13, 2007, Defendant stole several pieces of merchandise from a business on Twain Avenue. See, State's Exhibit 6, Citation and Voluntary Statement. When an employee attempted to stop Defendant he pushed her to the ground and exited the business. <u>Id.</u> Defendant was cited for Battery and adjudicated guilty.

07M36971X/07M36979X (Metro Event 070927-1781)

On September 27, 2007, Defendant attempted to steal merchandise from Walgreens on Las Vegas Boulevard. See, State's Exhibit 7, Citation and Voluntary Statement. Defendant physically attacked multiple employees who tried to stop him. <u>Id.</u> Defendant punched an employee, bit an employee, and threw merchandise at several employees. <u>Id.</u> Defendant pulled out pliers, which one of the employees was able to recover. <u>Id.</u> Employees and other witnesses detained Defendant until police arrived. <u>Id.</u> Defendant "insulted everyone with racial comments and saying threatening things. [Defendant] never shut his mouth." <u>Id.</u> Defendant was cited for Battery and Disorderly Conduct and was adjudicated guilty of both.

08M21369X (Metro Event 080722-3650)

On August 7, 2008, Defendant was harassing customers at the Stage Door Casino, just east Las Vegas Boulevard. See, State's Exhibit 8, Arrest Report and Voluntary Statement. Security officers asked Defendant to leave. <u>Id.</u> As officers read Defendant a trespass warning Defendant pulled a knife. <u>Id.</u> Defendant eventually retreated after officers pulled their batons.

28 ///

<u>Id.</u> As Defendant walked away he told them "I got something else for ya" and "I'll pop both your asses" while motioning towards a container he held. <u>Id.</u>

Police responded and found Defendant nearby drinking liquor. <u>Id.</u> Defendant ran from police and initially refused to provide identifying information. <u>Id.</u> Defendant had imitation cocaine on his person. <u>Id.</u> Police submitted charges for Consuming Liquor Where Purchased, Obstructing, and Possession Imitation Controlled Substance. However, the State did not file a complaint prior to the expiration of the statute of limitations.

C248058 (Metro Event 080901-1780)

On September 1, 2008, Defendant concealed bleach and several cans of insecticide in a bag at Albertson's and left without paying. See, State's Exhibit 9, Arrest Report. Defendant pled guilty to Burglary and was sentenced to 12-30 months.

C264910 (Metro Event 100414-4804)

On April 14, 2010, Defendant approached two (2) restaurant employees and tried to sell them alcohol. See, State's Exhibit 10, Arrest Report. When the employees declined, Defendant told them he had a gun and would shoot them. <u>Id.</u> Defendant pulled a large shiny item of his pocket and waved it at the employees. <u>Id.</u> The shiny item turned out to be a large pair of nail clippers. <u>Id.</u> Police also found imitation controlled substances in Defendant's belongings. <u>Id.</u> Defendant plead guilty to Assault With a Deadly Weapon and the State agreed to dismiss 10F07851X (see below). Defendant was sentenced to 19-48 months.

10F07851X (Metro Event 100425-0008)

On April 25, 2010, nine (9) days after the above robbery, Defendant was ordered to leave the MGM after causing a disturbance. See, State's Exhibit 11, Arrest Report. Defendant was drunk, struggling with security, and refused to leave. <u>Id.</u> Police officers intervened. <u>Id.</u> Defendant was extremely intoxicated and uncooperative. <u>Id.</u> Defendant tried to bite multiple officers and refused to walk. <u>Id.</u> On the way to jail Defendant kicked out one of the windows in the police vehicle. <u>Id.</u> Defendant had imitation cocaine on his person. <u>Id.</u> The case was dismissed pursuant to negotiations in C264910.

12F13108X (Metro Event 120816-3714)

On August 16, 2012, Defendant attempted to steal alcohol from a convenient store on the strip. See, State's Exhibit 12, Arrest Report. When the manager attempted to stop Defendant, he grabbed a glass bottle and tried to hit her with it. <u>Id.</u> Defendant then pulled "something shiny" on a security guard and told the security guard he (Defendant) was going to hurt him (the security guard). <u>Id.</u> The security guard believed Defendant had a knife and ran away. <u>Id.</u> Defendant ran off through Planet Hollywood. <u>Id.</u> A second security officer came into contact with Defendant in the Planet Hollywood shops. <u>Id.</u> Defendant was verbally abusive and yelling. <u>Id.</u> Security turned Defendant over to police. <u>Id.</u>

A police officer tried to walk Defendant to the police vehicle. <u>Id.</u> Defendant refused to walk, kicked the officer, and tried to bite the officer. <u>Id.</u> Defendant also kicked the window out of the patrol car. <u>Id.</u> Officers found imitation cocaine on Defendant's person. <u>Id.</u> Defendant pled guilty to Assault and Trespass with eight (8) months in CCDC.

C293768 (Metro Event 131012-3855)

On October 12, 2013, undercover police officers came into contact with Defendant on Las Vegas Boulevard. See, State's Exhibit 13, Arrest Report. Defendant tried to sell the officers a bottle of vodka. <u>Id.</u> The officers thought the bottle looked suspicious as the label was torn in a way that suggested a security device had been ripped off. <u>Id.</u> Officers searched Defendant's backpack and discovered another bottle of vodka, a bottle of champagne, and some sharp clippers. <u>Id.</u> Moreover, officers discovered imitation cocaine and a hotel room key card in Defendant's wallet. <u>Id.</u> Officers also discovered Petit Larceny citations from other events wherein Defendant was cited for stealing a bottle of champagne from Harrah's and a backpack from Paris. <u>Id.</u>

Officers contacted an employee at a nearby liquor store, who stated a male matching Defendant's description (including his black and white backpack) comes by almost every day and tries to steal liquor. <u>Id.</u> Defendant told police he "constantly steals alcohol on the strip because it's easy". <u>Id.</u> Defendant specifically admitted to stealing from Paris, Bally's, The Quad, MGM, Excalibur, and numerous other casinos. <u>Id.</u> Defendant further told police that

arresting him is a waste of time because he will just receive credit for time served. <u>Id.</u> He explained "stealing alcohol and selling it to tourists was [his] hustle], and that's how [he] made money, and that [he] was going to continue doing it, regardless of the outcome." <u>Id.</u> Defendant pled guilty to Conspiracy Burglary and was sentenced to three hundred and sixty four (364) days.

ARGUMENT

In light of Defendant's history and the facts of the underlying case, Defendant should be adjudicated under the large habitual criminal statute with a sentence of life without the possibility of parole as recommended by the Department of Parole and Probation.

The purpose behind habitual criminal statutes is to increase sanctions for the recidivist in an effort to discourage repeat offenders. <u>Lisby v. State</u>, 82 Nev. 183, 414 P.2d 592 (1966); <u>Rezin v. State</u>, 95 Nev. 461, 596 P.2d 226 (1979). The statute allows an enlarged punishment for one who cannot be rehabilitated, and, who as a recidivist, repeatedly violates the law. <u>Howard v. State</u>, 83 Nev. 53, 422 P.2d 548 (1967). In <u>Howard</u>, the Supreme Court noted, "society has the right to remove from its ranks for a longer time those who refuse to conform to a lawful mode of living." <u>Id.</u>

Sentencing under the habitual criminal statute is within the discretion of the sentencing court. While the defense frequently argues one should be excused from habitual treatment because priors are "stale" or for nonviolent offenses, the Nevada Supreme Court has acknowledged the statute makes no special allowance for such crimes. Arajakis v. State, 108 Nev. 976, 843 P.2d 800 (1992), citing French v. State, 98 Nev. 235, 645 P.2d 220 (1982). The appellate court reviews a habitual sentence for an abuse of discretion as the Supreme Court previously noted it is "presumptively improper for this court to superimpose its own views on sentences of incarceration lawfully pronounced by our sentencing judges." Arajakis, 108 Nev. at 984, citing Sims v. State, 107 Nev. 438, 814 P.2d 63 (1991). As such, the appellate courts routinely uphold habitual sentences¹.

¹ <u>Arajakis</u>, 108 Nev. 976 (two (2) consecutive life without the possibility of parole sentences under habitual criminal statute upheld for embezzlement convictions where State provided three (3) prior fraud related convictions, including one from 1977); <u>Sims</u>, 107 Nev. 438 (habitual life without the possibility of parole sentence upheld for Grand Larceny where Sims stole a purse and had three (3) prior felonies); <u>White v. State</u>, 105 Nev. 121, 771 P.2d 52 (1989)(10-life

In determining whether to impose a habitual sentence, the sentencing court should not only consider the prior felonies forming the basis of the request for habitual treatment, but totality of circumstances. See, Tillema v. State, 112 Nev. 266, 914 P.2d 605 (1996). Such includes, but is not limited to, the facts of the offenses, the presentence investigation report, other convictions and arrests, and a defendant's prior performance on supervision. Id.; Arajakis, 108 Nev. 976.

Here, Defendant has six (6) prior felonies, four (4) gross misdemeanors, and ninetyseven (97) misdemeanor convictions. He also has two hundred and twenty-one (221) arrests in Nevada alone². Such excludes several years Defendant was in Minnesota in the early 1990s. The only years during which Defendant has zero (0) arrests coincides with extended periods of incarceration³. Defendant returns to theft and violence again and again despite convictions and incarcerations. Defendant's pattern is to steal repeatedly, cause disturbances on the strip, and threaten violence against anyone who attempts to stop him.

The underlying event wherein he stabbed two (2) security officers is one of seven (7) events the State discovered wherein he threatened employees or victims with weapons when the victims thwarted his plans (outlined above). Defendant's history is also replete with arrests for Obstructing/Resisting an Officer and Petit Larcenies. See, p.6-7 PSI. Moreover, by Defendant's own admissions in C293768, he is going to continue pursuing "his hustle" of stealing on the strip regardless of the consequences. Defendant is exactly the criminal the

³ 1994 – in prison on C117388; 2000 – incarcerated on C183974 and C315661; 2009 – in prison on C248058; 2011 – in prison on C264910

²¹

²³

²⁴

²⁵ 26

²⁷

²⁸

habitual sentence for Burglary upheld where defendant had six (6) prior felonies, including one (1) violent felony)(subsequently overruled on other grounds); Tanksley v. State, 113 Nev. 997, 946 P.2d 148 (1997)(habitual sentence of life with the possibility of parole for Arson upheld where defendant had priors for Criminal Mischief, Possession of Firearm by Ex Felon, and Aggravated Assault ranging from three (3) to sixteen (16) years old). Sessions v. State, 106 Nev. 186 (1990) is the only case wherein the Nevada Supreme Court found the lower court abused its discretion in imposing a habitual sentence. Defendant Sessions was sentenced to life without the possibility of parole for a marijuana offense. Id. Sessions' priors were 23-30 years old and were for Theft, Grand Theft, and Escape Without the Use of Force. Id.

² According to Defendant's SCOPE report, he was arrested thirteen (13) times in 1987, fifteen (15) times in 1993, nine (9) times in 1995, twelve (12) times in 1996, eight (8) times in 1997, sixteen (16) times in 1998, ten (10) times in 1999, ten (10) times in 2001, five (5) times in 2002, eight (8) times in 2003, two (2) times in 2004, fifteen (15) times cics in 2005, seven (7) times in 2006), twenty-three (23) times in 2007, twelve (12) times in 2008, three (3) times in 2010, six (6) times in 2012, sixteen (16) times in 2013, nine (9) times in 2014, seven (7) times in 2015, ten (10) times in 2016, and five (5) times between January, 2017 and June, 2017.

1	legislature enacted the habitual statute for – one who refuses to confirm to a lawful mode of
2	living.
3	Additionally, Defendant is transient with no employment history or family support.
4	While such are unfortunate circumstances, such also means Defendant has no feasible options
5	for a lawful existence out of custody. The only way to ensure Defendant will not threaten the
6	lives of productive, law abiding citizens is to incarcerate him for the rest of his life.
7	CONCLUSION
8	In light of the foregoing, the State respectfully requests both Courts to sentence
9	Defendant as a large habitual criminal and impose a life without the possibility of parole as
10	recommended by the Department of Parole and Probation.
11	DATED this 24th day of April, 2018.
12	Respectfully submitted,
13	STEVEN B. WOLFSON
14	Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565
15	
16	BY /s/ ERIKA MENDOZA ERIKA MENDOZA
17	Chief Deputy District Attorney Nevada Bar #12520
18	
19	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>
20	I certify that on the 16th day of April, 2018, I e-mailed a copy of the foregoing State's
21	Sentencing Memorandum, to:
22	DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
23	pdclerk@clarkcountynv.gov
24	DV. /-/ L MOGLEY
25	BY: /s/ J. MOSLEY Secretary for the District Attorney's Office
26	
27	
28	

EXHIBIT "1"

SPECIAL CRIMERS SECURITY SECONSESS THE MARKET PROPERTY OF 12-0 PROPERTY O	SECURITY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	PAGE 1	3	XFELT	י פיז LEPHONG					
VICTIME HAME [Last, From Allolds] FINENDAME BUSINESS O 120 PHONES RES O 120 PHONES	VICTION OF HAME (LAM, From Albella) FINANCIAE TREATMENTS L. C. A. T. A. T. S. T. C. A. T. T. T. C. A. T. T. T. C. A. T. T. C. A. T.	SPECIFIC	CRIME(S)		California California	() STATION	🗀 c	TY DOOUNTY S	ECTORIBEAT .	M-1
Commission (Control and Designates) Final Page Control and Designates) Control and Designates Control and Designation Control and Designates Control and Design	Committee Comm		• -	11 Fa		:	EVENT NO		DR -	T-129. 10.
Commission (Control and Designates) Final Page Control and Designates) Control and Designates Control and Designation Control and Designates Control and Design	AND COUNTRIES THE MANUE STATE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE SUPPRISED THE STATE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE SUPPRISED THE STATE OF COUNTRIES ON THE SAME SUPPRISED THE SAME	VIČTINĖ	JAMES	LLDERI	YY WER	PON	1 717		- • •	マフク
SOUNTION MAD BUSINESS HIM NAME - 10	SUPPLY OF MAY DUSINESS HIM NAME - SUPPLY OF MAY DAY YOUR STATE - COUNTING MAY DAY DAY DAY DAY DAY DAY DAY DAY DAY D	F/	A a l	CANIDOM) FIRM N	ame ip Business				A	
SOUNTION MAD BUSINESS HIM NAME - 10	SUPPLYON AND BUSINESS FIRM NAME - SUPPLYON AND SUPPLY STATE AND SUPPLY STATE - SUPPLY STATE -	/ictim's a	IDDRESS No. 8	TMES	Zin Codul	<u>-</u>		PHONES BUS	~/A	
DEPOSICIONISTO NOS DAY YR DAYNK THE SECOND SOLD SOLD SOLD SOLD SOLD SOLD SOLD SOL	SECURIFIED NO. DAY YR DAYNK THE SOCIENT STORY OF THE SAN UNIQUE STORY OF THE S		3 / 1/	727.75	50 1 1	/ 50	OTTATEN	8.9. NO.	!Aste or	E EIDTÚ
COCUMBED OCH STON. C. C. 3. 8.7 TAYLO COLOR STON. C. C. S. C.	COCUMED DAY YR DAYWR THE SECOND TO BE A STATE OF THE SECON		AND DOGUE	ESS WHIN WANE	20, 2.0.	W. 84	<i>1</i>	•	•	
COCHUMED NO DAY YR THE SEA HAND ON OR STYM. C. S. C. 3 8.7 7771/K AND LOCATION OF COCUMBRICE SEASON OF CO	COLUMBED ON OR STYLL COLOMBED ON OR STYLL COLOMBED ON OR STYLL COLOMBED COLOMBED ON OR STYLL COLOMBED COLO	.5/0	HOUDE	TY PAC	MA		BDPC (LOCA!IO	N On PHONE)	TIM	E 10 10.
THE DOWN OF STATE OF COUNTRIES OF THE STATE OF S	PROPERTY LIST. PROPERTY LIST.	CCURRE	D MG				369-	5000	į	1726
AND LOCATION OF COLUMNING SCALATION CONTROL MANAGEMENTS AND STATE SCALATION CONTROL MANAGEMENTS AND STATE SCALATION CONTROL MANAGEMENTS AND STATE SCALATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	PROPERTY LIST. MONPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICINE'S INFORMATION (FORM SET) VIALLE FOR INTERED PROPERTY LIST. MONPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICINE'S INFORMATION (FORM SET) VIALLE ON VIALLE SIDES IN SECURITIES ON THE SET OF SET					1 1100		TO DAY	YR TIME	and the second
PROPERTY UST. CONFIDENCE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIME'S INFORMATION (CORN ROTS) ADDITIONAL VICT	PROPERTY LIST. MICHAELE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIMES INFORMATION FORM ONLY WALLES CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE. SENTERED MAJE ENTERED MAJE ENTRED MAJE ENTRED MAJE ENTRED MAJE E		***	٠,٠٠٠	o THUK			9 03 8		
FUSITIOR LOCAL ADDRESS DEPARTURE CATE VEHICLE	VEHICLE VEHICL	AND	1	أيم		POINT OF	ENTRY (FOR BURGL	ARIES ONLY)		
VEHICLE TEAM MAKE BOD. 1978 VEHICLE TEAM MAKE BOD. 1978 WENDOMATION VETTAM MAKE BOD. 1978 WE arroad was made, namely affectively to pulse have reliable in bot. Was those a without selected the selected Place have reliable in bot. Was those a without to the selected Place have reliable in bot. Can support to localized Experient in normality. Can support problem in the selection of Page 2. DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLERSY MARGED DESCRIBE PROPERTY	VEHICLE VEHICLE WARE BODY YES MODEL LICENSE NO STATE COLOR VEHICLE NOT COLOR VEHICLE VEHICLE STATE COLOR VEHICLE VEHICLE BODY YES MODEL LICENSE NO STATE COLOR VEHICLE NOT COLOR VEHICLE VEHICLE STATE COLOR VEHICLE VEHICLE STATE COLOR VEHICLE VEHICLE STATE COLOR VEHICLE VEHICLE STATE WAS THE WAS A TO A LICENSE VEHICLE	LÖCATION	OF CCCURRENT	2			IA			
WHICH IS AND AND VICTIM MAKE BOD. TYPE KODEL LICENSE NO STATE COORDER III organs was minds, names defined propriet and place propriets in box. Who there are different effectively an Page 2 minds place and	WARTER DOC: TYPE MODEL LICENSE NO STATE COLOR WORTER TO WARTER THROUGH THROUGH THROUGH THE DOC. WAS there a Witness to the extend? These hambin Addresses on Page 2: Violen Control of the place and X in Bask 7. A Control of the place and X in Ba	SECUR	ir office	e de ma	1. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11.	IF VISITOR	LOCAL ADDRESS	-	DEPARTUA	E DATE
NOTIONAL TON-VICTIM W cyrest was made, ready différed; an Physical emblace his book Wis cyrest was made, ready différed; an Physical emblace his book Wis cyrest was made, ready différed; an Physical emblace his book Wis cyrest was made, ready differed by the Name's Addinances on Page X Can subject to ready? If sa, applied in Telepacy Section' Page Y Unit place an X in Bus X Unit place an X in Bus X	NOTICE NO. STATE COLOR NOTICES WAS THAT AND APPEAR AND PRES PRINCIPLES IN THE STATE NOTICES WAS THAT AND APPEAR AND PRES PRINCIPLES AND APPEAR AND APPEAR AND APPEAR AND APPEARANCE OF THE PROPERTY LIST. OTHER DESCRIPTION AND APPEAR AND APPEAR AND APPEAR AND APPEARANCE OF THE APPEAR AND APPEARANCE OF THE APPEARANCE	VE	HICLE	YEAR WAY	7 (7251/\(\)C					
Was time a wines to the elect Place Number Addresses or Page X. Violin Control Vince wines to the elect Place Number Addresses or Page X. Violin Control Vince wines to the elect Place Number Addresses or Page X. Violin Control Vince wines to the elect Place Number Addresses or Page X. Violin Control Vince wines to the elect Place Number Addresses or Page X. Violin Control Vince Number Addresses or Number Addresses or Page X. Violin Control Violin	Vertext was main, name whiteles an Paje 2 mile place number in box. Was those a winness to the eleme? Place Number Addresses or Page X. Violan X. Other X. If no, place an X is Bas A. A. C. can excher to memor? If so, applicit in Tabapach Seption "Page 2 from place an X is Bas A. A. C. can excher to element? Expain in number. C. C. can excher to element? Expain in number. C. C. can excher to element? Expain in number. C. C. can excher to element? Expain in number. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appeal section? Page 2 from place an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear section? Page 2. If no place an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear section? Page 2. If no place an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear section? Page 2. If no place an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear section in the section of the place an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente? They appear an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente to elemente the elemente to elemente the control of the place an X is Bas A. C. C. can excher to elemente the control of the elemente t				שקדו ועספ	MODEL	LICENSE NO	STATE	coro	R
THE STATES OF THE OFFICE PROPERTY LIST. PROPE	THE NAME OF THE CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE CONTROL							1	- ;	
CON BURNETS I SENSE I SANDER DE SANDE IN PROPERTO RECORNER DE LA CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE CAN SUSPENDA DE SANDE SENSE IN PROPERTO RECORNER DE LA CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE CAN SUSPENDA DE SANDE SENSE IN PROPERTO RECORNER DE LA CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE CAN SUSPENDA DE SANDE SENSE IN PROPERTO RECORNER DE LA CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE CAN SUSPENDA DE SANDE SENSE IN PROPERTO RECORNER DE LA CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE CAN SUSPENDA DE SANDE SENSE IN PROPERTO RECORNER DE LA CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE CONTI	Con autopet to feather? Been spided in Support Section* - Page 2 Con autopet to described in normaline. Con autopet to described in normaline. Con autopet to described in Control of the Control of t	Was there o	Witness to the	number of being	and piace number i			***************************************	سے ہوں مصدحت فحصہ علام ا	
Con suppert is focated? Explain in narrative. Con suppert to described? If so, applial in "Suspect Section" - Page 2 Con suppert to described? If so, applial in "Suspect Section" - Page 2 Con suppert to contribute the formation? If so, describe on Page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation? If so, describe on Page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation? If so, describe on Page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation? If so, describe on Page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation of the son page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation of the son page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation of the son page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation of the son page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation of the son page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation of the son page 2. Con suppert to contribute the formation of the son page 2. Con suppert to contribute the son page 2. Con suppert to contribute the son page 3. Con suppert to contribute the son page 3.	Con suspect to focation to marking. Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in Pauged Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect to described? Hos, applial in "Suspect Section" Page 2 Con suspect to described? Con suspect to described to marking to the suspect Section of the sus	Can suspen	to remails #-	THE PARTY IN THE	er Addisesso on Pag	e 2'. Victim	Other X	ij rjo, piase n	X in Box A	TA -
Con suspect by described? Explain in Suspect Section? Page 2 Con suspect by identified? Explain in strature. Con suspect which be identified? Explain in strature. Con suspect which be described? If so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which be the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, describe on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, described on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, described on Page 2. Con suspect which the stratural of so, described on	Con support to described? Explain in restance. Con support to incertified? Explain in marrates. Con support with the beignified? Pape describe on Page 2. DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLEND MARRED DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLEND MARRED DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLEND MARRED DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLEND MARRED PROPERTY UST. I COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIMES INFORMATION (FORM 507) WILL FOLLOW Leafour property Explain (Secribed)? Leafour property Explain (Secribed) (Secribed)? Leafour property Explain (Secribed)? Leafour property Explain (Secribed) (Secribed)? Leafour property Explain (S	Can austral	be forelass F.	washing in	unct section - Page	2	Ar			
CAN SUPPER DE COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE DENTIFICATION INFO ENTERED PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE DENTIFICATION INFO SERIAL NO. MODEL NO. VALUE PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE DENTIFICATION INFO SERIAL NO. MODEL NO. VALUE PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE DENTIFICATION INFO SERIAL NO. MODEL NO. VALUE PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE DENTIFICATION INFO SERIAL NO. MODEL NO. VALUE PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE DENTIFICATION INFO SERIAL NO. MODEL	Can suspect which be identified? Ray describe an Page 2. Can suspect which be identified? If so, describe an Page 2. Can suspect which be identified? If so, describe an Page 2. If no, place an X in Box 5. If no, place an X in Box 6. If no, pla	Cun suspect	tenetatio (EX	PIRIO IN NOMATIVE						
CAN SUPPRIVISED AND ANALYSES OF DEATH PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (COMMON) WILL FOLLOW SERIAL, NO. Migner 110. VALUE FINE PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (COMMON) WILL FOLLOW SERIAL, NO. Migner 110. VALUE PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (COMMON) WILL FOLLOW SERIAL PROPERTY STOLEND AND ANALYSES OF DEATH SERIAL PROPERTY IT YES, describe in paralyse Serial Significant property (Facebox (Complete and No. 1) and the complete of the complete	CAN SUPPRIVE WHITE DE SERVING # 190, describe on Page 2. DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLEND NACED DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLEND NACED IDENTIFICATION INFO SERIAL INO. MIGDEL 110. VALUE ENTERED ANDP PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGING'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Les along property Establish (destinately) Is they a significant physical surfaces present? If yes, describe in narrative Is they a significant M.O., better P. V. B.	Can entreed	he lacester	i so' subidiu (u "	suspect Section' - Pa	g# 2				
DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLEND MAGED DENTIFICATION INFO SERIAL NO. MODEL 110, VALUE FINTERED MIP PROPERTY LIST. MCOMPLETE CONTINUES ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGINITY INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Seaton recommend the property insights (identifisable) If the algorithms thysical substance present? If yes, describe in parative If the algorithms thysical substance present? If yes, describe in parative If the algorithms the bear performed? If yes, describe in parative If the algorithms the bear performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes algorithms the bear performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes algorithms the bear performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes algorithms the bear performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes algorithms the bear performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms to performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms to performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the performed? If yes, describe in parative If yes, algorithms the yes, yes, yes, yes, yes, yes, yes, yes	DESCRIBE PROPERTY STOLEND MARCED DENTIFICATION INFO SEMAL NO. MODEL 10. VALUE FINE PROPERTY LIST. CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW PROPERTY LIST. CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Le stoken property Each (Feel Intellight) PROPERTY LIST. CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Le stoken property Each (Feel Intellight) E there adjusted physical submitted (Feel Intellight) E the se adjustment physical submitted (Feel Intellight) E the se adjustment physical submitted (Feel Intellight) If the phase and in Box 1	L Can man	va icentifical E	xplain in namelly	/d.	**************************************				
PROPERTY LIST. MCOMPLETE CONTINUES ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIMES INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW 19 stolant property inspirate with some present? If yes, describe in neuralive 10 there significant Rich pleaners) If yes, describe in neuralive 11 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 12 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 13 th 2 significant Rich pleaners) If yes, describe in neuralive 14 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 15 there significant Rich pleaners If yes, describe in neuralive 16 th 2 significant Rich pleaners If yes, describe in neuralive 17 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 18 th 2 significant Rich pleaners If yes, describe in neuralive 19 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 19 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 19 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 19 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 10 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 10 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 10 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 10 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 11 the principles work been performed? If yes, describe in neuralive 12 the principles in yes and	PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIMES INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Leaform property lists with foliate present? Yes and the state of the s	- dir suspect	Venició de (denti	illed? If so, desc	ribo on Page 2,		***************************************			
ENTERED ENTERED ADDITIONAL VIGITIES INFORMATION (FORM 601) WILL FOLLOW ENTERED PROPERTY LIST. M. COMPLETE	PROPERTY LIST. MCOMPLETE, CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE	ነ "	SCRIBE PROPER	STY STOLEND !	MARED	IDENTIFIC	ATION INFO			
PROPERTY LIST. MODMPLETE CONTINUES ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGITAR'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW In the property Riches Me (Identificable)? In the property Riches Me (Identificable) Rich	PROPERTY UST. MCOMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGITAR'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Les tolowing prografy filescales of identifications programs of the	ñ \^\.	77						من المنافقة	, YALUE .
PROPERTY LIST. MCDMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIMES IN PORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Les town property (Richards (Month 1998)) Les	PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGINITY INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Lestown property Frieffiche (dentificate)? To the significant and please of the property of the property frieffiche (dentificate)? To the significant and please of the property of the prop	L				• 71 • 40 •				
PROPERTY LIST. MCOMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Les In the property Excessive (dentile table)?	PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGITATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Les town property lightights (dentification)? To the significate N.C. pleasen? If yee, describe in marriage N.C. pleasen? If yee, describe in the property N.C.	빌							' ';	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PROPERTY LIST. MCOMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Les In the property Excessive (dentile table)?	PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGINITY INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Seatching property ligicable (identifiable)? It there significant physical avidence present? If yes, describe in sampline If yes and the property ligicable avidence present? If yes, describe in sampline If yes and the property ligitation of the property light and the property ligitation of the property ligitation of the property ligitation of the property ligitation of the property light and	2							.,	••••
PROPERTY LIST. MCOMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Les In the property Excessive (dentile table)?	PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGINITY INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Seatching property ligicable (identifiable)? It there significant physical avidence present? If yes, describe in sampline If yes and the property ligicable avidence present? If yes, describe in sampline If yes and the property ligitation of the property light and the property ligitation of the property ligitation of the property ligitation of the property ligitation of the property light and	Ļ	** *** *****	~. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		2 2		***************************************	-	
PROPERTY LIST. MCOMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INFORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Les In the property Excessive (dentile table)?	PROPERTY LIST. COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VIGITATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW Seatching property light fide (identifiable)? Libb. place and the seat performed of the seat performed? Libb. place and the seat performed. Libb. plac	<i>.</i>				15.5.			- 1191.44 1/ 1	
PROPERTY LIST. A COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INPORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW to stoken property Excellent (excellent property Excellent (excellent property Excellent excellent property Excellent (excellent property Excellent excellent property Excellent (excellent excellent excel	PROPERTY LIST.		EN	TEDER				*		
PROPERTY LIST. A COMPLETE CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIM'S INPORMATION (FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW to stoken property Excellent (excellent property Excellent (excellent property Excellent excellent property Excellent (excellent property Excellent excellent property Excellent (excellent excellent excel	PROPERTY LIST.				······································	leis		1	1 1 1 1	3
DEFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: DESCRIPTION OF REPORTS SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIMS INFORMATION FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW IT SALES ON A STATE OF INSTITUTE COMMENTS. ADDITIONAL VICTIMS INFORMATION FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW IT SALES ON A STATE OF INSTITUTE COMMENTS. DESCRIPTION OF INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: DEFORMING OF REPORTS DESCRIPTION OF INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS ON INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: DESCRIPTION OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS ON INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMEN	LO STATURE OF INJURY CAUSE OF DEATH DEATH OR CONVEYENCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN/WHERE PI.O. TAKING ATL: DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION MAID: MAID			MJK						
DEFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: DESCRIPTION OF REPORTS SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIMS INFORMATION FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW IT SALES ON A STATE OF INSTITUTE COMMENTS. ADDITIONAL VICTIMS INFORMATION FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW IT SALES ON A STATE OF INSTITUTE COMMENTS. DESCRIPTION OF INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: DEFORMING OF REPORTS DESCRIPTION OF INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS ON INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: DESCRIPTION OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS ON INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMEN	LO STATURE OF INJURY CAUSE OF DEATH DEATH OR CONVEYENCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN/WHERE PI.O. TAKING ATL: DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION MAID: MAID	5	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1				
DEFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: DESCRIPTION OF REPORTS SIDE ADDITIONAL VICTIMS INFORMATION FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW IT SALES ON A STATE OF INSTITUTE COMMENTS. ADDITIONAL VICTIMS INFORMATION FORM 607) WILL FOLLOW IT SALES ON A STATE OF INSTITUTE COMMENTS. DESCRIPTION OF INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: DEFORMING OF REPORTS DESCRIPTION OF INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS ON INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: DESCRIPTION OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS ON INSTITUTE COMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR REPORTS POLICIAND OF RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMEN	LO STATURE OF INJURY CAUSE OF DEATH DEATH OR CONVEYENCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN/WHERE PI.O. TAKING ATL: DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION MAID: MAID	PRODERTY	ior ""Nethan			<u></u>			·	**********
TE THE STATE OF INJURY/CAUSE OF DEATH IN THE STATE OF INJURY/CAUSE OF DEATH OR CONVEYANCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN/WHERE PLO TAKING ATL: DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION REPORTING OFFICER/S. SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTY SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS:	TE there eignificant physical evidence prepart? If yes, describe in narrative In o, piace on X in Box H + H In o, piace on				_, continued on A	ieverse side	ADDITIONA	L VICTIM'S INFORMATION	(FOŘM 607) WILL	FOĽLÓW
Beth to significate blue, place and kin box if the information 1 yes, describe in namelius 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	In the significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent? If yes, describe in namelius H. S. Significate M.C. pleasent M.C. please				<u> </u>					
HES CHIMINETENSIAN DATE OF DEATH OR ATTHE OF INJURY/CAUSE OF DEATH OR ATTHE DIAGRAM OF THE INJURY OF THE	Hes criminalisates work beam performed? I Yes if yes, 1D, Specialist's P, Number OEATH OEATH OR OR OR OR OR OR OR OR OR O	is interesignin	oans physical sy	Mence present?	if yes, describe in na	mative				
NATURE OF INJURY/CAUSE OF DEATH OR NATURE OF INJURY/CAUSE OF DEATH OR CONVEYANCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN/MAERE DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION MAID: AREPORTING OFFICER/RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTS SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS:	NATURE OF INJURY/CAUSE OF DEATH OR NATURE OF INJURY/CAUSE OF DEATH OR CONVEYANCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN/WHERE CONVEYANCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN/WHERE CONVEYANCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN/WHERE DATE: TIME: MAID INFORMATION MAID: ABPENTAGE ARECOMMENDATIONS: OPPICER RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTY SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTY SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTY SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMME	in in .e nighti	CRIS H.O. STORES	H7 If year, descri	be in namelive					
DEATH BRISEN AND BRUNE CONVEYANCE ATTENDING PHYSICIAL WHERE DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION E. R. SIGNATURE DEFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: DEFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: DEFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTS SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTS SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: FOLLOW-UP SUSPEND FEB 2 2 2018	OR CONVEYANCE ATTENDING PHYSICIANWHERE P 1.0. TAKING ATE: DATE: TIME: MAID INFORMATION MAID: DATE: MAID INFORMATION MAID: DEFICE PRECOMMENDATIONS: OPPICE PRECOMMEND	Has cuminalla	lies work been p	erformed?	Yes If yes, i.D.	Specialist's P. Nur	ber X No		····	
TIME: MAID INTORMATION P.O. TAKING ATC: DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION MAID: DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION MAID: DATE: TIME: MAID INTORMATION MAID: DATE: M	DATE TIME: DATE: TIME: MAID INFORMATION NOTIFIED NO COMMENTS: P. NO. NOTIFIED NO NOTIFIED NO DEPARTMENTS APPROVING REPORTS ONLY SECONDARY NOTIFIED NO COMMENTS: PER 2 2 2018	DEATH . !						WHERE	OSPITALIZED MOR	TUARY
PI.O. TAKING ATC: DATE: TIME: MAID INFORMATION MAID: DEFICE PROCESS:	PIO TAKING ATE: DATE: TIME: MAID INFORMATION MAID: PIO TAKING OFFICERIS DOUBLE DEPORTS ON THE AND DRIVE SEPTIME PROVIDED TO CITATION OF THE AND DRIVE SEPTIME PROVIDED TO COMMENTAL SEPTIME PROVIDED TO COMME		CONTENTAL	in Ano	BRUNE 11	T. SHIN		: N/	A	
PIO TAKING ATE: TIME: MAID INFORMATION R. R. SIGNA AND DATE: TIME: MAID INFORMATION MAID: A INSPECTRESS: OFFICER AECOMMENDATIONS: CONTINUED IN A CONTINUED TO CONTINUE TO CONTINUE TO CONTINUED TO CONTINUE	PIO TAKING ATE: TIME: MAID INFORMATION MAID: A INSPECTING REPORTS - TYPE AND DRING. R.R. SIGHT OFFICER ARCOMMENDATIONS: DONNECTING REPORTS - TYPE AND DRING. REPORTING OFFICERIES SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTS SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTS SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: POLICY OF THE AND DRING. SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: POLICY OF THE AND DRIVE. SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATION OF THE AND DRIVE. SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDAT	IN.IURY 🗶	1 .					DATETIME PRONOUNC	ED CORONER Y	/ES '' :
DEFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: OPPICER RECOMMENDA	MAID: POLICION STATE CONNECTING REPORTS - TYPE AND DR NO.	•	NEWE					NIS		
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: ONINECTING REPORTS - TYPE AND DR NO. SUPERVISOR APPROVING PEPPRY SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR	OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: ONINECTING REPORTS - TYPE AND DR NO. STATES	P INO. TAKING	AIL:	DATE:	TIM	E: MAIC			***********	<u></u>
OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: ONINECTING REPORTS - TYPE AND DR NO. S = 5 = 7. REPORTING OFFICER(S) SUPERVISOR APPRODUS REPORTY SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPER	OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: FOLLOW-UP BUSPEND BUSPEN		<u>u</u>			•	44777		•	
REPORTING OFFICERIES SUPERVISOR APPRODUS REPORT SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: FEB 2 2 2018 Reference of Commendations	REPORTING OFFICERIS SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORT SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIO	N//				THE STATE OF THE 	ecyress:			
REPORTING OFFICERIES SUPERVISOR APPRODUS REPORT SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: FEB 2 2 2018 Reference of Commendations	REPORTING OFFICERIES SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORT SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATI	P. R. SHANASH								
REPORTING OFFICERIS SUPERVISOR APPROVAL REPORT SUPERVISOR REPORT SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERI	REPORTING OFFICERS SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORT FEB 2 2 2018 Refrequence of comments of the comme	15-35-9-04			The state of the s					
SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORTY SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: S	SUPERVISOR SPEROVAL SEPERTY SUPERVISOR REPORTS SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR	OFFICER ALC		S		PORTS - TYPE A	NO DA NO.	87-822	L.	
SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORT SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: FEB 2 2 2018 Reference to comments:	SUPERVISOR APPROVING REPORT SUPERVISOR ACCOMMENTS: SUPERVISOR ACCOMMENTS: SUPERVISOR ACCOMMENTS: SUPERVISOR ACCOMMENTS: SUPERVISOR ACCOMMENTS: FEB 2 2 2018 Reference to county accomments: Last verific went product to both	OFFICER/AEC	POLLOW-UP	S	1 I.			-	•	
SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: POLLOW-UP SUSPEND FEB 2 2 2018 RECOMMENTS: RECOMMENTS:	SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: STOLLOW-UP SUSPEND FEB 2 2 2018 Refresell to comments. Refresell to comments.	OFFICER/AEC	POLLOW-UP	S	1 I.			T Dayshitano	nie/Netricied	to Crimi
SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: POLLOW-UP SUSPEND FEB 2 2 2018 RECOMMENTS: RECOMMENTS:	SUPERVISOR RECOMMENDATIONS: FELLOW-UP SUSPEND FEB 2 2 2018 Refresely to comments. Refresely to comments.	OFFICER/AGO	FOLLOW-UP	BUSPEND	1 I.			Julio Basen	gle/Astaceor	condan
COMMENTS: FEB 2 2 2018 Refuses to comments.	COMMENTS: FEB 2 2 2018 Reference to comment and the comment a	OFFICER/AGO	FOLLOW-UP	BUSPEND	1 I.			Justification of the control of the	n le <i>ffisite</i> cles ONLY. Se o to Non-Crimi	condan
Remarks to common anomal	Remaining Comments of the remaining of t	OFFICER ALCO REPORTING O SUPERVISOR A	FOLLOW-UP FFICEH(S) PPFROVING PER	E // BUSPEND	connus			Justification of the control of the	n le/fistiticat cles ONLY. Se 1 to Non-Crimi FRSWEITED.	condan nat Just
Remotes to common with the	Reference to common manney	OFFICER ALCO REPORTING OF SUPERVISOR SUPERVISOR	FOLLOW-UP FFICEH(S) PPFROVING PER	E // BUSPEND	connus	D: 1,364		WARKERNER CHESSALIDERION THE SECTION ASSOCIATION OF THE SECTION OF THE SECTION OF	n ie Wek <u>nized</u> oles ONLY. Se 1 to Non-Crimi PRSWENTED. YES A. N	condan nat Just
Remotes to common with the	Reference to common manney : [[]] ; [] [] Lawrence wear concentration of the property of	OFFICER ALCO REPORTING OF SUPERVISOR SUPERVISOR	FOLLOW-UP FFICEH(S) PPFROVING PER	E // BUSPEND	connus	D: 1,364		ASSEMBLE AGENT CHOSEN PROPERTY AND	n ie Wek <u>nized</u> oles ONLY. Se 1 to Non-Crimi PRSWENTED. YES A. N	condan nat Just
	. C. C. L. C. Z. C. Line veil as well reported to perfect the contract of the	OFFICER ALCO REPORTING OF SUPERVISOR SUPERVISOR	FOLLOW-UP FFICEH(S) PPFROVING PER	E // BUSPEND	connus	D: 1,364		ASSEMBLE AGENT CHOSEN PROPERTY AND	n ie Wek <u>nized</u> oles ONLY. Se 1 to Non-Crimi PRSWENTED. YES A. N	condan nat Just
	. () U .:	OFFICER ALCO REPORTING OF SUPERVISOR SUPERVISOR	FOLLOW-UP FFICEH(S) PPFROVING PER	E // BUSPEND	connus	D: 1,364		Assession Agent Charles Agent Charles Mydrical Page Charles William Page	ple/Astronomic letters of the Marketten	condary nat Just
	The state of the s	OFFICER ALCO REPORTING OF SUPERVISOR SUPERVISOR	FOLLOW-UP FFICEH(S) PPFROVING PER	E // BUSPEND	connus	D: 1,364	101/2 101/2 101/2 2292	Activities Agent Michigan Michigan Reviews FE	n le Machaed cles ONLy. Se 3 to Non-Crimi FRSWED ED. YES 21 N B 2 2 2018	condary

CHAIR AND THREAD IT AT EAST STRIKING HIM ON THE LEFT

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT **VOLUNTARY STATEMENT**

TYPE CRIME 87-83701 DR NO. DATE OCCURRED: 9-3-87 TIME OCCURRED: _ @ ==== LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE: NAME C 'PERSON GIVING STATEMENT: **RESIDENCE ADDRESS:** PHONE: PHONE: DATE OF BIRTH: BEST TIME TO CONTACT DURING THE DAY: BEST PLACE TO CONTACT DURING THE DAY: Dissemination is restricted to Criminal PAGE(s) AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACE POACH PRICTY ENGRALINGS ICO I HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT CONSISTING OF Agencies is PROHISTED HEREIN. THIS STATEMENT WAS COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) WITNESS: Released to County Attorney WITNESS: By 1632 C

6 (E (Z 8, By.

LVAPPES (REV 145)

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

TYPE CRIME BUDON

DRNO. 87-83701
DATE OCCURRED: 9-3-37 TIME OCCURRED: 2.11 8.12
LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE: HOLINAY CASINO - HOLINAY INV SICILLY OFFIC
NAME OF PERSON GIVING STATEMENT: FIREK KLETT
RESIDENCE ADDRESS: PHONE:
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 1813 CN: WESPS CLUD 3. PHONE:
DATE OF BIRTH: BEST TIME TO CONTACT DURING THE DAY: 08:00-17.00
BEST PLACE TO CONTACT DURING THE DAY: BOY DAY CAS 1700
DETAILS: ON 9-3-87 AT DILEBON WHILE TO CONT. COM
BUD MYSEET WAS GETAINTING TOYES EDUNAUS NOW DETHO
Sale Signitual in THE MALLER SECTION AND SECTION
WITHERSON COMPANS THOROW A BOD CHEW AT
THE CHINE TO ING TO ESCAPE. THE CHINE
MIT THE COME IN THE LEFT LES.
•
I HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT CONSISTING OF PAGE(1) AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND AND STATEMENT CONTRINEDY
THE STATEMENT WAS COMPLETED AT (LOCATION)
ITNESS: Agencies is PROHIBITED.
2 A 2
TINESS:
E C L () C; L: () Z (Released to Colling Attorney Les Veges Netropolitan Police Dept. By (1377)

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

TYPECRIME B.W.D.W.

DRNO 8 7 - 8 3 70/
DATE OCCURRED: 2-3 & 7 TIME OCCURRED: 200 A 201
LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE TOTAL CAST NO 3475 LV BILL SO LV NOV 8910
NAME OF PERSON GIVING STATEMENT: Richard Caks
RESIDENCE ADDRESS: PHONE:
BUSINESS ADDRESS: 34 75 LVBIUN 50 LV new PHONE:
DATE OF BIRTH: BEST TIME TO CONTACT DURING THE DAY: QFter 300
BEST PLACE TO CONTACT DURING THE DAY: Nesidence
DETAILS: 100 9-3-87 at 200 Am This R/O Was
in The Security OFFice When Slo Fran and
Sat Kilein Brought a subject into the Security
OFFice. To Take a lost and Found Report. When
it Klein 'alled Metro To Check on his bost Walet
he was informed The Subject had a warrant
out on him:
The Subject Then became Violent threw
acjair at 5/0 OFFICER Egan and Tryed
To Fun out OF The OFFice. This Plo and
5/o Egan had To use Force on The Subject
To in order to protect ourselfs and The
Hitel property
illegemination is restricted to Celminal
I HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT CONSISTING OF PAGE(1) AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND HIS BROWNING CONTINE CATTLE ON THE PAGE OF THE CONTINE CO
OF AT 300 (AMPM), 19 67.
WITNESS: TSILL CASSALL & 3077 FEB 2 2 2018
WITNESS:
tymposs (Men) 45) (Lang Megrapolitan Police Dept.

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 400 S. Martin Luther King Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89106



Case Report No: LLV981113001547

Sector /Beat

Administrative

Location

4400 E KELL LA, Apt#310 LAS VEGAS, NV 89115

Occurred On (Date and Time) 11/13/1998 6:08:00 PM

Reporting Officer

Entered By

Brown, Tracey E

Or Between (Date and Time)

Report Taken On 11/13/1998 6:67:00 PM

Entered On

11/14/1998 10:54:51 AM

Offenses:

CHILD ENDANGERMENT

Completed Yes

Domestic Violence

No

Hate/Blas

Victims:

Name: BROWN, (

Victim Type Individual

DOB Height Age Welght

Я

Sex

Sex

Written Statement

Race Black or African American Hair Color Black

Can ID Suspect Eye Color Brown

Addresses

Phones

Residence/Home

Name: BROWN,

Victim Type Individual

DOB Age Height

10 Weight

Written Statement

No Race Black or African American Hair Color Black

Can ID Suspect No

Eye Color Brown

<u>Addresses</u>

<u>Phones</u> Residence/Home 702 438-9255

Name: EDWARDS

Victim Type Individual

DOB Helght <u> 898BerbbA</u>

Q Weight Written Statement

No

Black or African American Race Black Hair Color

Can ID Suspect No

Eye Color Brown

AS VEGAS, NV 89115 USA

...AS VEGAS, NV 89115 USA

Phones 1 4 1

Residence/Home

Arrestees:

Name: EDWARDS, TOYER FIDEL

Allases:

EDWARDS, TOYER FIDEL

Written Statement

DOB 8/24/1959 Height 5' 10"

Age 39 135 Weight

Sex Male Black Hair Color

Black or African American

Eye Color Brown

Addresses

4400 E KELL LA, Apt#310 LAS VEGAS, NV 89115 USA

Phones

Residence/Home

Witnesses:

Name: HARRIS

Written Statement DOB

No

Age 47 **vVelaht**

Sex Female Hair Color Black

Can ID Suspect

Dissemination is restricted to Oriminal Justice Agencies ONLY. Secondary Race Black or Attlean Wing Capacity Byo Color Black city Capacity Byo Color Black city Byo Color Black city Byo Color Black city Byo Color Black city Byo Color Byo Co

Height

<u>Addresses</u>

VEGAS, NV 89115 USA

FEB 2 2 2018

Phones Residence/Home

Released to County Attorney Las Vegas illetropolitan Police Dept. (33 La)

Other Entities:

Name: Contact HILL

Written Statement No

DOB

Can ID Suspect No

Black or African American Female Race

Weight Height Hair Color Black

Eye Color Brown

Addresses

.AS VEGAS, NV 89115 USA

Phones

Residence/Home

Properties:

Type: HOUSEHOLD GOODS, APPLIANCES

Status Impounded (Towed) Description FRENCH KNIFE W/ 12" BLADE Quantity 1.00 Value

Color

Type: MISCELLANEOUS, (BICYCLES, AUTO PARTS, ETC.)
Status Impounded (Towed) Quantity
Description GLASS SMOKING PIPE

1.00

Value

Color

Narrative:

Subject: CHILD ENDANGERMENT

Author: MCGINNIS, M 4878 [4878]

Entered Date: 11/13/1998 18:57

Narrative Type: INCIDENT REPORT

THE SUSPECT LIVES WITH FAMILY MEMBERS #1-5. THE SUSPECT BECAME ANGRY AND VIOLENT, THROWING ITEMS IN THE HOUSE AND ATTEMPTED TO THROW THE COFFEE TABLE OUT A WINDOW. THE SUSPECT WAS INTOXICATED AND STATED TO OFFICERS HE HAD BEEN SMOKING MARIJUANA. THE SUSPECT GRABBED A 12" FRENCH KNIFE FROM THE KITCHEN AND RAN TOWARDS VICTIM 1 AND 2 STATING "I'M GONNA KILL YOU IF YOU DON'T GO IN YOUR ROOM." THE SUSPECT WAS REFERRING TO THE MASTER BEDROOM OF THE MOBILE HOME. THE SUSPECT THEN TURNED AND CHASED VICTIMS #3 & 4 INTO THE MASTER BEDROOM AS WELL. THE SUSPECT HELD THE VICTIMS IN THE ROOM BY THREATENING TO KILL THE VICTIM WITH THE KNIFE, VICTIM 4 CALLED 911 AND THE SUSPECT PUT THE KNIFE DOWN AND WAITED FOR POLICE, VICTIMS 1-3 ARE 8, 9, AND 10 YOA.

Page 2 of 2 LLV981113001547

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

03F210644

		ARI	REST REPOR	RT O) -
City	X County	X	Adult	Juvenile	Sector/Beat N3
D/EVENT#	ARRESTEE'S NAME		(Last, Firet, Midd	le)	S.9.#
878458	EDWARDS, TOYER				
ARRESTEE'S A	DDRESS (Number	er, Street, City, St	tate, Zip Code)		
TRANSIENT					
CHARGES: F	OBBERY			- Street	City State Zin Code)
OCCURRED:	DATE DAY OF WE		LOCATION OF AF	REST (Number, Street	, Oity, ataus, 2:p 00107
	11/30/03 SUN	0845	AIR EYES	PLA	CE OF BIRTH
RACE SEX	D.O.B. HT 08/24/59 5'5"	4- 4	BLK BRO		
	FICERS INVOLVE	D:	Armfleld, I Res. Add: DOB Res. Phol	nal, P#7778 Karen Henderson, NV SSN ne No.	89012
V	/ITNESS:		Meisel, E Res. Add Place of d Home Ph Work Ph	: employment: Hard 4455 LVN none No.	Rock Hotel Paradise Road 89128

DETAILS:

On 11/30/03, I, Officer E. Ortega, P#6747, and Officer E. Rosenthal, P#7778, were dispatched to the area of Harmon and Paradise in Las Vegas, NV in reference to a possible 417 occurring on the street or near those two cross streets. We were assigned the call at 0608 and we arrived and searched the area without finding the suspects. We cleared from that call at 0614. Details of the call stated that a cab driver, a Mr. Glen Taylor, phone number 279-9281, had been in that area and he had seen a black male and a black female possibly involved in a fight on that corner. Details of the call stated that the

ARRESTING OFFICER(S) E, ORTEGA	P# 6747	APPROVED BY Lt. K, Hughes; 2928 12-1-03 @ 1030 hours	CONNECTING RPTS. (Type or Event Number) 031130-0538
			<u> </u>

LVMPD 602 (REV. 12-90) . AUTOMATED

CONTINUATION REPORT

ID/Event Number:

878456

Page 2 of

black female was wearing a black leather jacket and blue pants and that the black male involved in that incident was of medium height, medium build, with short hair wearing a dark sweatshirt and dark pants. Not finding those two suspects anywhere near the corner of Paradise and Harmon, Officer Rosenthal and I cleared from that call as being unable to locate or suspects GOA.

After clearing that call, we were assigned to call number 031130-0538 in which we were told the Hard Rock security had a suspect in custody and a victim standing by at their security office. Details of the call stated that the victim had been robbed or had items stolen from her by the suspect. We immediately went to the Hard Rock Hotel and made contact with the victim who identified herself as Karen Armfield. She was wearing a black leather coat and blue pants which matched the description of the black female who was involved in the altercation on the corner of Harmon and Paradise that we had been dispatched to earlier. She stated that she had met a friend inside the Hard Rock Hotel; a person that she knew that she identified to us as Toyer Edwards. She said that they had been inside the bar and that they had been gambling and drinking together and Ms. Armfield stated that she got up out of the bar and walked out of the Hard Rock casino and was walking to the St. Tropez Market which is located on the southwest corner of Harmon and Paradise near the Hard Rock Hotel. She said she was walking towards the St. Tropez Market to buy a pack of clgarettes and she said she did not buy the cigarettes inside the Hard Rock Hotel because they wanted \$6,00 for one pack of cigarettes and she could get them cheaper at the St. Tropez. She said that her friend, Edwards, had followed her out of the casino and had approached her as she was standing on the northwest corner of Harmon and Paradise near the Hard Rock Café which is located to the east of the Hard Rock casino. She said that Edwards approached her and asked her for money. Armfield said she refused to give him any money at which time Edwards had grabbed her and thrown her on the ground and had grabbed her black wallet forcibly from her hands and had taken the wallet. She said that that wallet contained personal papers and personal items and approximately \$150,00 in cash. She said that she began to fight with Edwards and that during the incident she had lost a shoe and that she believed that Edwards had taken her shoe with him.

I then made contact inside the security office with the suspect, Toyer Edwards. He refused to answer any questions and refused to talk to police officers, but he did say that he had to answer any questions and refused to talk to police officers, but he did say that he had not been with the victim, Karen Armfield, and he said that he had absolutely no contact with Armfield. He said that he did not know who she was and he said that he had been inside the Hard Rock casino completely by himself and had not talked to anybody. He said that he had not had any contact with any female or anybody else outside the casino and that he was absolutely totally not involved in any incident that morning.

I then spoke with Hard Rock security officers including Michael Meisel. Meisel and other Hard Rock security officers told me that they had asked Armfield and Edwards to leave the Hard Rock security officers told me that they had asked Armfield and Edwards to leave the casino because they believed that the two were bothering people inside the bar trying to get those people to buy them drinks. They said that they had been watching the two for a few minutes and that Edwards and Armfield had been sitting together and had been drinking together earlier in the evening. Security Officer Melsel said that after he had been drinking together earlier in the evening. Security Officer Melsel said that after he had been robbery and that Edwards had been involved in that robbery, informed that there had been robbery and that Edwards had been involved in that robbery.

CONTINUATION REPORT

ID/Event Number:

878456

Page 3 of

east side of the Hard Rock casino property. He said that he had seen Edwards throw some object into that dumpster. He said that he had approached Edwards and again advised him that he was not to be on the property and that Edwards had left the dumpster and walked back towards the Hard Rock casino where Edwards was subsequently taken into custody by other Hard Rock security personnel. Meisel said that after discovering that Edwards was a suspect in a robbery, he had returned to the dumpster that Edwards had been standing next to and had retrieved a shoe from the top of that dumpster. This shoe was the match of the shoe that Armfield was wearing. It was the shoe that Armfield stated she believed Edwards had taken from her during the robbery incident.

At this time, I, again, attempted to speak with Edwards and he, again, stated that he would not answer any queetions, but did deny having any contact with Armfield whatsoever. I then spoke with Armfield again and she told me that her purse had contained approximately \$150.00 and, again, told me that Edwards had forcibly taken the purse from her hands and had, in fact, punched her and thrown her on the ground to take that purse from her. At this time, Edwards was placed under arrest for ROBBERY. Edwards was wearing a dark sweatshirt and dark pants and he had short hair and was of medium height and build and Edwards also matched the description given by the cab driver, Mr. Glen Taylor, as being involved in an altercation with a black female on that corner of Harmon and Paradise. Armfield sustained no visible injuries from the altercation and was not photographed. Security Officer Meisel retrieved the shoe from the dumpster before police officers could photograph the dumpster with the shoe in it and Armfield was unsure as to the exact location of the incident where she was pushed to the ground so that crime scene could not be found. Edwards was transported and booked into CCDC and charged with ROBBERY.

EO:jks (Records) Job #136906

Date & Time Dictated: 11/30/03 2240 hours Date & Time Transcribed: 12/01/03 0700 hours

cc: Officer E. Ortega/SCAC
Officer E. Rosenthal/SCAC

			ENTERED BARRAR
Pageof	LAS VEGAS METROPOLIT VOLUNTARY		II Event #
Pageof	VOLUNIANT	SIAIEWENI	03/1300538.
	THIS PORTION TO BE C	OMPLETED BY OFFICER	
Spoollic Crime COBBERY			Date Occurred Time Occurred
Location of Occurrence	11/1/2-163	1/2	City
Mary M.	K1/176-1519	NIWA C	11-26-03 Q'County
Your Nama (Last / First / Middle). Aywriold Last (N			Oate of Birth Social Security
Hace Sek Height	Weight Hair Eyes	Work Schol. (Hours) (Days	Olt/ Business / School
Hasidence Address: (Number & Communication)	52 BW. Bur.	State Zip Code	Res. Phone: 0,14-6774
Bus. (Local) Address: (reumper & Street)	() Bidg./Api.# City -	State Zip Code	Bus. Phone: () Qocupation Depart Date (if visitor)
		Best time to contact you during	Haivelvesson
Best place to contact you during the day	31-4114	Best tiste to contact you coming	the Suspect? No
DETAILS & doctor.	Hed S. Lased 1'	MINS AGO.	Haven Jeen him
	interference In	is Evening	a-Ital a temporinics
in monthes dan	Juda man	11.	711111111111111111111111111111111111111
Wanter to there	Nace som	e Marilduan	are the says
He Layla 101p. +1	yave wings	Or Mut	The way to more.
when I laid North	art shifty	I Sain	tox get 1 to kell
+ No. 11 1000 / Just 00	Away. ON	my way	ton Sigs a)
Carliniun Flature	1 JUl Cross	seclo And	Street and
Con the state of t	Solice in de	Short Hall	worked me claus.
Children Con	The transfer of	The state of the s	The state of the s
7-11-11-11-W ROCK	- Then Tribe	yo Her	robition brucinal
Me. Thelieve, 1	Boczet anx	That w'	hen the dod
My 1211 told the	-tried to c	et Liva	Discit Cinple amand
Engagement -	was Sex	eamino	Jan Helpi
0,001 0,000,00	happy	1400 JUN 07	high-line
7000	L dave c	than di	Dark
to the trop	12 00000	200	= 10
N 4 No 1140	10 mas a	105x 1120	Dissemination is restricted to Criminal
Tocket Change	- 000x.	10-15-00	Justice Agencies ONLY, Secondary
() (HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND	LAFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND A	CCURACY OF THE FACTS C	dissemination to Non-Criminal Justice ONGENERAL REPORT OF THE WAS
ON THE 30 OAY OF	NO AT	0700 (AM) PM), 19	>2003 , FEB 2.2 2018
> 10.	TECN	,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	203/100
Wimess/Officer:	(SIGNATURE)	- Van	Figure 4 to County Astomoy
Witness/Officer:	(PAINTED)	- Jan	phanyaraspersovarying variation made Dept

Din the Municipal Court of	State of Nevada	M COURT /	8(0)	
Court Case #	TENTO CLARK COUNTY	Event#300 V	K/A	•
Adult: D Juvenije	Les Vegas Metropolitan Police Department		••• ਦਨ	
Madrit Danaulie	TRAFFICIMISDEMEANOR CITATION/COMPLAINT	Dinjuries Scrime Re	<u></u> 01.,	•
☐ Traffic ☐ Accident	C) School Zone C) Hazmat' C) Construction Zone C) S.T.E.P.	D Officer's Report	_ =	
☐ Panking Meter#	Apulitani Paral Rumal	☐ Evidence Logged ☐ Ar		
Travel Direction: [] N: [] 8		D. Rader O Other.	σ <u>j</u>	
At Location: 3500	SCORUNT TO NET-8	41.09	;;; ; ∞;,	
Viciation Date: 0700	S Time: /4.77 lague Date: . ,	S/Jime:	155.73	
		Yes No Unknown	• ;	
Defendant Type: Driver Pa]Blood: □ Breath □ UA Results:	Vie 113	ODIO PD
	SNED CERTIFIES AND SAYS THAT IN THE STA	ITE OF NEVADA	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	VMH JINIA i
Z ZZZZYZZZ	IFR.		<u> </u>	DO NOT DESTROY
6700 POSS F	Car Co	2000	<u> </u>	
DOB: 8-14-59" Re	BOWN STATES WAS	O BE INC), Octo	•
OUNTED FARTA OAT LOST	Class: Expiration:	Restrictions: Endorser	nonta :	
Vehicle has current proof of insurer	DATE OF THE A COMMON VEHICLE AT THE A			
Commercial Vehicle II, US DOT#:		instructions of the tr	· · ·	
Vehicle License: Lici State!	Explination (Von Your) Michael Modeling	Type: Color		
Reg. Owner:	Address:	Augustin to the same		
THE OLD "	EN AND THERE COMMIT THE FOLLOWING OF	FENSE(S):		0-
Posted: Actual	Colod Speed: See Speed Tress To	The second state of the second		Q.
Speed: Speed:	25) 4-1 NRS/County/City.#r-	County Coder II Municipal (× 2	(5)
TO VAL DID BONE	WIN CLOSE PIPE OF	IJ JUANTO	- BA	رت
P.F. COAFE 7	Tal A CHEROPASSE B	W TN HIS		
LOW From	A POCKET	Violation Code:		
2. Violation		COD		
To Wit:	□NRS, □'CFR;□'	County Code Municipal t	Code :	
	NRS/County/Clt/#			•
		Violation Code:	***	
- Chertify for o	declare) that I have reasonable grounds/probabl at above named person contrilled the above of	e cause to believe and do	<i></i>	
believe the Officer/Complements Pally HONG	at above named person contribited the above of	fense(s) contraty to law.	luioau:	
SPANDOTE	mysou. Shad	5246	XX4:	
Les Veges Municipal Court	Juvenile Justice Goodsprings Henders: Gerrices, 1., Justice Court - Justice Court - 843 Wate	Cegri Municipal Cours	Horth Las Vignes Justice Court— 2428 Macin Luther (Crg	
Las Vecas, NV 8910V Las Vecas, NV 1-800-854-8656- 89153-2511	601 N. Pecos Rd. Bax 18153 243 White Law Vegra, NV South 18154 18154 18154 18154 18154 18154 18154 18154 18154 18155 181		Shot, Hard Lap Vis- cos, NV 86001 455-7801	
(CMUSSED)	Justice Court:	Phone:	 ''	
You are hereby ordered to appear to answer the above charge(s).	on day of NCU TWANTS a committed the ABOVE OFFENSE(S), I HEREBY PR RIGHT TO GE TAKEN (MASDIADELY BEE) BEA ANG IS Finite product In this complaints ruling takes relation to this comple	at' e.m.	OR Ci Regular -	O'THIS
WITHOUT ADMITTING HAVING NOTICE AND WAIVE MY	A COMMITTED THE ABOVE OFFEIGES, I HEREBY PR RIGHT TO BE TAKEN INNEDIATELY BEFORE A MAGIS	rombe to respond as dirk earn dna 197 ,484 8rn) Strate	TEO ON THIS	onivina de de la companya de la comp
Defendants South	T dwn dinterpolar	LANGUAGE Mondatory	Justice At encles	ONLY. Securidary
pressures Palities to comply with	h this complainter tujury dates relating to this complaint	int will constitute a separate of	of nodestands is the consequence of the consequence	
سبب هند نه کنان پسپی پیوبی نیست	سيسيد والكارة فالمها والأفاد ويساوه المحاس ويحدث ويساده المامين المامين		Banotes 121,4HC(usited,
1 6			FEB 2	2 2018
, *	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
			Released to Coun	he Aframan
			Las Vegas Metron	plitan Bolica Bons
			By KINGZER	7

: ;	A A CONTRACT TO STATE				
Page		S VEGAS METROPOLITA VOLUNTARY	N POLICE DEPARTMENT STATEMEN/1853S	COOP 20	-/200
, age	71811 (1151 533/c)		ENTERE)	<u>, </u>
	Ţ	HIS PORTION TO BE CO	MPLETED BY OFFICER	Date Opcurred/	Time Occurred
1	G Crime ASS AUT	ON FUM PA	OYEL	9/20/05	14:30 1125
Locati	an of Occurrence			Secion/Bean	© City ☐ County
	7.717.5/(2/12/				
Your	Name (Last / Figs/ Middle)	. 07		Date of Birth , Soc	tal Security #
	se Sex Height Weight		Work Scholl. (Hours) (Days Of	l) [Business / School	
١٨) W 5'5"- 178	BALL BCU	2-10 pm Bis Si	Res. Phone:	RIGE
_		<u> </u>		Bus, Phone: 79	7175
808. 3 <i>400</i>	The state of the s	ig PAPLE City LAS VALI	15 W 20 89 118	Occupation SECURITY	Depart Date (if visitor)
	HOME OR USE	K	Best time to contact you during the		an You identify Yes e Suspect? No
	1- APPROXIM		HRS SUSPACE	I WAS	91 AT
DET	ALS MIRAGE HOTE		CERTIEN	CIX DECT	WITH
7.77	1 Dischool 1301	C (ENG)	T ARROL	A HEA LL	as 1114es)
P. N.	COURT COUNT	NUFE A KUIFE	1171 0010	THOLA	Test To
116	SHOWED !	VIE A	7/54 7100	MARK	DETER
(2	17 Est My	BOY U	11/14 H	NIFE.	FIFIE
	chiNo 1HE	413A I	BALLED	OFF H	
K	CLOWED THE	SUSPAC	TOUR A	PON 170	Loous
A	051460 M	ETRO AN	O WE CO	WTI (d) WEL	1 70
-6	MON SUBJEC	TTILL,	HE WAS 1.	N CUST	ODY BY
N	KTRO. HIS	OWN 1	PORDS TO	ME WE	RRI
(11)	IL CUT YOU	e kou i	UHROU TO	2 Hense	busho
M	6. THE- KI	UIFEON	IR FDIVARD	5 15 A	PRIOR
IN.	our THE Mai	N' USCH	IS PART O	OF THE	MIRAGE.
Hz.	WAS TRESS PASSED	av 12/11	by By Office	er VOHA	TNON AND
PA	IN BACK THRUS.	DAVE LATER	AND WAS	ROSS PASS	61 AAN HA
0	V 12/3/04 A	By Office	K PERRY	Marin Jacob	s restricted to Criminal S ONLY. Secondary
	E READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFFI		CURACY OF THE FACTS COM	TATREDHERRENGTH	STATEDENTIVAS Justice
CON	PLETED AT (LOCATION)	EST AT	2/30 (AN (PM))	Agencies is PR	
Wiln	ass/Officer:		-		2 2 20/18
·Witn	965/Officer: SON (PRINTED)	P# 6016	- Jack	TURBUSERBASS COVINO	N/N/D
	•		•	Per Aggue Metu	opolitan Police Dept.

Page of VOLUN	ROPOLITAN POLICE DE TADV QTATEMIE	PARISHSOS	event #	
YOLUN	TARY STATEME	LRMS LRMS	<u> </u>	0-1860
THIS PORTION	TO BE COMPLETED BY	OFFICER		
Specific Crime Defruits without or of	7/85/82))(_	Hande	7-20-05	Time Occurred
Location of Occurrence 3400 5, LV BZVA			Sector/Best	☐ City & County
	Records Districus	ØOT.		
Your Name (Last/ First / Mighle)	Jisis April Saigh	<u></u>	of Birth Is	celet Security t
Do AUS CETAL (CAL) Bacer, Sea Holphi Weight Heir	Eyes Work Schol. (House		Business / School	<u> </u>
Residence Address: (Number & Street) Bldg /Apt. # City	BRN 5 x 18 State z	SATISHE Sp Code	Ada. Phone: T	GE .
3-100 (VB/UD)	14/1	89129	Bus. Phone:	
3400 LUDIUD	101	10 Code 89 123	LAROLEN	
Bost place to contact you during the day	Besi fime to contac	It you during the day	1	Can You Identify (5 Yes he Suspect? No
DM 9.20.05 at	alle alem to	8 2.2	A 1.1	1.
DETAILS M 700.05 07	A COUNTY	70.5	Land	
Trypung as junion	o wnach	me a	1 010	76
(alyone lunga !	wicken.	V wa	D was	Kin 120
throughouthe Sport	4 Book u	ypan	Il a	rotend,
a Wack male an	Just ask	eef.	Wall.	rooched
the sentleman and	1 said "	Su c	IOUS CO	et sleer
in the book it is	us take	es run	Il so	of sel
Lome South at In	LILL Das L.	Colma	to	re Truen.
HILL IONDAND WIND	Fuch 112	W. LIRU	J Pus	ke ass
some 10'01 n.t.	new dron	7 16	1, 10	40 6
The first of the state of the s	m. M.	10 = A	1) 1	, / (N
your ragord of stee	2 Carro 1	ALIA	- Ance	W I AL
· wentered from to sec	My CHR	1147	Him	The
people mover and u	ont back	into	The	Carmo
where he was taken	s into 114	istoch	ly	recutz
fother further of the	v time		<u> </u>	
80	- 	Dis	ai coltenimer	enimics of installer
HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH	AND ACCURACY OF THE I	-1116	TIMM HONOMARA-	440444
COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) 0 110 0	GM MULARU AT 2:30 IAM	Age	Office of selections	Hibrred:
	- AL CANN	استسرالت	1 FAR) 9. 20 18
Witness/Officer: STANDS (SIGNATURE)	· / V		/ ('/ S	75.25
Miness/Officer: S. WAV Will PA PA 6	mo (SIGNATURE	OFFICE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	AVMEXornav
	_	Las	Vegae Metrox	Colitan Police Bant.

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department 400 S. Martin Luther King Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89106



Case Report No: LLV050920001860

Administrative

Location

3400 S LAS VEGAS BL, BIdg#MIRAGE LAS VEGAS, NV 89109

Sector /Beat

Occurred On (Date and Time) 9/20/2005 12:00:00 AM Reporting Officer 3984 - THOMPSON, D 3984

Report Taken On

Or Between (Date and Time) 9/20/2005 2:50:00 PM

Entered By

Strauss, Ann R

Entered On

9/24/2005 7:34:39 AM

Offenses:

Completed Yes

DRAW DEADLY WEAPON IN A THREATENING MANNER Domestic Violence

178

Victims:

Name:

DOB

Victim " you individual

51 Sex

Weight

Written Statement Hair Color

Hate/Blas

Yes Black or African American Male Race Bald/Unknown

Can ID Suspect Eve Color Blue

Height a a. Employer/School MIRAGE

SECURITY Occupation/Grade

Work Schedule 1400 - 2200

<u>Addresses</u>

Business

3400 S LAS VEGAS BL LAS VEGAS, NV 89109 USA

Phones Business/Work

Arrestees:

Name: EDWARDS, TOYER

Allases:

EDWARDS, TOYER

Written Statement

DOB 8/24/1959 Height 5'5"

Weight

46 Age 150

Male Sex Hair Color

Black or African American

Eye Color Brown

Addresses Residence

6700 E RUSSELL RD LAS VEGAS, NV 89122 USA

Narrative:

Subject: DRAWING WEAPON IN THREATENING MANNER

Author: THOMPSON, D 3984 [3984]

Entered Date: 09/20/2006 14:50

Narrative Type: INCIDENT CRIME REPORT

THE ABOVE LISTED SUBJECT WAS AT THE MIRAGE CASINO INSIDE AND WAS BEING CONTACTED BY SECURITY WHEN THE SUSPECT PRODUCED A KNIFE AND THREATENED A THIRD PERSON. THE SUSPECT WAS A PREVIOUS TRESPASS AT MGM RESORTS.

> Dissemination is restricted to Criminal Justice Agencies ONLY. Secondary dissemination to Non-Criminal Justice Agencies is PROHIBITED.

> > FEB 2 2 2018

Released to County Attorney Las Vegas Matropolitan Police Dept. By

EXHIBIT "5"

060925-2742

Entered LRMS LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT A9134P DECLARATION OF CITIZEN'S ARREST

STATE OF NEVADA) ID #: 087845 C
) ss: EVENT #: 060925-2747
On this date 9.85-66, Howard Savakes , declare under penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct:
1. That declarant learned the following facts and circumstances which lead declarant to believe that
2. That the offense occurred at approximately 1979 hours, on the 75 day of 5000
I WAS STANDING AT THE INTERSECTION OF LAC VEBAS BLVD
'AND TRODICALLA WAITING TO CROSS DIE STREET. THE SISPECT
Approportion me and my Sporce and son and asked if he wanted to buy a stirt, my son and asked if he wanted to buy a stirt, my son and a stirt. I said "his how you". Suspect said "his you wanted Buy a stirt." I said "his his suspect that said "Don't be so know on I'll from your is suspect that said "Don't be so know on I'll from you mother from." Suspect that and said "Tim Go white stoot you mother from." I mediately parted thin among using my open thanks to the control that pulled something out of the Danie please. And the pulled something out of the Danie please. And the first side of the A Danie please. And the first and the Rail and the fact of Trapicana. The my left side of first arrows the stire was a police of first arrows the stire was a police of the stire arrows the stire was a police of the stire arrows. Durance and Approxite the said supper was a place make its side of side a police of the stire are under the said and a police of the stire arrows a place make its side of side arrows.
THERE DIRECTORY TO MY CONTROL HE WAS SEPECT.
Wherefore, declarant prays that a finding be made by a magistrate that probable cause exists to hold said person for preliminary hearing (if charges are a felony or gross misdemeanor) or for trial (if charges are a misdemeanor). SECOND COPY MUST HAVE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE.
Witness' Signature Court: Justice C Municipal C Juvenile C
Standard Bail "OR" Release Probable Cause: Yes No Judge
LVMPD 18 (REV. 3-00)

EXHIBIT "6"

☐ In the Municipal Court of	しいいとうだ	121		T A MAL	مرصه
In the Justice Count of Clark County	State of		1793COURT	<u> </u>	544
Court Case #	CLARK C	COUNTY ON THE	Event #:	# A-	-57
	Las Vegas Metropolita	n Police Department		755	OCOL
🗴 Adult 🔲 Juvenile	TRAFFIC/MISDEMEANOR		10#:	_	1400
			G Injuries & Crim		0
☐ Treffic ☐ Accident	☐ School Zone ☐ Construction Zone	☐ Hazmat	Officer's Report	ie impore	0
X Non-Traffic □ Warning	D Consuderen Zena	© S.T.E.P.	Evidence Logged	DArrest	~
☐ Parking Meter#	% Urban	□ Rural	☐ Aircraft Clock Nu		∞
Travel Direction: DN DS	DE DW Bear	Mile	Radar Othe		7
The second little second littl	Area: No	: Marker:	Explain:		
At Location: Stools.	TURIN LYN	23109	•		7
Violation Date: 03-13-		Issue Date: 84-1	3-CA Time: 1	1.10	1
	., , , ,				D
Day Code: 回1回2回3		Had Been Drinking: [Test Type: PBT			
Defendant Type: Driver-DP	assenger Li Padesirian	Drugs Suspected	Results:	% -	• •
XOther Explain:	GNED CERTIFIES AND SA				1
NAME (Last First, Middle):	GRED CERTIFIES MAD SA	Social Seci	INTO REVAIDA	-	•
TOTEL FOUN	9602	1350-	- 53-18 - 53-18		•
Address: Metasical DiMailing	ir.	City:	Siato: Zip:	Ciry:	
DOB:	tace: Sex:	Haight Wolgh		rosi I	_
		722 12			· <u> </u>
OTM (ID:	CDL Stole;	Class: Expiration:	Restrictions: Ent	orsements.	· .
Vahicle has current proof of insure	enco? DYOS DNo	Expiration Date of Insurance	co Card:		
	LOWING VEHICLE/MOTO			ION:	
Commercial Vehicle US DOT					· -
		Manhail Madali	Trees 1	Color:	
Vehicle License: Lic. State:	Expiration: Year:	Make: Model:	Typs:		4 ====
Reg. Owner:	1	Acidnese: •			
Same	EN AND THERE COMMIT	THE SOLLOWING OFF	ENGE/GIV		· F
Violation A	EN AND THERE COMMIT	THE POELOWING OFF		温を記	
	IClied Speed	Ted. 5 9 -			7
Postedi Actual Speed: Speed:	Cited Spend:	XNRS DCFR DC	cunty Code Munic	pai Code	<u> </u>
	11114 + 1111-	NRS/County/City#	18HC1	j	7
	E-1600B-44IN	LENCE LLACH	THE NEDSKY	المرا	>
The second secon					
PHONES TOLO	U TUTICHETTE	グロロボーのスト	(12) History	¥	
LASTRE BOTH H	<u> </u>				
2 Violation	1			ODE	
To Wii:	7	□NRS □CFR □C	county Code Munic	ipai Code	
	·	NRS/County/City#			
		14Ka/Countylony is			·
1			104 1 4 6 4		
			ViolationCode	. ا	j
Legitify (or	declare) that I have reaso	nable grounds/probable	cause to believe and	do	
believe th	rat above named person c	onimitted the above on:	ense(s) contrary to lay	y. •	
OlikenComplainant's PRINTED Na		telnent's Signaturo:	<i>P</i>) . <i>I</i> i''	Bureau:	
1- to 201110	NG IC LOOPED YOU	and the	CNV 2780	150	23
Las Vegas Las Vegas Municipal Gourt Justice Court	Juvenile Justice G	oodserilgs Henderson uslice Court Justice Co	oun (Municipal Cours		re Vegas Court
	Marricus 1 A		St. 243 Water St.	2428 Alar	rtm Luther King Pith Law Vegan.
1 200 Lewis St. 200 Lewis St.	Services A 601 N. Pagos Rd. B	0X 19155 243 Water	NV Henderson, NV	LISAG. NO	
200 Lewis St. 200 Lewis St. Las Vegas, NV 89155 Las Vegas, NV 702-382-6878 702-871-3444	8 arvicus 601 N. Pecos Rd. 68155 Las Vegas, NV Jo 80101 70	22.674-1465 Henderson	69015	NY 6903	77501
200 Lewis St. Les Vegas, NV 80155 Les Vegas, NV 702-382-6878 702-871-3444 1-870-054-6855 1-877-671-318	53155 Las Vegos, NV 50101 702-455-5380	22-574-1405 Henderson 22-574-1405 702-455-7	64015	702-495	7801
200 Lewis St. Les Veges, NV 99155 702-382-6878 1-600-054-6855 1-677-671-316	Services Servic	22-874-1405 Henderson 22-874-1405 702-455-71 28 Court:	980 702-505-2075 Phone:	702-495	-7801
200 Lewis St. Les Veges, NV 89135 1-609-054-6836 702-871-3444 1-617-671-318 You are hereby ordered to appear	Services Servic	22.074-1405 Henderson 20-074-1405 702-455-71 36 Court: year	980 702-505-2075 Phone:	702-495	7801
200 Lewis St. Les Vegas, NV 89153 702-3871-3444 1-509-054-6855 1-577-671-318 Township: You are hereby ordered to appear to enswer the above charge(s).	S9155 Sinvites Rd. Be Services Rd. Last Vogas, NV Jr. 80101 T02-455-5380 Justic	22-674-1405 Penderson 22-674-1405 Penderson 20-674-1405 Penderson	980 702-565-2075 Prione: 20 31 8.7	n. OR n. Busi	7801 Regular nass Hours
200 Lewis St. Les Veges, NV 89155 1-000-054-6836 1-000-054-6836 You are hereby ordered to appear to enswer the spoye throughly. WITHOUT ADMITTLY HAVIN NOTICE AND AIVE MY	Services Servic	22-674-1405 Penderson 22-674-1405 Penderson 20-674-1405 Penderson	980 702-505-2075 Prione: Prione: 210731 8.1 DMISE TO RESPOND AS TRATE (NRS 48.759 AN)	n. OR n. Busin DIRECTED () NRS 484.84	7801 Regular nass Hours
200 Lowls St. Les Veges, NV 89135 702-382-6878 1-600-054-6936 1-600-054-6936 Township: You are hereby ordered to appear to answer the above charge(s). WITHOUT ADMITTALY, HAVIN NOTICE AND ANVE MY Defendant's.	Services Ser	DEFENSION, REREBY PRINCETTY DEFONE A MATERY BEFORE A MATERY BE	980 Repts Phone: Phone: 8.0 Phone: 8.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0	n. OR Busin Directed Control Violatic	Regular Hesshours ON THIS On Code(s):
200 Levis St. Las Vogas, NV 89155 702-382-6876 1-600-654-6856 Township: You are hereby ordered to appear to answer the above chargets. WITHOUT ADMITT!/ HAVIN Defendant's.	Services Ser	DEFENSION, REREBY PRINCE A MARGETY DEFONE A MARGETY Needed?	980 Repts Phone: Phone: 8.0 Phone: 8.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0	n. OR Busin Directed Control Violatic	Regular Hesshours ON THIS On Code(s):
200 Lowls St. Las Vogas, NV 89135 702-382-6876 1-600-054-6836 Township: You are hereby ordered to appear to enswer the sbove charge(s). WITHOUT ADMITTALY HAVIN NOTICE AND AIVE MY Defendant's	Services Ser	DEFENSION, REREBY PRINCE A MARGETY DEFONE A MARGETY Needed?	980 Repts Phone: Phone: 8.0 Phone: 8.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0 S.0	n. OR Busin Directed Control Violatic	Regular hesshours on This on Code(s):

Page of LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT Event = VOLUNTARY STATEMENT
THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER Data Occurred Time Occurred 1401 Location of Occurrence Sector/Beat W2 County
YounName (LGE / Flust / Middle) 1 Michaelle F. Date of Blith
Residence Arter State Street (Number & Street) Bus. (Local) Address: (Number & Street)
Best place to contact you during the day Best time to contact you during the day Can You Identify Yes the Suspect?
Suspect name into store I tollowed him Suspect pinked up merchandise Claundry detergent; packaged shirts as well as other unknown products tracked under his shirt. We I and Vern. stopped him of the door (Front) and asked for our
merchandise, the said he did not have it and man out the emergency exit in back of store. I then anabbed his luggage at back doors
he then reintered stone through back door grabbed his luggage. I stood in thont of him and he then pushed me around and then he eated front
door, boor greeter and mahier locked door to
HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CONTAINED HEREIN, THIS STATEMENT WAS COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) SLOC STATEMENT WAS ONTHE DAY OF THE FACTS CONTAINED HEREIN, THIS STATEMENT WAS COMPLETED AT LOCATION (AM LOCATION) AT LOCATION (AM LOCATION) AT LOCATION (BIGNATURE) Witness/Officer: C. TURNING AND PACTURE LYMPOSS (REV. 6-4D) (FRINTED)

	•		07071	3 - 1793
- '')'		ITAN POLICE DEPARTME	NT Event#	<u> </u>
Page of	J YOLUNIAH	Y STATEMENT	02021	7-1727
Specific Crime		COMPLETED BY OFFICE	Date Occurred	Time Occurred
134715	TWATN		7-13-0	
Location of Occurrence	- many - many	/	Sector/Best	City
- 0 60 K	/WHOW		70 0-	County
	-		····	
Your Name (Lent / First / Middle)			Date of Birth r	Canial Formulas A
Race Sex Height	KICHORD Weight Hair Eyes	Work Schill. (Hours) [Days	s Off) Business / Scho	
w as steen	6-7 (2000)	115 12 30 - 22 D	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	DELLAR
Residence Address (Number & Street)	Blog./Apt.# City	State Zip Code	Res. Phoni	
Bus. (Local) Address: (Number & Street)	Bldg /Apt.#_City	State Zip Code	Bus. Phone: Occupation	Depart Date (if yishor)
8/20 6, The 2010	125 15AS P2	TEANSIAN 8918	OF MOOR CR	
Beat place to contact you during the day SLO 617470101 140	DERING	Best time to contact you during	ritie day	the Suspect? D No
	VE49(3	14040 - 1-170	1.04	an disposity Ly 114
details A BBD27	2000 DN 21590	2 ABLACK MA	IS WAS	ASKEP 40
AND AND NEW MER	OC HANTINESS A	e illes une	AS 115	5/2/2/
	and the same	And Yorkshing 1	of Mary	Swit or
P SAKE (3) AC	MOST MANG	YALLIYALIYALI (J	CO THEOLOGICAL	<u> </u>
BOLL DOB AND	DA SAME	Jok 10 749	(19 Ja)	1 DEAR
TO GET HIS I	CHITO. CET	THE DIST PRIME	3. A FranCh	195827-
		for a lower of	Tolor Con	sin
13(10) 19000 1999 15to	COSTRO HO	B ODD OF D	16 455	
CONTRAT ARO	ST PREST A	ND PARK 1812	60 10 CD	14 608/08
C / DOOK	200 Com 20 800	OR COULS	Cara no	35 February
(1) 2 / 1/50 1 F	Marie Viene	- 1 /2 / /Zie	COURTE	7 10 10
	······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-
•		<u> </u>	·	
•				······
				
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	,			
			0410-1115-11-	
HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND COMPLETED AT (LOCATION)	AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND	ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CO	ONTAINED HEREIN. T	HIS STATEMENT WAS
ONTHE DAY OF _	AT AT	2, 30 (AM (PM))	<u> </u>	
Witness/Officer:			0-0)
The same of the sa	(SIGNATURE)	-	1/10/4	
Witness/Officer: (PRINTE	<u>Ourswedp#563</u>	- //25 (6)	GNATURE OF PERSON GIVIN	GSTATEMENT

EXHIBIT "7"

	01M36971X	107M3491X		
In the Municipal Court of inthe Justice Court of Clark County	State of		COURT	ë → -
Coun Case #	CLARK (COUNTY	Event#in0cal7	
Adult UJuvenile	Las Vegas Metropolita		ID#: 0000	<u>-</u> 2 ?
	TRAFFIC/MISDEMEANOR		878456	405 Report 05
☐ Traffic ☐ Accident	☐ School Zone ☐ Construction Zone	O Hazmat EI S.T.E.P.	☐ Injuries	CJ P
Li Parking Mater#	Urban	· - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	□ Evidence Logged □	I Arrest 🗘 👆
Travel Direction: □ N □ S	DE DW Bear IN	I Rural	☐ Aircraft Clock Numb ☐ Radar ☐ Other	er 4 1
At Location: 3/07	5.147410 L	Marker:	Explain:	
Violation Date: (00 2.7	2007 Time: 1350		NAUSANS WWW. Time:	— ´_ ā
Day Code: ☐1 ☐2 ☐3		L	Yes L No D Unknown	 ▶
Defendant Type: Drives EP	assenger DPedestrian	Test Type: 🔲 PBT 🗀	Blood 🖺 Breath 🔲 UA	
S Other Explain: C SCOR	GNED CERTIFIES AND S.	Drugs Suspected		% ·
NAME (Last, Firet, Middle):	DWARDS Tore	Coulst C. The	न्द्रात देश हरपार	_
Address: E.Pl. Tiral Trolling	utes II		W RHESIG	io.
0082450	Sen M	15185 Ver		
OLN/ID: NA	LI CDL State:	Class: Expiration:	*	semonia .
Vehicle has current proof of insura	ance? Dives DNo	Expiration Date of Insurance	Card:	
DID OPERATE THE FOL	LOWING VEHICLE/MOTO	R VEHICLE AT THE ABO	OVE LISTED LOCATION	
		/-i^-		
Vehicle License; Lic. State:	Espiration: Yes:		Type: Col	or. 7
Reg. Owner;		A l drins:		
		<u> </u>		/
	EN AND THERE COMMIT	THE FOLLOWING OFFE	NSE(S):	
Violation DID TH	EN AND THERE COMMIT		50	ES 04
Violation DID TH	Cited Spued;	NRS □CFR.□Co	unly Code Municipal	Code Code
Posted Action Spoort Spoort: To With Dro William	Cited Speed:	NRS DEFR. DE	unly Code 17 Municipal DUS1/1.08.0	Code
Posted Sport Sport	Cited Spued: LLY and Unitary He Cand of A	XNRS DOFR DO NRS COUNTRY ZO NOTHER AND	unty Code Municipal DUS Municipal DED UNION COL	VDh hESD h
Posted Attitude Sponers: To Wit: DED WHATE Sponers: To Wit: DED WHATE Sponers: USE CORCE AND TO WIT: STEW	Cited Speed: LLY and Unitary HE CHAND OF A VIOLENCE UP BEEDA MARY	NRS DEFR. Dea	unty Code GMunicipal DUBI/1.08.0 DED UNI AWFOL WOOTH ANOTH	VDh hESD h
Posted Action Sprand: Sprand: Sprand: Sprand: Sprand: Sprand: To With Dr. W.	Cited Spued: LLY ALD UNIAN LLE LAND OF A VIOLENCE UP BROA MARY VED	XNRS DOFR. DO PRESENTANCINE ZO NOTHER AND ON THE PELSO BY STEIKERLH	unty Code Municipal DU8 11 08 0 DED UNI AND FUL NO FANOTH LE Victorian Code:	A Oh hES Oh
Posted Athlet Sport Sport Sport Sport Sport Sport To With Dr. William Sport Sp	Cited Speed: ULY ALD UNIAN 1144 CAND OF A VIOLENCE UP BEEDA OLGE? UCD ED FEST. TOTHE	XNRS DOFR. DO PRESENTANCINE ZO NOTHER AND ON THE PELSO BY STEXELLH DNRS DOFR DO	unty Code Municipal DU8 11 08 0 DED UNI AND FUL NO FANOTH LE Victorian Code:	A Oh hES Oh
Posted Attitude Sponers: To Wit: DED WHILE USE GREET AND TO WIT: STEM 2 Violation CANTEN TO WIT: WITH A CLASS TO WIT: WITH A CLASS TO WIT: WITH A CLASS	Cited Speed: ULY ALD UNIAN 1144 CAND OF A VIOLENCE UP BEEDA OLGE? UCD ED FEST. TOTHE	XNRS DOFR. DO PRESENTANCINE ZO NOTHER AND ON THE PELSO BY STEXELLH DNRS DOFR DO	unty Code Municipal DU8 11 08 0 DED UNI AND FUL NO FANOTH LE Victorian Code:	A Oh hES Oh
Posted Athlet Sport Sport Sport Sport Sport Sport To With Dr. Will	Cited Speed: ULY ALD UNIAN 1144 CAND OF A VIOLENCE UP BEEDA OLGE? UCD ED FEST. TOTHE	XNRS DOFR. DO PRESENTANCINE ZO NOTHER AND ON THE PELSO BY STEXELLH DNRS DOFR DO	unty Code Municipal DU8 11 08 0 DED UNIANTA NO FANOTH LE Vicinitan Code:	A Oh hES Oh
Posted Addition Sprand: To With Dr. William VESTMENT: TO WIT:	Cited Spued: LLY ALD UNIAN HE CHAND OF A VIOLENCE UP BEEDA ONAE? UED ED FEST TOTHE AUST NE REDULE LOCATO HALL HAVO reason	ENRS DEFR. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC	unty Code Municipal DUB 1.08.0 DED UNI ANTH- Violation Code: Wiolation Code: Wiolation Code:	Code Code
Posted Addition Sprand: To With Dr. William VESTMENT: TO WIT:	Cited Spued: LL ALD UNIAN LL LAND OF A VIOLENCE UP STEDA MAE? LL CO ED FEST TOTHE AUST NE REDUCT declary that I have reason at above named person.	ENRS DEFR. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEFR. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEC	unty Code Municipal DUB Part Part DUB Part Part DUB Part Part Part Part Violation Code: ause to bolieve and do so(s) contrary to law.	Code Code
Posted Addiction Special Speci	Cited Spued: LL ALD CHANNEL UP WEDA MARY WED ED FEST. TOTH AUST LL REDULE declare) that I have reason at above named person come; Without Carlot Mr. Without C	DANRS DEFR. DEC. DEC. DEC. DEFR. DEF	unty Code Municipal DUB Part Part DUB Part Part DUB Part Part Part Part Violation Code: ause to bolieve and do so(s) contrary to law.	Code Code A D h H E S D h
Posted Ather Spoot	Cited Spued: LL ALD UNIAN HE CHAND OF A VIDLENCE UP BEDA MARY UED ED FEST. TO THE AUST ML REDUCE doclare) that I have reason at above mamod person co- the results Justice In presults Justice The results Just	NRS CFR. Co RESIGNATION AND NRS CFR CO PRESIDENT CO PRESI	unty Code Municipal DUB 1.08.0 DED UNI AMERICA DED UNI AMERICA Violation Code: Unity Code Municipal Violation Code: Violation Code: Parity to law.	Code Bureaur Soa North Les Voges Statice Court
Posted Actival Spoors S	Cited Spued: LI ALD CITAN ME CHAND OF A VICENCE OP SPECIA MARCY CONTROL TO THE AUST IL REDUCE Diversity of the control	CFR. Co RESEMENTATION NOTHER AND NOTHER AND NOTHER AND NOTHER AND NOTHER AND ON THE PERSON SPECIAL HISTORY COMMITTEE AND ON THE PERSON ON THE PER	unty Code Municipal DUBI PROPERTY DUBINE PROPERTY Unity Code Municipal Violation Code: ause to bolieve and do so(s) contrary to law. Pat Loo/Z Henderson Municipal Centre Henderson Municipal Centre Loo/Z Henderson Henderson Henderson Henderson Henderson Henderson Henderson Loo/Z Henderson Henderso	Bureaur Scale North Les Vogas Justice Court North Les Vogas North Les Vogas
Posted Ather Sport	Cited Spued: LI ALD UNIAN HE CHAND OF A VIDENCE UP BEDA MARY UED ED FEST. TOTH AUST NL REDUCE Despile January Speed of Austral Despile January Speed of Austral Basile January Total	NRS CFR. Co RESIGNATION CITY # 20 PLOTHER AND NOTHER AND NRS CFR Co SRS/County/City # Color of the character of the count street of the character of the character of the count street of the character of the c	unty Code G Municipal D.18 1.08.0 DED UNI AWED Wichallan Code: Unity Code Municipal Violation Code: ause to believe and de so(s) contrary to law. PS: CO/Z Henderson Runkcipal Ceurt 243 Water St. Henderson, NV 89015 722-485-2875	Code Bureaur Soa North Les Vogas Matthe Court 2023 Harart Laiher Kng Blad, North Las Vegas
Posted Action Spons Spon	Cited Spued: LI AID UNIAN HE CHAND OF A VICLENCE UP SPEDA MARY UED ED FEST. TO THE AUST IL REDUCE Control of the contr	CFR. Co RESIGNATION City # Zero And D RESIGNATION CITY AND D RESIGNATION CI	unty Code Municipal D.18 1.08 c D.10 INTERPORT P. Violation Code: Unity Code Municipal unty Code Municipal unty Code Municipal ause to believe and do so(s) contrary to law. Pi: Lo/Z Henderson Municipal Austrial Caurt 243 Vival State 1	Bureaur Sold North Las Vogas Math Las Vogas
Posted Athar Spons	declare) that I have reason to a solid law and person to a solid law a	CANTEN CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY	unty Code Municipal D.18 1.28 c DED UNITATION P. Violation Code: unty Code Municipal unty Code Municipal unty Code Municipal ause to believe and do so(s) contrary to law. Pit: UNITATION Pit: Policy St. Hendelsten, NV 9015 Phose 30 Bull	Bureaur Sca Code Regular Business Hours OR Regular Business Hours OR Regular Business Hours
Posted Spaner To Wit: USE GREE AND TO WIT: TO	Cited Spued: Line	CFR. Co RESEGNATIVICITY # ZO PROTECT AND PROTECT LH CONTROLLED CONTROLLED	unty Code G Municipal D.18 1.08.0 DED UNI AWFOL WichallanCode: Unity Code Municipal ViolationCode: ause to believe and de so(s) contrary to law. P8: CO/Z Henderson Runkcipal Ceurt 243 Wator St. Henderson, NV 89018 Phogo 30 all ATE (NRS 484.789 AND NR Court	Code Bureaur Code R Code R Code R Code
Posted Attest Spans Span	declare) that I have reason to a solid law and person to a solid law a	CFR. Co RESEGUATIVICITY # ZA RIOTHER AND RICHARD RESECUTIVICITY #	unty Code Municipal D.U. A. Code Unity Code Municipal Violation Code: Violation Code: Violation Code: Violation Code: D. Code Municipal D. Code Munici	Bureaur Sod North Les Voges statilés Court 2022 Marant Landr Kng Bud, Aboch Les Veges NV 59032 172455-7601 OR Requier Business Hours ECTED ON THIS 8 494,803). Violation Contests

ENTEREN LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT		
Page	Event#	
Page of LAN STATEMENT	Q709271781	
THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER		
HATTER Y PETET HACKANY DAR	12-27-7	Time Occurred 2:00 pM
3025 S.LV BLVD	Sector/Beat	Clty
SUD 3.CV BUND	MI	☐ County
Your Name (Last / First / Middle)	Anton - 2 (41.1)	
Stembreda Mary Clare	Date of Birth 5	e vinuses (clad
Race Sex Height Weight Hair Eyes Work Schol. (House) (Days Oil		
Where 1 5 1 100 plante lawe VACES	WALG	reeus
Haldg./Apt.# City State Zip Code	Res. Phone:	36-051 08/8
Bus. (Local) Address: (Number & Street) Bidg /Apt. City State Zip Code	Occupation	Depart Date (If visitor)
3025 5. V 6 V 2 Las V 9 2 1 N 84 104 Best place to contect you during the day Best place to contect you during the day	EXA	
Best place to contact you during the day Best lime to contact you during the		Can You Identify Difes the Suspect? No
A G. 22 7 11 1	6.	
DETAILS On 9-21-1 a black man was	leaving	The store
Warnesh bag wour products in it	t. He di	distrouv
tor Mis Whath was store because	0060	
101. Meworth, my store manager,	C > be ox	num To
Stop + show Us the receipt, he	Staute	CUSSING
at us & I think pushed me who	of II n	dd hom
not to douch me - he punched me	inthe-	face-
Mr. Worth task hindows. The man	and he l	AS a
Knife a ha's coins to Kill Mr Worth. IT	reve u)e	~ 7
	1199 1	
haseball caps - that we sell for \$	Ju, Ne	starter
to throw all these products at us.	-awat	37 12 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13
the man kept saying it was a	black	5 rue -
We said it's a their 1354c. \$3991	total.	
My Grand M. Jan K. of w. Load Sugar	al la	1 . []
my race of the back of my head was	pouche	Q WICH
a closed fist. I'm starting to feel a b	it of pa	un
right	•	
, 0		
HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND LAFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CONTACTOR COMPLETED AT LOCATION 3025 S. CV 600 / 100 87/09	NNED HEREIN, THIS	STATEMENT WAS
ONTHE A DAY OF SETTING AT (AM / EM) 200		
AM JOHN CO	ヹ ,	
Witness/Officer: (SIGNATURE)	1:11	
Wilness/Officer: Produszky P# COP2	Muse	\mathcal{M}_{-}
LYMPD 85 (REV. 5-(0) (PRINTED) / SIGNATU	RE OF PERSON GIVING S	TATEMENT

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMEN			
age 1 of NTEWOLUNTARY STATEMENT	070927-1781		
CHAISAGUA	<u> </u>		
THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER	1		
pacific Crime	Date Occured	Time Occurred	
BATTLEY PATIT AMERINY DOC	09-27-07	1460	
3025 LU BUD LU NV BALIM	Sector/Rest	☐ City ☑ County	
Morse Randalie & ANN			
our Name (Last / First / Middlg)	F-L-FRIE Sing	ial Security &	
MORSE Randalie Ann Rece Sex Height Weight Hair Eyes Work Schill (Hours) (Days (Off) Business / School		
W F 510 220 Brown Brow MTWT FSS			
esidence Address: /Number 5 State Zip Code	Res. Phone;		
us. (Local) Address: (Number & Street) Bidg./Apt.# City State Zip Code	Bus. Phone; Occupation	Depart Date (if visitor)	
.	Остраноп	Dahari Dam fil Aldimi)	
pat place to contact you during the day Best time to contact you during the		n You Identify X Yes	
Pass Parking Lot 4304-430	th	e Suspect? No	
ETAILS Was Sitting under Silver City Si	en in Ro		
Jack a lat Who I ask of The like	10000	an alassa C	
11 when I horiem two we	ngreen e	EMPHOYES.	
Structure with Suspect. Came up	Front to	Helo_	
- Comment of the state of the s	<u> </u>)	
did not touch himo Kicked plyers	Leway +	rom	
H.n.			
	······································		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····		
	•		
			
AND THE CHARLES AND A CONTRACT OF THE CARLES AND A CONTRACT OF THE CARLES AND ADDRESS AND			
HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND LAFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS COM- OMPLETED AT (LOCATION) <u>"BOZS" LV BLVD LV NW 9910</u>	ITAINED HEREIN. THIS	STATEMENT WAS	
NTHE 21 DAY OF SEPTEMBER AT Z:25 (AM / EM), CO	27.		
I WILL	•		
/iness/Officer.	1 -		
(Steass/Officer & BROSK P# 987 Parely	L. MA	A ()	
/itness/Officer. St. ISBN P# 9619 A. CA-Bloomers (REV. 6-04) (PRINTED) SIGN	ATURE OF PERSON GIVING AT	ATERIENT	
··· — p······························			

Page of RESCHOOLUNTARY STATEMENT		7-1781
THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER	₹ : !	
BATTELY/ PETTI ENCLOSEY / DOC	Date Occurred	Time Occurred 1400
Location of Occurrence FROWT OF WAL CREEKS 3025 LUBUD LUNUSA	Sector/Beat	☐ City St. County
Your Name (Lest / First / Middle) SHEA DANCEC F	Date of Birth	Social Security #
Race Sex Haight Weight Hair Eyes Work Schol, (Hours) (Days of Mark Schol,	Off) Business / Si	chaol .
Residence Address And State Zip Code LAS VACAS N L 87/07	Res. Phane: Bus. Phane:	
Bus. (Local), nucreas: (Number & Street) Bkdg./Apr.# City State Zip Code	Occupation	Depart Date (if visitor)
Best place to contact you during the day Best time to contact you during the	he day	Can You identify I Yes the Suspect? I No
DETAILS HOLD BLACK MILE DOWN TILL METI	10 000	15612
BN SCENE SUSPECT WAS USAY WELLOUGH		
THE 150 PH DATE 9-27		
I AH & SECURITY GURAD FOR ROSS PARTY	NE LOT	
TY COMPANY IS TAINTEN INTERNATIONAL	, 	
ILSO I TOOK A POIN OIL NEEDLE NOSE PL	LIER OF	
SOSPECT		
HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CON	NTAINED HEREIN	. THIS STATEMENT WAS
COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) 3025 20 RLVD 84109 ONTHE 27 DAY OF SEPTEMBER AT 2:85 (AM / EM), ZO	27.	
Witness/Officer	10	i
Witness/Officer: State P# 9691 Concession P# 9691 C	THE OF PERSON OF	VING STATEMENT

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT	Event #	
Page _ of _ Page VOLUNTARY STATEMENT	070927	- 1781
CHITCH CHITCH		
THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER.		
Specific Crime	Date Occurred	Time Occurred
BATTLEY / PETIT LARCELLY / DOC.	09-27-67	1400
Location of Occurrence	Sector/Best	☐ City
3025 LU BLUD LU NV 89109.	MI	t⊠-County
Tout Hallie (Cost) First (Mose)	nto of biote Con	Ini Sprivine
Vargas Daisy	1 Surface 1 Safe at	
HIGGAR TO SOX Shot Height Weight Hair Eyes (Work Scholl (Hours) (Days OII)	Business / School الرحد	
Registran Address Addr	Rea, Phr	
D Los Vegas WV 8 9104		18360818
Bus, (Local) Address: (Number & Street) Bidg./Apt.# City State Zip Code	Occupation	Dapart Date (if visitor).
3025 5 Las Vegas RIVO INVEQIOO		
Best place to contact you during the day Best time to contact you during the		n You Identify 2 Yes
on my work 1:00 cm	<u> </u>	Suspect? No
DETAILS I COME out of the store	+ an se	76. 1 /
DETAILS 1 COME OUT OF THE STORE	<u> </u>	7(47
that the au was fighting	on the	Tor
with the two managers be	rause -	rney
Transport to coin down to		. Ah
tra warr o rain down T	rus co	<u>y</u>
they were walting for th	1e Pr	ilice.
an the any was insultin	y with	1 bad
words the magagers, and the	"T II	יאר מכזע .
words the managers and the	<u>(CA 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. </u>	JOY .
hite the had of me work	. k	v.
		•
·		
	·	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		
		
		•
I HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CONT	AINEN UEDEIN TUIC	PAU YURMSTATR
COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) 3005 COS VEOCS SV	CI HERENA INIS	AIWIEWRILL MWG
ONTHE 27 DAY OF SCC . AT 2:25 (AM / PM)		
- / ///		•
Witness/Officer: [Bignature]	<i>X</i>	
dia ni mani	all of	
Witness/Officer: 5 - KoBock PA 9019 SIGNAT	URE OF HERSON GIVING ST	TATEMENT

ENTEREDAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT		
Page 1 of LRMS VOLUNTARY STATEMENT	MENT Even; #	
THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	070927	-1781
THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Special Crime	Date Occurred	Time Occured
Location of Occurrence	U7-27-07	2:00m
3025 LU BLUG LU NU AG109	Sector/Best	☐ City Sx County
Vol Name (Least / First Mildele) Via GUODAULOR	nta I man I	
Rabe Bex Height Work Scholl. (Hours) (Days Oil)	Business / School	
Bidg JApt.# City , State Zip Code , 1	Res. Phone:	
Bys. (Local) Address: (Number & Sircet) 'Qlu Bidg. (Apt. # City State Zin Code	Bus. Phone:	Depart Date (if visitor)
Best place to contact you during the days GS GGS NV E9 O9		n You identify A Yes
	the	8uspect? No
DETAILS I carre out of the Store and	Saw	MY
Store Manager and one of the pro	perty S	ecuritis
that had the suspert pinned down	and on	the
ground was some mirchandise from	M Our 9	3tore that
we self-E2 Hats and a water that the	e offic	المناجعة المناجعة المناجعة المناجعة
out of the suspects bocket) My sto	se. Mai	100K
had wood on his hand range The	ambules	Ace,
Pame and took my sove manager-		Ospital
bleause of hand injuries. Suspect K	0 01 - NOC1	11/0-
	CT III	MTMG
Weny one with racial comments and	Saying	threatning
things. Suspect never shut his more	t1/2.	
		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<u> </u>		
HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND JAFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CONTAIN	NED HEREIN, THIS	STATEMENT WAS
I HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CONTAIN COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) S. LOS VIJA DIVA		
al delli	, •	./,
Witness/Officer: (SIGNATURE)	uada luerd	for our
Withess/Officer Laws PR 9694 VV W USC SIGNATURE SIGNATUR	E OF PERSON GIVING STA	TEMENT

ENTERED		
Page of LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT	Event#	27 1781
THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICE	R I .	
Specific Citype PETIT LARGENY BATTELY /DOC	Date Occurred	Time Occurred
Location of Ocarrence 3025 S-W BCVD	Sector/Real	☐ City
, XV & & & DOI V	(4)	⊠ County
Your Name-Rest (First / Middle)	Date of Sign 1	Sacial Security #
JUSTO CLOUR		
N M 4.95 150 Bro Bri 0600 1500 M	¢ 45261	AT CHU SOL
W 891	8 9 Res. Phone:	
Bus. (Local) Address: (Number & Street) Bldg./Apt.# City State Zip Cods	Occupation	Depart Date (it visitor)
Best place to contact you during the day Best time to contact you durin	g the day	Can You Identify Yes the Suspect?
DETAILS I arrived on the scene wh	0 - 91 000	va sculle
going on It apprached thinking it		A. A. B.
	at don	Down
6 years & manders page sont	A WOUNT	- resunce
also arrived and assested in de	Lammer !	molicy,
and pulled plugens out of his p	arner the	n peluce
arrived.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····
		^ ****
		_
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
1 HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS COMPLETED AT I CONTROL 2075 916 BLUI W AND 89/07	ONTAIN EO HEREIN. TI	48 STATEMENT WAS
ONTHE 27 DAY OF STRUBEL AT 1400 (AM / PM)	ω7.	
Witness/Officer.	0 111	
Witness/Officer: BICSHANDZIA PH LOIZ	K Chx	
LVMPD 85 (REV. 8-00) (PDMTRD)	MATURE OF PERSON CIVIN	3 STATEMENT

EXHIBIT "8"

•	080720-3650 08M21369X
	LAS VEGAS METROPOLITÁN POLICE DEPARTMENT
	Page of DECLARATION OF ARREST I.D. # OP78456
	True Name: FOMAND-5 TOVER FTOFC Date of Arrest 23/4
	OTHER CHARGES RECOMMENDED FOR COMBIDERATION
	THE UNDERSIGNED NAKES THE FOLLOWING DECLARATIONS SUBJECT TO THE PENALTY FOR PERILIRY AND SAYS: That I am a peace officer with
	County, Neveda, being so employed for a period of
	was committing) the offense of DATIVE TAKE PACKANGO CESTAVOR si the location of KOVAL, FLANTING
,	end that the offense occurred at approximately 23/4 hours on the 22-day of JUD, 2008, in the country of Ediserk of Dicty of Law Vegas, NV.
	DETAILS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE:
	ON 07-22-OK AT APPROX 2300 HRS I OFFICED P. SHEALCON
	PH 9979 OPERATING AS MARKED PATROL UNIT 30P14 WAS
	DISPACHED TO A PERSON WITH A KNOTHE CALL AT 4000
	AUDATE UPON ARATUTAL AT THE AMER OF KOUAL
	· KLAMIND I LITTUESSED A BLACK MALK, WITHA TAN
	CAP-BROWN SHOUTS AND CHUTE SHOUTS DATURTURE A
	BOTTLE OF WHAT WAS CATTER DETERMENTED TO BE A
	HENNASSY 375 ML ALCOHOLTE BEVERALE IN THE SHELL
	PALITURE COT. THE BLACK MALT ACSO MATCHEN THE
• •	DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON LITTH THE KNOFE, I THEN
	WHENT TO MAKE CONTACT WITH THE BLACK MACE AND
	TOLD HIM POLICE COME OUT HERE THE BCACK MALL
	THEN ATTEMPED TO PLEE AND IT TOOK HIM TO THE
	GROWD AND PLACED HTM IN CYSTODY, THE MALE
	WOULD NOT GIVE HIS NAME OR DOD THEN LATER OTO.
	THE MALE WAS IDENTIFIED AS TOYER FORMOS
	DOB OB24-59. TOYER FALMES SAS MAISSTIFF
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TRANSPORTED AND BOOKED TWO COR FOR DATUKTUR
•	IN A PARTE COT, MAS OBSTRUCTURE A P.C.
	Wherefore, Declarent prays that a finding be made by a magistrate that probable cause exists to hold said person for preliminary hearing (if charges are a felony or
	gross misdemeanor) or for trial (if charges are a misdemeanor).
•	
	Declarants, Signature W. MOSHETT 8706 PSHERWOOD 9927
	Print Declerant's Name

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT DECLARATION OF ARREST CONTINUATION PAGE

المعصد المنافقة المنا

Page 2 of 2	
I OFFICER W. MOSHER P# 8706 WHILE TRANSPORTING	
EDWARDS INTO CCDC FUANCIO EDWARDS OFF TO	
CO W. CAREY P# 8707, WHILE SCARCHING EDWARDS	
FOR CONTRABAND, WER CAREY FOUND THE FOLLOWIN	G
ITEMS INSIDE A SMALL BLACK POUCH ON EDWARDS	
BELT: (3) SMALL PAPER PACKETS CONTAINING AN	
UNKNOWN WHITE POWDERY SUBSTANCE AND (1)	
SMALL PLASTIC BAGGIE CONTAINING AN UNKNOWN	
WHITE ROCKLIKE SUBSTANCE THE SUBSTANCE	
IN THE PAPER PACKETS APPROXIMITELY	
1-6 GRAMS, ODV TESTS FOR COCAINE AND	
METHAMPHETAMINE WERE NEGATIVE.	
THE ROCKLINE SUBSTANCE WEIGHED APPROXIMATE	۷۲
2.8 GRAMS AND TESTED NEGATIVE FOR COCAINE.	
EDWARDS HIS NUMEROUS PRIORS FOR PCS NUP	
PCS-IMITATION AND WAS IN AN AREA KNOWN FOR	R
HIGH NARCOTICS ACTIVITY ADDITIONALLY , THE ABOVE	
· LISTED ITEMS WERE PACKAGED IN PACKAGING	
COMMON TO THE PACKAGING USED TO PACKAGE	
NARCOTICS EDWARDS WAS ALSO ROOKED FOR	
p(S-i) low .	

Wherefore, Declarant prays that a finding be made by a magistrate that probable cause exists to hold said person for preliminary hearing (if charges are a felony or gross misdemeanor) or for trial (if charges are a misdemeanor).

Declarant's Signature

W. MOSHER

Print Declarant's Name

P #

LVMPD 22-B (3-91)



(2) ORIGINAL-RECORDS

:	,					•	
٠		LAS VEGAS ME	TROPOLITAN PO	LICE DEPARTI	MENT TE	lvent #	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ege	of		INTARY STA		-	080722	- 3650
					L	000 122.	065
		THIS PORTIO	N TO BE COMPL	ETED BY OFFI	CER		
pacific Crin	ne		N TO BE COMM E	2120010111		ate Occurred	Time Occurred
MA	WINTER DEAD	or alcopped in) THREATER	Jesty MA	were !	0722-08	2250
ocation of						ector/Beat	☐ City
40	DO AVORIE	10 NU	8510	<u> ラ</u>		M2_	County
			<u></u> -				
_	(Lest / First / Middle)				Date	of Sinh So	cial Security #
<u>SAWY</u>		MICHAEZ	T			T2-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	
Race	Sax Height	Weight Hair	1		Daya Off)	Business / Bothogs	Carrier 1
W	Address: (Number & Street)	HO Bldg./Apt.# City	BRN GRA	State Zip Code	הימה או	Res. Phone:	CAZINO
fazideuce y	doness: fununas e sucari	Froft-whree city		. State 219 Code		Bus, Phone:	
us. (Local)	Address: (Number & Stre	et) Bidg./Apt.# City	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	State Zip Code		Occupation	Depart Date (if visitor)
,,	WORKE ST.	1- LA	UEGAS.	W 89119		SECURITY	_
	o contact you during the day			ne to contect you du		C	an You Identify 🗆 Yes
WORK	·		BET	WEEL 2	230 3 6	2630 th	te Suspect? 🔲 No
		Y 1030pm THE S				_	•
E PUI E PUI E DET	IDATE BUT DIO LLEG A KNIFE EENO OURSELL EO ANO STATE INER. HE INDI	. "	WHILE ATTER ET MY PAR YTTHE SUB THINK PLSE GUN BY S	HETING TO I THER AWD IEST BEGA FOR YA" A TATUNK "IL	EAD T I BOT AL WAL UD RE L BY	ME SUBJE U PULLED C LEINK AWA MCHED INTO BOTH YOUR	ECT NRS 201. OUR BATOWS I HE AGAIN O A RED ASSES! BUT
OMPLET	ED AT (LOCATION) 4	AND I AFFIRM TO THE TRU DO AUDRIE 5T. OF JULY:	ITH AND ACCURAC <u>L45 VE645</u> AT <u>2345</u>	Y OF THE FACTS LV. 59/19 [(AM / PM),	<u>.</u>	IED HEREIN, THIS	STATEMENT WAS
Vitness/Qf	ricer:	(BIGNATURE)				7	
Alia	IN TRRO	27 CC	7947	M	· L	_	
Witness/Of	HOUR - Tour - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -	RINTED)			SIGNATURE	OF PERSON GIVING S	TATEMEN

_ 1		ገ
Page	of _	_0

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT | Event#

080722 + 3650

		THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICER
9933 Jub Occused	Date Occurred O7-11-08	Specific Crime DRAWING A DEADLY WEAROW
□ City 函 County	Sector/Best NA	Location of Occurrence 4000 Audioi 4
	Na	4000 RUBSIY

Your Name (Last / Pirst / Middle) DOWNCO E. Runnells
Race Sex Height, Weight, Hair Eyes Work Scholl (Hours) (Days Off) Business / School R. K. W. G. Z. S.S., R./L. Brocel 10.30 (2) - U. A./h
Rasidance Address Ida./Apt.# City State, Zip Code Res. Phone:
Las vectis w/ 89146 Bus, Phone:
Bus. (Local) Address: (Number & Street) Bldg./Apt.# City State Zip Goda Occupation , Depart Date (if visitor)
Best place to contact you during the day Best time to contact you during the day VVIDT (\(\lambda \) the Suspect?
DETAILS My pointer chiris contest my about
A Black make, Along 5'6 150.165 Brown 6hut
state short pants gultary money from a
minior out side stone, we reseide to want
him In score when He started to get
acquire with eastorn, was stone personal
Gelde when she told him hit had to get
In Line, he started to act uncontralable
That chis percided to Asthim to Leave
I came ID from the outside where
I was worked the person we was trying
TO Duy Liquor for one and sibe once
he was out side we were traspassing
Vina then he Reach In Boctact HURS
Full a Knife and on me and alilis
1 HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND 1 AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE FACTS CONTAINED HEREIN-THIS STATEMENT WAS COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) 4000 FUND TE LAND PRICE
ONTHE DAY OF TULY AT 2330 (AM / PM) 2008
Witness/Officer; (SIGNATURE)
Witness/Officer. M. PLUCK P# 10005 LYMPD 85 (REV. 5-90) (PRINTED) P# 10005

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT VOLUNTARY STATEMENT CONTINUATION

Page 2 of 2		Event #:	080722-3650
_			
I Shep	Rack and	pull my	Potam-act
in in D has	sterted V	be where	had am
13 UCC 15	NO COLORS	Sold Calord	reuse Lot.
Estant MA	150 - 2 Co	mend as	N was du
of teroi	y were a	March Con	ha he send
coart 10	Body to S	ref neux, I	
I hour		FOR LIDE FOR	
Reach 3	in a red.	20 May 2	ast while
14.6 50.701	Pull Ston	du sul-a	ved rontainh
Nee Pocos	teel walk	16) won A	100 D (00)
and sen	acco ware	(III	200 STO ()
	,	·	
:	·		
	•		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
מ ממ			Mar Tall
Mitness: VIII		SIGNATURE OF	PERSON CIVING STATEMENT
Milness: M- PLU	KK 1000T		

EXHIBIT "9"

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

ARREST REPORT

	City	ļ	X County		X	Adult		Juvenile	Sector/Beat	Н2
ID/EVEN			ree's name			(Last,	First, Mid	die)	S.S.	ŧ
	456	EDWARI	OS, TOYER	or Stron	t, City, Si	tate 7in i	Cade)			
•			D, LAS VEGAS							
CHARG	EQ.	URGLARY								
OCCUR		DATE 09/01/08	DAY OF WE		TIME 45 HRS			RREST (Number, Street, 0 MARYLAND PARKWAY, LA	•	
RACE	SEX	D.O.E		WT		AJR	EYES	PLAC	E OF BIRTH	
В	M	08/24/			В	LK	BRO	CHICA	GO, ILLINOIS	
CIR	OF!	FICERS CTIM:	INVOLVE	D: .	u u u u	Of Of All St	ficer C. I ficer S. I pertson's	Banez, P#9030, 2H1 Barnbeck, P#6902, 2 Lehtinen, P#5995, T2 s grocery store n, Sam, III 8/66	.K2	
PROPERTY RECOVERED: interropedition Police Records Distribution Distr. 102418			. 4	St DO Oi Tr Al	ree can	c bottle of Clorox s of Raid bug spray vere recovered from t	he suspect's bag			
		WVS_			e opera			ed back to the store	Officer N. Banez,	

On September 1, 2008, while operating as marked patrol unit 2H1, I, Officer N. Banez, P#9030, was dispatched to assist T251, Officer S. Lehtinen, P#5995, in reference to a petite larceny call. Upon arrival, I made contact with the store employee, Sam Stevenson, who said that he saw a black male with a black duffle bag walking up and down aisle number six. The black male appeared nervous. The black male then walked passed all points of pay in a hurry with his bag. Stevenson then notified the store manager, Juan Ramirez, date of birth 02/14/71. Ramirez then viewed the store surveillance camera and

ARRESTING OFFICER(S)	P#	APPROVED BY	CONNECTING RPTS. (Type or Event Number)
N. BANEZ	9030		080901-1780 VOLUNTARY STATEMENT, VICTIM'S
			INFORMATION GUIDE, TCR, DOA, REQUEST FOR PROSECUTION, WITNESS LIST

LVMPD 602 (REV, 12-90) · AUTOMATED

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

ID/Event Number:

878456

Page 2 of 2

saw the black male stuff items that were three cans of Raid bug spray and one bottle of Clorox bleach into his duffle bag. The black male then walked passed all points of pay in a hurry and went out of the store without paying. Officer S. Lehtinen, P#5995, who was in the area of Maryland Parkway and Flamingo was hailed by a citizen in reference to a black male with a black bag that was stealing from the above address.

Officer S. Lehtinen, P#5995, took the black male into custody, who was in the area of Maryland Parkway and Flamingo. The black male identified himself as Toyer Edwards, date of birth 08/24/59, verbally. At 1330 hours, Officer S. Lehtinen, P#5995, read Edwards his Miranda rights. At which time, Edwards said, "Yes," he understood his rights. A one-on-one was conducted with Officer C. Barnbeck, P#6902, call sign 2K2, and Ramirez pointed out Edwards as the person that took items off the shelf through the video surveillance. While sitting in the back of my patrol car, Edwards told me what he did was a petite larceny because the items he took was less than \$20. Edwards repeating saying, "It's a petite larceny," without him asking me any questions. A records check showed that Edwards has priors for petite larceny. Based on the above circumstances, the fact that Edwards entered the store without money and with a duffle bag, Edwards also knew that the items he was going to take were less than \$250, he was placed under arrest for burglary and transported to Clark County Detention Center. It should be noted that the items were recovered from Edwards' bag and were returned to the store.

NB/dkj (Reports) Job#109779

Date & Time Dictated: 09/01/08 1706 hours Date & Time Transcribed: 09/02/08 0942 hours

cc: Officer N. Banez/SE24 Sergeant Lourenco/SE24

EXHIBIT "10"

10F07095X

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT ARREST REPORT

					-		LI VI	*1	
	City	[X County		X	Adult		Juvenile	Sector/Beat L1
DIEVEN	NT#	ARREST	EE'S NAME			(Last, Fir	st, Midd	a)	S.S.#
878	456	EDWARD	S, TOYER					<u> </u>	
ARRES	TEE'S AL	DRESS	(Num!	ber, Str	et, City, S	tate, Zip Cod	de)		
700 EA	ST RUSS	ELL ROAD), LAS VEGA		-		•		
CHĂRĞ	ES: AS	SAULT W	ITH A DEADL	Y WEA	PON				
OCCUR	RED:	DATE	DAY OF WE	EK	TIME	LOCATION	OF AR	REST (Number, Street	t, City, State, Zip Code)
,	c	4/14/10	WEDNESD	AY 2	2355 HRS	PALOS VEI	RDE ANI	ALBERT STREET, LA	S VEGAS, NEVADA, 89109
RACE	SEX	D.O.B. 08/24/5		WT	H	AIR E	YES	PLA	ACE OF BIRTH
ĊIR	CUMSTA	NCES OF	ARREST						
	OFF	ICERS	INVOLVE	D:				cAnally, P#13911 tevens, P#13907	
	VIC.	TIMS:				John			•

WITNESS:

Ryan DOB:

DOB: 1

Derrick DOB:

PROPERTY IMPOUNDED:

Large pair of Revion nail clippers

Eight folded pieces of paper containing a white powdery substance that ODV tested negative for

cocaine

Baggy of a green, leafy substance that ODV

tested negative for marijuana

These items were impounded at Convention

Center Area Command evidence vault.

DETAILS:

On April 14, 2010, while on duty as a uniformed marked patrol unit, call sign 1M31, I, Officer G. McAnally, P#13911, and Officer G. Stevens, P#13907, responded to a call for

ARRESTING OFFICER(S) P#		APPROVED BY	CONNECTING RPTS. (Type or Event Number)			
G. MCANALLY	13911		100414-4804, REQUEST FOR PROSECUTION, WITNESS LIST, CASE SCREENING, TCR, DOA, THREE			
G. STEVENS	13907		VOLUNTARY STATEMENTS, PROPERTY- IMPOUND REPORT, TWO ODV TEST REPORTS, ONE FOR MARIJUANA AND ONE FOR COCAINE			

LVMPD 602 (REV. 12-90) · AUTOMATED

LAS'VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE: DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

ID/Event Number:

878456

Page 2 of 3

service at 412 East Flamingo, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89109. The details of the call were a black male adult, carrying a white grocery bag, who had threatened people with a pair of scissors in the parking lot at the location of 412 East Flamingo. Further details included that the black male adult had proceeded on foot northbound on Palos Verde Street.

Officer Stevens and myself made contact with a black male adult, carrying a white grocery bag, heading northbound on foot at the location of Palos Verde and Albert Street, Las Vegas, Nevada, 89109. The black male adult was later identified by his Nevada inmate ID and social security card as Edwards, Toyer, date of birth 08/24/59. When Edwards was initially contacted he stated that he only had a pair of nail clippers in his back pocket. The clippers were found in Edwards's rear pants pocket by Officer Stevens during a patdown for weapons.

Officer Stevens began to conduct a patdown for weapons. I, Officer G. McAnally, asked Edwards if he had anything illegal on him and could we pat him down and search. Edwards responded by saying, "No," he did not have anything illegal and by stating, "Go ahead. You guys are going to do what you do." Edwards at that time informed officers that he was an ex-felon and had just recently been released.

During Officer Stevens's patdown and search of Edwards, a small baggy containing a green, leafy substance was found in Edwards's front-left pants pocket. The green, leafy substance was rolled into a small ball and tightly covered with the baggy, which was tied in a knot at one end. Officer Stevens also found two tightly folded pieces of paper in the right-front coin pocket of Edwards's pants. The papers were folded into the shape of a closed envelope. I opened the envelopes and found they both contained white powder. Initially when the white powder and green, leafy substance were found, due to the way they were packaged and carried in Edwards's pants, it was suspected that the substances were cocaine and marijuana.

Edwards also had two bags in his possession. One bag was a white grocery bag, and the other was a black satchef-type bag. Again Edwards was asked by officers if there was anything illegal in the bags and could officers search them. Edwards again replied, "Go ahead. You guys are going to do what you do." In the black satchel a small plastic bag was found. The plastic bag contained several pieces of paper folded up containing white powder. The white powder, due to the individual packaging and the way it was possessed was suspected of being cocaine.

All substance were ODV tested. The substances were negative for cocaine and marijuana. Edwards was walking through the parking lot at 412 East Flamingo prior to being contacted by police officers. Witnesses stated that Edwards was trying to sell two employees alcohol in the parking lot. Bell, John, date of birth 07/24/91, and Carver, Derrick, date of birth 12/20/89, stated that Edwards approached them and tried to sell them alcohol. When Bell and Carver told Edwards no, Edwards became irate. Bell and Carver stated that Edwards told them he had a gun and would shoot them. Both Bell and Carver stated that Edwards then pulled a shiny item from his person. Smith, Marshall, date of birth 10/18/85, witnessed what happened and also stated that Edwards had an unidentified shiny object in his hands, saying that he had a gun and was going to shoot someone. Witnesses stated that eventually Edwards produced the item in his hand, which turned out to be a large pair

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

ID/Event Number:

878456

Page 3 of 3

of nail clippers, approximately four to five inches in length and three inches wide. Edwards then took the clippers and waved them and pointed them with the sharp end in Bell and Carver's face in a threatening manner.

Due to the above circumstances of intentionally placing another person in reasonable apprehension of immediate bodily harm and possessing the present ability to use a deadly weapon, the clippers concealed to resemble a gun and stating he had a gun in his possession and then taking the sharp instrument and waving it in a threatening manner at people's faces, Edwards was arrested for assault with a deadly weapon. Also due to the circumstances of possessing individually-wrapped packages of a white powder substance resembling cocaine and an individually-wrapped baggy of green, leafy substance resembling marijuana, Edwards was arrested for PCS imitation controlled substance. Edwards was arrested, transported to Clark County Detention Center, and booked accordingly. The clippers and the packages of imitation controlled substance were digitally photographed and downloaded into G-Pack system (phonetic). All evidentiary items were impounded at Convention Center Area Command evidence vault.

GM/egw (Records) Job #148664

CC:

Date & Time Dictated: 04/15/10 1953 hours Date & Time Transcribed: 04/16/10 0613 hours

Officer G. McNally/CCAC Officer G. Stevens/CCAC

1 1	LAS VEGAS METROPOL	ITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT	Event#	
*Pageof		Y STATEMENT		1-4804
	THIS PORTION TO BE	COMPLETED BY OFFICER		
Specific Crime AWDW/PCS IM		roued substant	Date Document 4/14/10	Time Occurred
Location of Occurrence PALOS VERDE		JV 89109	Sediar/Beat	☐ City County
THOU VEHICLE	11-00/F-1 CV 1	01101		County
Your Name (Last / First / Middle)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	l n	ate of Rinth Soci	al Security#
Carver Derrick	eight Hair Eyes	Work Schdl. (Hours) (Days Off)	Business / School	, ,
	Bldg./Apl.# City	Mon- 5-1 Midnight Sun	BUCA Di	BEPPO
	1 Las Ve	99 INV 89169	Bus. Phone;	
Bus. (Local) Address: (Number & Street)	dg./Apl.# City	State Zip Code	Occupation 1705	Depart Date (is vision)
8881 place to contact you during the day 702-326-4014		Best time to contact you during the da		You Identify Ves Suspect? U No
DETAILS John and	I were sitti	ng outside of ar	ewarka	nd the
suspect came i	up to us as		wanted of	o buy
any alrohol, we	said nom	any of times	. We tale	d hon
to leave are war			1 /	et mad
and started t	o yell at	John and I	50)or	in got
mad and the	· /	arguing. The	Suspec.	+ Kopt
souting he had	a abin,	and he thr	ealened	to pull
it on us. H	e pulled s	cmething ou	if of he	is Dorket
and we caught	a glipse of	it sowet	hought h	e hacl
one. Thenace	GM Ryar	come out	and -	the
succeet pulled	out the	Vilapor and	pointed	it in
are faces. I	he weapon	he pulled	looked	like
bross Knucles	with a spi	ke besten on	it	
I HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFF	FIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACC	LURACY OF THE FACTS CONTAIN	IED HEREIN. THIS ST	ATEMENT WAS
I HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFF COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) PA ON THE JAMES DAY OF L	LOS VEYLOS ALB	1355 (AM/PD), 2010		
Witness/Officar:	,		1/1	
(816	NATURE) NS P# 13907		(m	
Witness/Officer: (2. > EVIC) LVMPD 85 (REV. 6-08) (PRINTED)	F#_12-1	SIGNATUR	E OF PERSON GIVING STAT	EMENY

Page of	LAS VEGAS METROPOLIT. VOLUNTARY		Event # 100414	-4804
	THIS PORTION TO BE COUTING CONTING CON	u ed substance	Date Gecurred 4/14/ID Sector/Beat	Time Occurred— 23.10 City County
Your Name (Last / First / Middle) Smith Ruga Mars Rape Sex Height V Chilc M 5'11' 1 Residence Address (Minches 2011)		Work Scholl (Hours) (Days Of) Weel/Fr State Zip Code NV 39,69	Business / School Res. Phone:	al Security 5
Bus. (Local) Address: (Number & Street) Best place to contact you during the day 6463442501	Bidg JApt.# City	State Zip Code Best time to contact you during the da	Coopation General Manager	Depart Date (if visitor) You identify Yes Suspect? No
This office vacant; what looked is close to Joh go to the oth Called med To	e a puir of a is Face. At (er side of and gave dir	of my staff m	by Dul wing then Trule WINIR:	Ung out Verg John
I HAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND I AFR COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) Praid of ON THE Y DAY OF Witness/Officer: G. STEUEN Witness/Officer: G. STEUEN	TRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCUP Jr (1/25 / 1-1/20) 1 1/2 AT W	RAGY OF THE FACTS CONTAINS	ED HEREIN, THIS STA	ATEMENT WAS

· Page			ROPOLITAN POLICE DEF TARY STATEME		Event # 100414	4804
		THIS PORTION	TO BE COMPLETED BY (OFFICER		
Specific Cris	ANDW/PCS	IMITATION !	CONTROLLED SUR		Date Opcurred 4/4/10	Time Occupied.
Location of	PALOS VERDE/F	aubert LV	NY 89109		Sector/Beat	City County
				,		
Your Name (Last / First / Middle)	Test .)	shin	Date	of Birth Soci	ial Security #
3 ock	Sex Height	Weight Hair 150 Black 1	Eyes Work Scholl. (Hours)	1-12	Businéss/School	Bepps
_	Address: (Number & Street)	Bidg/Apt# City Bidg/Apt# City		Code Code	Res. Phone: Bus. Phone: Occupation	Depart Date (if vision)
Best place to	contact you during the day	65 .	Best time to contact y Austrian	rou during the day		1 You identify 2-751 Suspect? No
DETAILS	I John	MAD Siti		and x	<i>[]</i>	ct
WAS	ting to	sell som	e lugur t	o me	wher	1
T	spid no	he got	mad An	<u>d</u> 90	+ Terl	
She	old and	vointed to	Fight I	90+	mad a	nd
WAN	ted to to	ght no we	ell but n	ry co	worker	<u> </u>
Kell	me back	AS WE	me argu	cina	pnd	
he.	pulled =	omething	out of h	iz Pa	ckat	
IR	14 threw	try since	ITRAL	y did	nat	
knou	unshat	he was	PONE goil	29 40	<u> </u>	
50 1	god even	more m	nd He ke	ep th	wentin	Q
to:	shot me	48 he ce	ept walk	y ale	und me	→ /
that	o when m	y too be	ss came	out	side AM	<u>d</u>
slop	ped me fo	on tighti	nt the	your i	sold .	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
he	called 40	zu guyos	I Hought	the s	rul ha	<u>d</u>
म प्र	in in his	hand he	waved of	Heo	bject i	n my
Face	8					
I HAVE READ	THIS STATEMENT AND IA	AFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AN	ID ACCURACY OF THE FAC	TS CONTAINED	HEREIN. THIS STA	TEMENT WAS
ON THE	DAY OF _	APRIL /		0. 200		
Wilness/Office	Č	SIGNATURE)		01		· /
Wilness/Office	or: 6. STING	NS PH 139	07 20/	ALGUATURE O	DEBROY ON THE PARTY OF	MENT

EXHIBIT "11"

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

ARREST REPORT

10F07851X

c	City X County				X Adult				Juvenile		Sector/Beat _	. W3			
ID/EVENT# ARRESTEE'S NAME						(Last,	First, Mid	die)			S.S.#				
878456 EDWARDS, TOYER .											356-58-5348				
ARRESTE					er, Stree	et, City, S	itale, Zip (ode)		•					
TRANSIEN															
CHARGES	MI: TV	VO COUN	NOR PO TS OF	OSSES GROSS	SION OF S MISDE	IMITATI MEANOF	ON CONT R ASSAUL R PROPE	TON A PO RTY	OLICE (officer 					
OCCURRE	ED:	DATE		OF WE		TIME			itate, Zip Code)						
	0	4/24/10	SAT	URDA'		55 HRS			VEGAS	BOULEVAR		AS, NEVADA, 8	9109		
RACE	SEX M	D.O.B	•	нт	WT	Н	Air	EYES	PLACE OF BIRTH						
CIRCU		NCES OF	ARRE	ST		·				,		<u>", </u>			
			•												
	OFF	ICERS	INVC	LVE) ;					P#7946	477				
						•				cini, P#82					
										eather, P#	698A				
								Officer C. Acosta, P#4421 Officer C. Payson, P#4752							
					•		ν	icer C. i	raysc)N, F #4 70,2	•				
	WIT	NESS:					De	Dennis							
	***	,					DOB:								
				•			SS								
							;								
					•		La) · _							
•	•						Ph	one:							
						٠	Mic	:hae							
						DOB:									
							SS	#:							
				·				s Vegas one:	s, Nev	ada 89110)	i.			
PROPERTY IMPOUNDED:							(im	4.88 grams gross of imitation controlled substance (imitation cocaine), impounded as evidence at Convention Center Area Command							

DETAILS:

ARRESTING OFFICER(S)	P#	APPROVED BY	CONNECTING RPTS. (Type or Event Number)
F. BIEN	7946		100425-0008 REQUEST FOR PROSECUTION, WITNESS LIST,
			TCR, DOA, PROPERTY REPORT, VOLUNTARY STATEMENTS, FIELD TEST FOR COCAINE

LVMPD 602 (REV. 12-10) - AUTOMATED

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

(D/Event Number:

878456

Page 2 of 3

On April 24, 2010, at approximately 2355 hours, I, Officer F. Bien, P#7946, and Officer J. Bertuccini, P#8247, were operating in a plain-clothes capacity at 3785 South Las Vegas Boulevard.

We were alerted to a disturbance when we observed Toyer Edwards struggling with security at the food court. Toyer was asked to leave several times by security and refused. When I observed Toyer, he was in a place open to the public, and because he was drunk and struggling with security, he was causing a disturbance. The choice was made to arrest Toyer for disorderly conduct. Officer Bertuccini then identified himself as a police officer by badge and police ID. Toyer was placed under arrest for disorderly conduct.

A search incident to arrest revealed a plastic baggy of a white, powder substance believed to be cocaine. It was found in his front, right pooket by Officer Bertuccini. The powder was weighed at 4.88 grams gross and ODV-tested negative. As Officer Bertuccini was testing the powder substance, Toyer stated, "It's fake dope." The charge of imitation controlled substance was added.

Toyer was extremely intoxicated and being uncooperative. He kept standing up and trying to walk away. Both Officer Bien and Officer Bertuccini had to force Toyer to sit down for fear that he was going to run. When Officer Bertuccini pushed down on Toyer's right shoulder, Toyer made an attempt to bite Officer Bertuccini on his right forearm. Luckilly, Officer Bertuccini was able to quickly move his arm, avoiding the bite.

Toyer was then escorted to a different location by Officer M. Fairweather, P#8390, and Officer Bien. In the process of moving Toyer, he purposely fell to the ground to make it difficult for officers to move him. Toyer then told Officer Fairweather he was going to get up and run. Officer Fairweather grabbed his shoulder, and when he did, Toyer tried to bite Fairweather in his left knee. Again, because Officer Fairweather was aware of his biting history, he was able to move quickly and avoid being bit. The charge of assault on a police officer was added, two counts, for intentionally placing two officers in reasonable apprehension of immediate bodily harm.

Toyer was then escorted by Officer Fairweather and other officers to marked patrol unit CC1918 to be transported to jail. Once placed in the back, passenger's seat of the patrol vehicle, he kicked the back, passenger's window and shattered it. The charge of destruction of county property was then added.

Digital photos of the damage were taken and downloaded. Voluntary statements by Michael Sartor and Dennis Pail were obtained to document the disorderly conduct. Toyer was then transported to the Clark County Detention Center and booked accordingly.

The total estimated value of the broken window per LVMPD Risk Management is \$475.00. After further examination of marked patrol unit CC1918, it was determined that the hinges to the rear, passenger's door were also bent and damaged, thus not allowing the door to close properly.

FB/mad (Records) Job# 149244

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

(D/Event Number:

878459

Page 3 of 3

Date & Time Dictated: 04/25/10 0245 hours Date & Time Transcribed: 04/25/10 1639 hours

cc: Officer F. Bien/CCAC

EXHIBIT "12"

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT ARREST REPORT

☐ City ②			Coun	ity		⊠ Ad	ult	U Juvenile	Sector/Beat_	M3		
1	ID/EVENT# ARRESTEE'S NAME (La. 878456 EDWARDS				•	esetteni 'X		irst) YER	(Middle)	S.S.#		
ARRESTI	EE'S ADD	RESS	(V	lamber,	Street, Cli	ty, Slato	, Zip Code	9)				
CHARGE 2 AWD	WC .											
OCCURRED DATE DAY			DAYOF	WEEK	TIME 2015	1		ARREST (Number, : EGAS BOULEV	-	lip Code) AS, NEVADA, 8	9109	
RACE	SEX	D.O.B.	HT.	WT.		AIR		PLACE OF BIRTH				
ARRESTING OFFICER #1: A. KELVINGTON					P#: ARRESTING C			RRESTING OFFIC	ER#2:	P#:		
i	TING REI 6-3714	PORTS (Typ	e or Event	Numbe	r) .							
APPROV	'ED BY (Pi	RINTED NAI	ME):				<u>,</u>				•	
CIRCUM	STANCES	OF ARRES	iT:									
OFFICER INVOLVED:							Officer A. Kelvington, P#8878					

DETAILS:

On 08/16/12, I, Officer A. Kelvington, P#8878, and Officer B. Leahy, P#9021, were working as marked patrol unit 3M5 bike, when a person with a knife call came out at 3663 South Las Vegas Boulevard. The details of the call stated that the subject tried to steal from the ABC Store and threatened security with a knife when confronted.

Myself and Officer Leahy were parked out front, immediately arrived. I then made contact with security officer Javier Ochoa. Ochoa said that ABC manager, Yili Zhang, said that a subject, later IDed in SCOPE as Toyer Edwards, ID#878456, tried to steal alcohol from the ABC store. Zhang confronted Edwards and Edwards put the bottle of alcohol back. Zhang then attempted to flag down security officer Ochoa. Edwards saw that Zhang was trying to flag security, so Edwards grabbed a glass bottle and tried to hit Zhang with it.

Edwards then walked out of the store. As Edwards walked out, Ochoa saw him and tried to escort him out. Edwards then reached behind and removed something "shiny" that Ochoa believed was a knife. Edwards then told Ochoa he was going to hurt him and started to chase him. Ochoa ran away and Edwards ran through Planet Hollywood, where Ochoa lost sight.

A second security officer located Edwards inside Urban Outfitters, also at 3663 South Las Vegas Boulevard. I then made contact with Edwards and Edwards became verbally abusive and started yelling. I then took Edwards into custody without incident. I then began to walk Edwards back to my car. After 20 yards of walking, Edwards started collapsing, using his body weight to fall to the ground. I then had security get a wheel chair.

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

ID/EVENT #:	878456

As Edwards was waiting for the wheelchair, he started trying to bite me. I held him down so he wouldn't hurt himself. Edwards then started to kick me. At this point Officer Leahy arrived.

I then conducted a search incident to arrest where I located in Edwards's back pocket a large set of clippers. The clippers were pointed and sharp. I then removed from Edwards's front pocket a white powdered substance, which had the appearance of cocaine. Edwards laughed and made the statement, "That ain't cocaine, you don't have anything on me." The powdered substance was tested for cocaine, ODV, and returned negative.

Edwards was then placed into wheelchair and taken back to the patrol car. While Edwards was in the patrol car, he kicked out the driver's side rear window. The car had to be taken out of service until repaired. A new event# was created for the damage to the car, event# 120816-3858. An officer's report is completed under that event#.

Based on the above facts and statements, that Ochoa thought and felt Edwards would stab him, and Zhang though Edwards would hit him with a glass bottle, Edwards was booked into Clark County Detention Center for AWDW times two.

The large clippers and white powdered substance were booked into evidence at Convention Center Area Command.

AK/klb (Records) Job# 188947

Date & Time Dictated: 08/16/12 2153 hours Date & Time Transcribed: 08/16/12 2310 hours

EXHIBIT "13"

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT ARREST REPORT

☐ City				□ County				⊠ Adult		☐ Juvenile	Sect	or/Beat	M3
1													····
ID/EVENT# ARRESTEE'S NAME (La							First)	(Middle)	S.S.#				
	78456				ARDS				YER				
ARREST	EE'S ADD	RESS		(/\	lumber, S	Street, Ch		, Zip Cod	•				
								TRANS	SIEN I				
CHARGE	_												
BURG	LARY FACTU	DINIC	CON	TDOLL	בו פו ופ	OTANI	CE						
	NFUL P												
	ESSION												
OCCURR	RED	DATE	: 1	DAY OF	WEEK	TIME	LOCA	TION OF	ARREST (Numb	er, Street, City, State,	Zlp Code)		
	1	0/12/	13	SATUR	DAY	2215	3790	SOUT	H LAS VEGA	S BOULEVARD, I	LAS VEG	AS, NV	89109
RACE	SEX	D.C).B.	HT.	WT.	H/	AIR	EYES	PLACE OF BI	RTH			
В	M								1				
	<u> </u>								······································				
ARREST	ING OFFI	CER#1	1:			P#:	*		ARRESTING OF	FICER #2:		P#:	
1	R	. NAK	KHLA				9665						
CONNEC	TING REI	PORTS	(Туре	or Event	Number)								
131012	2-3855												
APPROV	ED BY (P	RINTEI	D NAM	1E):						"			•
,			- • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •										
CIRCUM	STANCES	OF AI	RREST	Г:								•	
									# 5 N 1	II DUGGE			
OFFIC	ERS IN	IVOL	VED:							khla, P#9665			
										man, P#9628			
									ctive B. Ros	•			
										nton, P#7306			
								Dete	ective T. McN	Murtry, P#8375			
VICTIM: 24-7 Liquors													
•	· •-								alibur Hotel/(Casino			
										Vegas Boulevar	đ		
									Vegas, Neva	-	-		
						•			5 , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				

DETAILS:

On October 12, 2013, at 2200 hours, Detectives R. Nakhla, P#9665; V. Leaman, P#9628; B. Rose, P#9661; D. Denton, P#7306; and T. McMurtry, P#8375, were patrolling the area of Tropicana and Las Vegas Boulevard in a plainclothes capacity. Extra patrol was being conducted there based on the increase in crime, per LVMPD crime statistics.

Detective Nakhla began talking to a male later identified as Toyer Edwards, date of birth 08/24/59. Edwards was holding a bottle of Ciroc Ilquor. The top of the bottle, where a security device would be placed, looked tampered. The top label was completely torn, as if someone forcibly had taken off the security device. Edwards attempted to sell the bottle of Ciroc to Detective Nakhla for \$25.00.

LVMPD 6021 (Rev. 5/19/11) WORD 2007

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

ID/EVENT #:	878456

Detective Nakhla bargained the price, at which time Edwards told Detective Nakhla to follow him into the New York-New York Casino to sell him the Ciroc. Detective Nakhla followed Edwards into the casino. Edwards wanted to sell Detective Nakhla the bottle of Ciroc inside the New York-New York Casino. Detectives recognized Edwards from prior contacts. Detectives believed that Edwards was committing a crime or was going to commit a crime.

Detectives identified themselves verbally and physically by showing Edwards their LVMPD-issued badges and identification cards. Detective McMurtry asked Edwards if he could search his pockets and backpack. Edwards replied, "Yes." Edwards had a black and white backpack, which was on his back while he was walking. Inside Edwards' backpack, Detective Denton recovered two more bottles of liquor—one of Smirnoff vodka and one of Moet champagne. Also in the backpack was a pair of sharp clippers.

Inside Edwards' wallet, Detective Rose recovered two baggies of a white substance consistent with cocaine. Also, inside Edwards' coin pocket was a baggie containing a white substance also consistent with cocaine. Edwards also had a pipe inside his crotch area. When Detective Nakhla asked Edwards what was inside his crotch, he replied, "a crack pipe." Detective Nakhla removed the pipe, which was consistent with the type of pipe used to smoke crack cocaine.

Detective Learnan made contact with Edin Neal (phonetic), who works at 24-7 Liquor, located at the Excalibur Casino, where Edwards was walking from. Edin stated she observed a black male in his 40s or 50s with a black and white backpack enter the store and take the alcohol. Edin stated that she sees the male come by the store almost every day and look inside the store to see who is working.

Edin stated the male constantly steals liquor from the store and that she calls security every time she sees him enter. But by the time security responds, Edwards is nowhere to be found. Edin stated that the male used his backpack to conceal the bottles of liquor prior to exiting the store.

Inside Edwards' wallet were two citations. Under LVMPD event #130913-3398, Edwards was cited for petit larceny for stealing a bottle of Moet champagne from the Harrah's Casino. Under LVMPD event #131008-2455, Edwards was cited for petit larceny for stealing a backpack from the Paris Hotel/Casino. Edwards also had a Bally's room key inside his wallet. Detective Rose asked Edwards if he was staying at Bally's. He stated that he was trespassed from Bally's.

At 2215 hours, Detective Nakhla read Miranda to Edwards from his LVMPD-issued 148 card. Edwards replied that he understood his rights, in the presence of Detective Rose. Edwards stated that he used the Bally's room key card to break into locked doors, placing the card in between the door and the door frame, where the lock would be. Detective Rose made contact with security officer Travis Farris, who stated that Edwards was not staying on property. Edwards was arrested for illegal possession of hotel room key card.

The white substance tested negative for cocaine. Edwards stated that he sells the white substance, a powder he disguises as cocaine, for \$180 for one gram. Edwards has numerous priors for possessing an imitation controlled substance. Based on Edwards manufacturing a substance to resemble cocaine, which he sells to tourists for \$180 a gram, Edwards was arrested for manufacturing a controlled substance.

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

ID/EVENT#:	878456

Based on Edwards entering a structure (7-24 Liquor) to taking liquor without permission of the owner, he was in violation of NRS 205.060, burglary. Based on Edwards using the backpack to conceal the liquor, he was arrested for possession of burglary tools. Edwards stated to Detectives Nakhla and Rose that he constantly steals alcohol on the strip because it's easy. Edwards stated that he has stolen from the Paris, Bally's, The Quad, MGM, Excalibur, and numerous other casinos on the Las Vegas Strip.

Edwards stated that arresting him was a waste of time, because when he gets out of CCDC for credit time served, he will be on the Strip doing the same thing. Edwards stated that stealing alcohol and selling it to tourists was his hustle, and that's how he made money, and that he was going to continue doing it, regardless of the outcome. Edwards stated that the judge was just going to give him time served for this offense, so it was a complete waste of time.

Edwards was arrested and transported to Clark County Detention Center, where he was booked accordingly.

RN/lkt (Records) Job #199779

Date & Time Dictated: 10/13/13 0145 hours
Date & Time Transcribed: 10/13/13 0926 hours

Electronically Filed 5/4/2018 10:26 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

PHILIP J. KOHN, PUBLIC DEFENDER
NEVADA BAR NO. 0556
ELAINE ODEH, DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
NEVADA BAR NO. 14099
PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE
309 South Third Street, Suite 226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
Telephone: (702) 455-4685
Facsimile: (702) 455-5112
elaine.odeh@clarkcountynv.gov
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,	
Plaintiff,	CASE NO. C-17-324805-1
v.	DEPT. NO. XVIII
TOYER EDWARDS, Defendant,	DATE: May 10, 2018 TIME: 9:00 a.m.
	1

DEFENDANT'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

COMES NOW, the Defendant, TOYER EDWARDS, by and through ELAINE ODEH, Deputy Public Defender and hereby submits this memorandum for the Court's consideration.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

On June 18, 2017, the Defendant, Toyer Edwards had just taken medication for a heart condition, which makes him drowsy, and he fell asleep while sitting at a table at the outdoor Hawaiian Marketplace on the Las Vegas Strip. Within minutes of his arrival, he was approached by security guards, Allison and Lovato. They woke Mr. Edwards up, and when he did not immediately leave the area, the situation was escalated. When Mr. Edwards stood from his chair he was sprayed with pepper spray by Lovato. As Mr. Edwards backed up with his hand in his pocket clutching his knife, Allison moved in to take Mr. Edwards down. As Allison put his hands upon Mr. Edwards, Mr. Edwards cut Allison and then as Lovato moved in, Mr. Edwards cut him as well. As a result, Mr. Edwards was charged with two counts of Battery with a Deadly

Weapon Resulting in Substantial Bodily Harm. After a jury trial before this Court, Mr. Edwards was found guilty of both counts.

ARGUMENT

The Department of Parole and Probation prepared a Pre-Sentence Report (PSR) in this case detailing Mr. Edwards background. It appears from the PSR that Mr. Edwards has an extensive criminal background. However, the defense believes that when the details of the PSR are looked at more closely, Mr. Edwards history is not as egregious as it seems.

The State, in its Sentencing Memorandum, lists some of Mr. Edward's criminal history. Presumably, the State presents the worst of his offenses to support their argument for the imposition of a habitual sentence of life without the possibility of parole. The State chose to highlight the following from Mr. Edward's history:

- 1987 Misdemeanor Battery
- 1998 Misdemeanor Assault
- 2003 Robbery Case dismissed
- 2005 Misdemeanor Trespass and Misdemeanor Possession of Drug Paraphernalia
- 2006 Battery No charges filed
- 2007 Misdemeanor Battery
- 2007 Misdemeanor Battery and Disorderly Conduct
- 2008 Consuming Liquor, Possessing Imitation Controlled Substance No charges filed
- 2008 Burglary for stealing bleach and insecticide from Albertson's
- 2010 Assault with a Deadly Weapon The "weapon" being fingernail clippers
- 2010 Injury to Property of Another Case dismissed
- 2012 Misdemeanor Assault and Trespass
- 2013 Conspiracy Burglary for selling a stolen bottle of liquor.

This is not the type of offender background the legislature had in mind when it enacted the habitual offender statute. "The purpose of the habitual criminality statute is to allow the criminal justice system to deal determinedly with career criminals *who seriously threaten public safety*". (emphasis added). Johnson v. State, 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 58, 354 P.3d 667, 677 (Nev. App. 2015) citing Sessions v. State, 106 Nev. 186, 191, 789 P.2d 1242, 1245 (1990). It is within this Court's discretion to decide whether or not to treat Mr. Edwards as a habitual criminal under NRS 207.010, and to disregard the enhanced sentencing when the prior offenses are stale or trivial, or in other circumstances where an adjudication of habitual criminality would not serve the purposes of the statute or the interests of justice. French v. State, 98 Nev. 235, 237, 645 P.2d 440, 441 (1982).

In this case, justice would not be served by treating Mr. Edwards as a habitual criminal. His PSR reflects the history of a homeless drug user and not a serious threat to the public safety. 58-year-old Toyer Edwards has been on his own since the age of 13. It appears that in his 100+ contacts with the criminal justice system (for mostly petty nuisance offenses), rather than being assisted or provided services so that he could be a productive member of our society, he was instead repeatedly locked up. Mr. Edwards history is a reflection of the failings of our criminal justice system.

The purpose of the PSR is to aid this Court in its sentencing decision. The defense is asking this Court to not rely on the PSR entirely in making its sentencing decision. First, the offenses for which Mr. Edwards has been convicted are not as serious as their titles would suggest. For example, he was convicted in 2010 of Assault with a Deadly Weapon – that weapon being a fingernail clipper, Burglary in 2008 for stealing household necessities (bleach and insecticide) from Albertson's, and Conspiracy Burglary in 2013 for selling a stolen bottle of liquor. Second, Parole and Probation utilizes a points system to determine their recommended sentencing structure: x amount of points means x amount of time. However, Parole and Probation was not there when this Defendant had to face the world alone at 13, and they were not there for his trial in this case. The PSR points system does not even begin to tell the story.

Mr. Edwards' past behavior, as well as his behavior in this case, certainly does not warrant habitual criminal treatment, and the defense argues that it does not even warrant the 66-18- month sentence recommended by Parole and Probation.

Mr. Edwards lives on the streets of Las Vegas, which is no doubt a dangerous situation. It is not unreasonable for him to carry a weapon (a kitchen knife here) in the event that he needs to protect himself. Additionally, it would be fair to assume that Mr. Edwards' experience with police officers and Las Vegas Strip security, over mostly petty homeless person crimes, does not include being offered assistance or being treated with human kindness. So, it should be no surprise that when confronted by such authority, he would be defensive. On the day of this offense, Mr. Edwards was not causing any trouble. He was sound asleep. Perhaps he should not have taken a nap at the Hawaiin Marketplace, but everything that happened after he fell asleep happened because security guards Allison and Lovato were either not properly trained, were on a power trip, or both.

Allison and Lovato immediately escalated the situation. Before Mr. Edwards was fully awake or even knew what was happening he was maced. In the scuffle that followed, Allison and Lovato were cut. They characterized their injuries as "stabs", but even the police officer who took their statements and made the report in this case called their injuries "minor". In fact, when asked by Parole and Probation if they wanted to include an impact statement or make a claim for restitution, Allison and Lovato declined.

Mr. Edwards was found guilty, he respects the jury's verdict, and he understands that there must be consequences. But this Court's duty is not to rubber-stamp the PSR. In considering an appropriate sentence, the court "may consider facts such as a defendant's criminal history, mitigation evidence, victim impact statements and the like." O'Neill v. State, 123 Nev. 9, 15, 153 P.3d 38, 42 (2007). The Court has the ability to look at the human being behind the charge and at the circumstances and to make a thoughtful decision as to the appropriate sentence. A sentence where the punishment fits the crime.

CONCLUSION

Mr. Edwards' behavior under these circumstances does not justify a severe penalty. An appropriate penalty considering Mr. Edwards' background and the circumstances of this case would be 24 to 60 months in the Nevada Department of Corrections.

DATED this 4th day of May, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

PHILIP J. KOHN CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: <u>/s/Elaine Odeh</u> ELAINE ODEH, #14099 Deputy Public Defender

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE

I hereby certify that service of the above and foregoing Sentencing Memorandum was served via electronic e-filing to the Clark County District Attorney's Office at motions@clarkcountyda.com on this 4th day of May, 2018.

By: /s/Chapri Wright

An employee of the Clark County Public Defender's Office

Electronically Filed 4/14/2021 12:35 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

TRAN 1 2 DISTRICT COURT 3 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 4 5 THE STATE OF NEVADA, 6 Plaintiff(s), Case No. C-17-324805-1 7 VS. Department XXI 8 TOYER EDWARDS, 9 Defendant(s). 10 11 BEFORE THE HONORABLE MARK B. BAILUS, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 12 13 14 **THURSDAY, MAY 10, 2018** 15 16 17 TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE: 18 **SENTENCING** 19 20 **APPEARANCES:** For the Plaintiff(s): EKATERINA DERJAVINA, ESQ. 21 **Deputy District Attorney** 22 ELAINE ODEH, ESQ. For the Defendant(s): 23 Deputy Public Defender 24

RECORDED BY: ROBIN PAGE, COURT RECORDER

Shawna Ortega • CET-562 • Certified Electronic Transcriber • 602.412.7667

[Proceeding commenced at 9:22 a.m.]

THE COURT: C-17-324805, State versus Edwards.

Counsel, state your appearances, please.

MS. DERJAVINA: Katie Derjavina on behalf of the State.

MS. ODEH: Elaine Odeh on behalf of Toyer Edwards, who's present and in custody.

THE COURT: This time is set for enter a judgment position sentence, is there any legal cause or reason why judgment should not be pronounced at this time?

MS. ODEH: No.

MS. DERJAVINA: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Sir, by virtue of your-- of the verdict of the jury, I hereby judge you guilty of the offenses Count 1 and 2,
Battery With Use of a Deadly Weapon Resulting in Substantial
Bodily Harm.

State, what's your position on sentencing?

MS. DERJAVINA: And, Your Honor, State at this time is requesting defendant to be sentenced under the Large Habitual. I do have with me four certified judgment convictions. Before I approach, just for the record, they're all out of the Eighth District Court. One is a 1994 felony conviction for attempt grand larceny, Case Number C-117388; 1999 felony conviction for attempted burglary, C-158661; a 2007 felony conviction for burglary, Case

1	C248058; and a 2010 felony conviction for assault with a deadly
2	weapon, Case C-264910. And copies were provided to defense
3	counsel.
4	May I approach?
5	THE COURT: Is that correct, Ms. Odeh?
6	MS. ODEH: Yes. I did get copies.
7	THE COURT: And do you have any objection to the
8	filing of the certified copies of judgment convictions?
9	MS. ODEH: No.
10	MS. DERJAVINA: May I approach, Your Honor?
11	THE COURT: You may.
12	MS. DERJAVINA: And, Your Honor, the State did submit
13	a sentencing memorandum in this case. One of the reasons is we
14	did want to provide to Your Honor some of the police reports from
15	Defendant's other case. But I do have some points that I'd like to
16	highlight.
17	First, obviously, as a memorandum mentions
18	THE COURT: Counsel?
19	UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Apologize.
20	THE COURT: That's all right.
21	Go ahead.
22	MS. DERJAVINA: In this case, the State is requesting
23	that you adjudicate him under the Large Habitual and you sentence
24	him to life without the possibility of parole.
25	Now. State realizes that is a high sentence. But in this

case, it is warranted. If you look at the PSI, it actually does recommend that if this Honor is to adjudicate Defendant under the Large Habitual, that he be sentenced to life without parole. And, as Your Honor knows, that is rare for parole and probation to recommend such a sentence. But they realize what a danger this defendant is.

First, if you just look at the length of his criminal history, it's appalling. First, the defendant actually has two Scope IDs because of the length of his criminal history. And even though I haven't been a deputy for that long, this is the first time that I've ever seen somebody have such a lengthy criminal history where they need to give him a second Scope ID. His first Scope ID has 48 pages.

Now, he has six felonies, four gross misdemeanors, 97 misdemeanors, and I'll talk about the concern for those misdemeanors. Because if you look closely, those misdemeanors should have been filed as felonies, because they weren't just trespasses or batteries, they were assaults with deadly weapons, they were battery with deadly weapons. He's been in prison six times and he's been in jail 101 times. And again, as I'll talk about it, a lot of those should have been felonies in the first place.

Now, one thing that I found interesting is that in defense's sentencing memorandum, they talk about what the intent of the Habitual Criminal Statute was, and that's -- it's to determine and deal with career criminals who are a serious threat to public

safety. And they argue the defendant is not that. And the State would respectfully totally disagree. The defendant is the definition of somebody that the Large Habitual Statute was meant for.

Now, a lot of the things that defense mentions in their sentencing memorandum and the fact that was elicited at trial, the fact the defendant is homeless, and that's a sad fact. It's sad that he had a rough life, it's sad the fact that he's living on the streets.

But with all due respect to Defendant, a lot of the crimes that he's committing are more than just sleeping in public or trespassing or petty larcenies. If you look deeply into the fact of all his criminal history, it relates to the fact that he has total disregard for the law. He does not care what the law is, he has full disregard for authority, full disregard for peoples' safety. And that is a very big concern for the State.

Now, in their sentencing memorandum, I believe what defense writes is if you look at the details of the PSI more closely, Defendant's criminal history is not as egregious as it seems. And the State would respectfully disagree.

I think when you look at that criminal history closely, it's the total opposite, that it actually is a lot more egregious than what it appears. Because as they mentioned in their sentencing memorandum, they list a lot of the charges Defendant was charged with, which was battery misdemeanor, assault misdemeanor, trespass, things like that, what are just misdemeanors. But if you look closely at the facts, and which is the reason we did a

 sentencing memorandum, in order to be able to highlight those facts, in order for Your Honor to be able to read the police reports and realize that this defendant has gotten break after break after break. He commits serious offenses that are felonies, when you read the facts. But he gets cited for trespass or he gets cited for a simple misdemeanor. And he doesn't face the consequences.

I believe this is the first time where he committed a serious offense and he was charged properly for that offense when it relates to assaulting security officers or assaulting officers in general.

And that again, is a very, very big concern for the State. I'm not going to go into the details, because you had a sentencing memorandum and I know Your Honor does a wonderful job of reading everything in detail. But as you saw in those, he batters police officers, he batters security guards, he assaults customers in stores, he assaults employees in stores, he is a threat to visitors on the Strip, because when he's trying to sell alcohol to them and they refuse it, he starts threatening them.

He is not just a nuisance, and that's not the reason that the State is seeking Large Habitual; he's somebody who is a serious threat. And in this case, he started off with first having the knife in his pocket and then using it.

And the concern the State has is eventually he's going to kill somebody. And it's obvious in this case that he has no problem using a deadly weapon on somebody, and that's a very big concern

for the State.

Now, one of the things I know defense counsel mentions in their sentencing memorandum, and I think that was a clear thing that they argued at trial is the fact that this case would have never happened if it wasn't for the security officers, that they're the ones who escalated this, that if they didn't bother him, he would have never pulled the knife, that he did it in self-defense. Which I think is an argument maybe you can make at trial. But now that we have his criminal history, that argument goes out the door, because his criminal history is totally counterintuitive to that.

Because as Your Honor saw, there are two cases that we mention in our sentencing memorandum. One is on page 3, that, basically, are the exact same facts of this case, where he's asked to leave the Mirage, he refuses, and he tells them, Fuck you, you broke-ass niggers, I'll cut you from your navel to your throat, I will cut you, boy. Which is exactly what he did in this case and pretty much exactly what he was threatening the security guards in this case. And this case was from 2005. And in that case, all he got charged with was trespass and possession of drug paraphernalia.

But, ultimately, that's not a misdemeanor case. That is an assault with a deadly weapon, because I believe he had something in his hand. But, again, that just goes to show that this theory of all he's doing is trying to protect himself, that they escalated this, that if they didn't think they are wanna-be cops, none of this would have happened. And his criminal history shows the

opposite. It shows that this is his pattern, this is what he does.

And the other big concern the State has, and we mentioned in our sentencing memorandum, is he's never going to stop. And how do we know that? We know it by his own words. In this case, first of all, he tells the officers and you -- Your Honor got to see the video when the jury's watching the video, got to see his demeanor, this wasn't somebody who was scared or remorseful. This is somebody who did not care.

And as he is yelling profanities at the two people that he stabbed, what does he tell them? He tells them, Hey, I know where you work, and when I get out, I'm coming right back here. Which is, basically, telling us that he's never going to stop. And the concern with that is that's not the first time he's said that. Because if you look in one of the cases that we mention in our sentencing memorandum, he basically tells the cops the same thing. He tells them that I steal and I sell alcohol, because that's my hustle, that's what I do. Go ahead, arrest me. That's a waste of time, because I'm going to get credit time served and I'll be back out here, because I don't care about the consequences.

And his criminal history shows that's exactly what he does. Because the only time since 1987 that he's not committed crimes is when he's been incarcerated. And that, Your Honor, is a definition of somebody who needs to be sentenced by a Large Habitual. This is not somebody who's going to stop. This is somebody, by his own words and by his criminal history, as soon

as he's let out, he's going to commit more crimes. And for the safety of this community and with the intent of the Large Habitual Statute is, is for Defendant to be sentenced to life without parole.

THE COURT: Thank you.

MS. DERJAVINA: We'll submit with that.

THE COURT: Mr. Edwards, before your attorneys speak, is there anything you'd like to tell the Court in your own behalf before I pronounce sentence?

THE DEFENDANT: No.

THE COURT: Defense, any argument in mitigation?

MS. ODEH: Yes. Thank you, Judge.

So I'll agree, on paper, on the PSI, Toyer Edwards looks terrible. He has a long criminal history and the PSI makes him look very bad. But the reason that we're all here, the reason that Your Honor is here, is because there's more to sentencing than what we see on the PSI.

And I'm going to reiterate, when we look closer at it, it's not what it seems. His history isn't what it seems. Now, the State is asking you to lock him up for the rest of his life. And they filed a sentencing memorandum to support that.

And in their sentencing memorandum, they included a whole list of prior offenses, presumably, the worst ones that they could pick out of his hundred-plus contacts with police to show Your Honor what a bad guy he is. And that list is:

1987, misdemeanor battery.

1	1998, misdemeanor assault.
2	2003, robbery, case dismissed.
3	2005, misdemeanor trespass, misdemeanor possession
4	of drug paraphernalia.
5	A 2006 battery, no charges filed.
6	2007, misdemeanor battery.
7	2007, a misdemeanor battery.
8	2008, consuming liquor and possessing an imitation
9	controlled substance, no charges even filed.
10	2008, burglary, which is one of the JOCs they submitted.
11	This is a burglary for stealing bleach and insecticide from
12	Albertson's.
13	2010, assault with a deadly weapon. Another JOC. The
14	deadly weapon was a pair of nail clippers.
15	2010, injury to property of another, case dismissed.
16	2012, misdemeanor assault and trespass.
17	2013, conspiracy burglary for selling a stolen bottle of
18	liquor.
19	Is this is the worst the State can pick out, the his
20	history is not as bad as it appears on paper.
21	This is a PSI of a homeless drug user, not a dangerous
22	criminal that needs to be removed from the streets. Mr. Edwards,
23	as you see from the PSI, has been on his own since he was 13 years
24	old. And I'm going to ask, as a society, what have we done for this
25	man in all the contacts he's had with the notice? Have we offered

him any assistance? Any kind of rehabilitation? As a society, what have we done to help our fellow human being? It looks like nothing.

And then we're going to turn around and blame him for what he's become. He is a product of our criminal justice system. And I think blaming him for what he's turned out to be at 58 years old is wrong. And asking Your Honor to lock him up and throw away the key is just wrong.

Now, the purpose of the PSI is to give Your Honor information, and it's to aid you in making your sentencing decision. I'm going to ask you to not rely entirely on the PSI for a couple of reasons.

First, the offenses are not as serious as they seem.

Assault with a nail clipper, stealing bleach from Albertson's.

And secondly, what Parole and Probation does when they recommend a sentence is they have some kind of point system. And in this case, 31 points equals x-amount of time, whether Your Honor treats it as nonhabitual, small habitual, or large, the point system just -- they recommend a certain amount of time.

But P&P wasn't here for the trial. They didn't hear all the circumstances. They're not here right now. They didn't see the videos. Your Honor is in a better position to make a reasoned judgment as to sentencing.

I would submit that Mr. Edwards' behavior does not

warrant habitual treatment. I don't even think it warrants the 66 to 180 months that Probation recommends.

So I wanted to say a few words about what happened in this case in the context of Mr. Edwards' personal history and his experience. So, as we know, he's had I think over 100 interactions with police and probably many more with Strip security. And as I said before, I think it's fair to say that he wasn't treated with -- he wasn't given assistance, treated with kindness, or even basic respect in those interactions.

So he comes into this with an idea of how he feels about authority, about security, and about the police, and how he's treated when he has interactions with them.

Secondly, Judge, I ask you to remember that he's homeless. And being homeless in Las Vegas is very dangerous. I don't think it's unusual to expect that a person would carry a weapon for self-protection. I can say that when I count my blessings, at the top is that I have a roof over my head. I can't imagine what it's like to live on the streets. So I don't think it's unreasonable to expect that he would be carrying a weapon to protect himself.

So on this day, as we saw in the trial, he wasn't bothering anybody. He -- you know, was it wrong for him to take a nap outside? I don't know. It was 7:00 in the morning, there was nobody around. He didn't hurt or interfere with anybody.

And I think it's true, everything that happened, from the

point he fell asleep, was because of what these security guards did. They either were not properly trained, they were on a power trip, or it was a combination of both. But they're the ones that came upon a sleeping man and escalated the situation.

In the scuffle, these guards were cut. They weren't stabbed. And I understand he was charged with that. But the testimony at trial was, from the State's own witness, that these injuries were minor.

MS. DERJAVINA: And, objection. That's not what the testimony came out. They didn't testify to it being minor.

THE COURT: Okay. I heard the trial, counsel.

MS. DERJAVINA: Thank you.

MS. ODEH: And I'm -- just so I'm clear, the officer testified he made the report that the injuries were minor.

I believe, as the State says, if Mr. Toyer wanted to kill them, I think he certainly could have. He had the weapon, he had the ability. He didn't. He cut them and got them off of him.

And then the State's going to ask you to look at his statements that he made afterwards, after he was in custody, handcuffed to a chair, he starts yelling. Well, why is he yelling? Is that wrong? He's worked up. He -- a few minutes earlier, he had just been sleeping. Now he's sitting there in handcuffs and he's the one who was the most injured, Judge. I would ask if you recall, Toyer Edwards was the one that was the most injured, even when the paramedics got there, Your Honor, they went straight to

Mr. Edwards. And the police officers told them, No, not him. Go treat these people.

So, of course, he was angry. Of course he was upset.

And we're going to stand here and say Toyer Edwards, how dare you be mad that you got knocked in the side of your head, that your face was bleeding, and that nobody offered you assistance.

THE COURT: Counsel.

MS. ODEH: How dare you be angry?

THE COURT: Counsel, if you could -- counsel --

MS. DERJAVINA: I think he --

THE COURT: He got -- if you all could speak a little bit lower. Thank you.

I'm sorry, go ahead, counsel.

MS. ODEH: So, Judge, I think to fault him for being angry after what happened to him, again, is just wrong. He's not even being treated with the most basic human dignity.

He was found guilty after trial, and we do respect the verdict. And he understandings that there has to be consequences. But the reason that there's a person here, the reason Your Honor is here is because you have the ability to look at the circumstances, to look at the man, to look at his history, and to make a reasoned, rational judgment, and not just rubber-stamp the PSI.

His behavior on that day, under these circumstances, I believe warrants a sentence of 24 to 60 months in the Department of Corrections. That's what I'm going to ask Your Honor to impose.

Consequences that are appropriate, punishment that fits the crime. Thank you.

THE COURT: Thank you, counsel.

In accordance with the law of the State of Nevada, this Court does now sentence you as to Count -- I am going to --

Counsel, I am going to adjudicate him on -- under the Large Habitual Criminal Statute.

In accordance with the law of the State of Nevada, this
Court does now sentence you to confinement in the Nevada
Department of Corrections for a definite term of 25 years with
eligibility for parole beginning when a minimum of 10 years has
been served in the Nevada Department of Corrections. That is as to
Count 1.

As to Count 2, I sentence you to confinement in Nevada
Department of Corrections for a definitely term of 25 years with
eligibility for parole beginning with a memo that 010 years has
been served. County 1 will run concurrent to Count 2 -- I'm sorry,
Count 2 will run concurrent to Count 1.

In addition, there will be a \$25 as administrative assessment fee, \$150 for a DNA analysis, fee, \$3 for a DNA administrative assessment fee, no fine is imposed, no restitution is owed. You'll be given 313 days credit for time served.

MS. DERJAVINA: And, Your Honor, I believe we can -- I don't know if you said we can waive the DNA, I believe it's been taken already.

1	THE COURT: DNA fee will be waived.
2	MS. DERJAVINA: Thank you, Your Honor.
3	THE COURT: Thank you, counsel.
4	[Court recessed at 9:41 a.m.]
5	///
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	ATTEST: I do hereby certify that I have truly and correctly
21	transcribed the audio/video proceedings in the above-entitled case to the best of my ability.
22	ShauraOte
23	Shawna Ortega, CET*562
24	
	1

JOC

Electronically Filed 5/22/2018 9:23 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

|| "

2

1

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24 25

26

27 28 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DISTRICT COURT

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

-VS-

TOYER EDWARDS aka TOYER FIDEL EDWARDS #0878456

Defendant.

CASE NO. C-17-324805-1

DEPT. NO. XVIII

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (JURY TRIAL)

The Defendant previously entered a plea of not guilty to the crimes of COUNTS 1 and 2 - BATTERY WITH USE OF A DEADLY WEAPON RESULTING IN

SUBSTANTIAL BODILY HARM (Category B Felony) in violation of NRS 200.481; and the matter having been tried before a jury and the Defendant having been found guilty of the crimes of COUNT 1 - BATTERY WITH USE OF A DEADLY WEAPON

RESULTING IN SUBSTANTIAL BODILY HARM (Category B Felony) in violation of NRS 200.481 and COUNT 2 - BATTERY WITH USE OF A DEADLY WEAPON

RESULTING IN SUBSTANTIAL BODILY HARM; thereafter, on the 10th day of May,

2018, the Defendant was present in court for sentencing with his counsel, Elaine Odeh, Deputy Public Defender, and good cause appearing,

THE DEFENDANT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED guilty of said crimes as set forth in the jury's verdict under the LARGE HABITUAL Criminal Statute and, in addition to the \$25.00 Administrative Assessment Fee and \$3.00 DNA Collection Fee, the Defendant is SENTENCED as follows: a MAXIMUM of TWENTY-FIVE (25) YEARS with a MINIMUM parole eligibility of TEN (10) YEARS in the Nevada Department of Corrections (NDC), and COUNT 2 - a MAXIMUM of TWENTY-FIVE (25) YEARS with a MINIMUM parole eligibility of TEN (10) YEARS in the Nevada Department of Corrections (NDC), to run CONCURRENT with Count 1; with THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN (315)DAYS credit for time served.

DATED this _____ day of May, 2018.

MARK B. BAILUS

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

	• Electronically Filed
	10/29/2018 4:07 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT
2	Clark country Neuros Stump.
	5+2-10 OF NOVADA- CASE NO-C17-324805-1
3	Plantiff Dapt-No-II
4	(VS) TO-The Neuron-
7	Toyer Edusateds Supreme court
	Defendant
8	
7	Aliking OF(Aligner) To Todayand To The
	Notice OF (Appeal) - From Judgment of Conviction
	DEFENDENT = Toyer Edwards - IN- Pro- Sc. Appeals
11	His Judgment of (conviction) of the charges
	· D - Battery With the Use OF A.
12	Dendly Werpom- NRS. 200.481
13	2 - Battery With the-Use OF
	A. Dendly Wespon NRS. 200-481
14	WAS Imposed ON MAY-24- 2018
15	To Be served In the Dapt of Corrections.
	DeiFendant- Toyler Edwards Contends
14	that lack of Jurisdiction- May Be Raised
L L	For the First time on Appent, Even though
YED	DeFendant - Toyer Edwards - Failed to Raise
1 2 9 TI	lack of Jurisdiction In the court Below-
OCT RE	Sec. Attached Alladouil IN Support
30 80	OF- Notice of Appeal.
2/	0797
•	Case Number: C-17-324805-1

AFFACIALIT Detendant. Toyer Edwards - contends lack of Jurisdiction. For First diame 5 Even though Defendant Trouges For to leaise lack of Jurisalietian IN the court Below (Trets of Embe) Detendent Toyer. Edwards Appeared IN the Justice courte Dept NU -8 ON 6-20 2017 AND WAS-Saucel- A- Jurisdictionaly detective Without the complaint a compraint. Filing or changing the or Battery with ot A. Deadly Weapon-NRS. 200.48/ IN Violation OF NRS- 171.178 where A - person Arrested without Warred Is- Brought Between the Justice Court Adagostoste. A must Be Do leces Detendent Toyer Edwards-WAS- Served Detective Criminale Compla Justice Court Never Acquired Metter Turisdiction over Toger Edwards. thereafter. lack Friediction, to Bind 0798

Detendent - Toyen Edurade to the District court Deat IN which the District court Without Jurisdiction 4 Comelect Further proceedings which were word, For inch of Justalistion thereather such Considére das Sentence Jenirdied. 10-25. 92 Watterfor Seace: 1 The the 10 theread by the District AND en con we to but to o to the Mas De Soullel IN Ra Alexander - 393 Pad 615 Detendent Tuger Edward By Exbit (A) - that the comment Complaint, War- Just dictionaly Detective on itr Fails to Chrise Eleanie 14 Cetenders Toyer Eduquel. punisheda Lit the Cased Toyer, Edwards /// Newson Jupun the Appent Tou Jurisdiction AND Court the 5-6milled - 70799

EXHIBIT.

Establisher Studistionally Detection

Criminal complaint which reits

to charge current, absorber

ON it Tree, which, prompt

the lower court tram Acquiring

person and Subject surject

Devision and Subject surject

Considion and Sentence

Is Nullity AND Word

EXHIBIT:

702-455-3946 Flaire Och

JUSTICE COURT, LAS VEGAS TOWNSHIP CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA.

Plaintiff,

CASE NO: 17F11042X

DEPT NO: 8

OYER EDWARDS, aka, oyel Fidel Edwards #0878456,

Defendant.

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

The Defendant above named having committed the crime of BATTERY WITH USE Of a DEADLY WEAPON (Category B Felony - NRS 200.481 - NOC 50223), in the manner following, to-wit: That the said Defendant, on or about the 18th day of June, 2017, at and within the County of Clark, State of Nevada,

COUNT 1

did willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously use force or violence upon the person of another, to wit: WILLIAM ALLISON, with use of a deadly weapon, to wit: a knife, by stabbing and/or cutting the said WILLIAM ALLISON with said knife.

COUNT 2

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

did willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously use force or violence upon the person of another, to wit: CHASE LOVATO, with use of a deadly weapon, to wit: a knife, by stabbing and/or cutting the said CHASE LOVATO with said knife.

All of which is contrary to the form, force and effect of Statutes in such cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Nevada. Said Complainant makes this declaration subject to the penalty of perjury.

17F11042X/cb LVMPD EV# 1706181158 (TK8) 06/20/17

Total bail = CROK

6/21/17

CTH JC8

7/6

W:\2017\2017F\110\42\17F11042-COMP-001.DOCX

20 Kox 2000 Toyor teturici

DES VIN SHOEMSET

23, OCT, 2018 PM 5.L.



To. District Court Chair 200 2. Lawir Alla 300 2. Lawin

Las Leg. 18.

- OCT 22 2018

OUTEONIO MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

TOYER FIDEL EDWARDS,

Appellant,

vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA.

Respondent.

No. 77334

FILED

NOV 1 & 2018

CLERK OF SUPPEME COURT
BY DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

This is a pro se appeal from a judgment of conviction. Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County; Mark B. Bailus, Judge.

This court's preliminary review of this appeal reveals a jurisdictional defect. Specifically, the district court entered the judgment of conviction on May 22, 2018. Appellant did not file the notice of appeal, however, until October 29, 2018, well after the expiration of the 30-day appeal period prescribed by NRAP 4(b). "[A]n untimely notice of appeal fails to vest jurisdiction in this court." *Lozada v. State*, 110 Nev. 349, 352, 871 P.2d 944, 946 (1994). Accordingly, we conclude that we lack jurisdiction to consider this appeal, and we

ORDER this appeal DISMISSED.

Pickering, J.

Javvo

Hardesty

Gibbons

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

(O) 1947A 🐗

18.904606

cc: Hon. Mark B. Bailus, District Judge Toyer Fidel Edwards Attorney General/Carson City Clark County District Attorney Eighth District Court Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

TOYER FIDEL EDWARDS, Appellant, vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA, Supreme Court No. 77334 District Court Case No. C324805

FILED

DEC 1 4 2018

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

CLERIK OF COURT

STATE OF NEVADA, ss.

Respondent.

I, Elizabeth A. Brown, the duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the following is a full, true and correct copy of the Judgment in this matter.

<u>JUDGMENT</u>

The court being fully advised in the premises and the law, it is now ordered, adjudged and decreed, as follows:

"ORDER this appeal DISMISSED."

Judgment, as quoted above, entered this 16th day of November, 2018.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the Supreme Court at my Office in Carson City, Nevada this December 11, 2018.

Elizabeth A. Brown, Supreme Court Clerk

By: Amanda Ingersoll Chief Deputy Clerk

The state of the s

C = 17 = 324805 = 1 CCJD NV Supreme Court Clerks Certificale/Judgr 4803348





TOYER FIDEL EDWARDS,

Appellant,

THE STATE OF NEVADA.

Respondent.

No. 77334

FILED

NOV 1 & 2018

CLERK OF SUPPERS COURT

BY

DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

This is a pro se appeal from a judgment of conviction. Eighth
Judicial District Court, Clark County; Mark B. Bailus, Judge.

This court's preliminary review of this appeal reveals a jurisdictional defect. Specifically, the district court entered the judgment of conviction on May 22, 2018. Appellant did not file the notice of appeal, however, until October 29, 2018, well after the expiration of the 30-day appeal period prescribed by NRAP 4(b). "[A]n untimely notice of appeal fails to vest jurisdiction in this court." Lozada v. State, 110 Nev. 349, 352, 871 P.2d 944, 946 (1994). Accordingly, we conclude that we lack jurisdiction to consider this appeal, and we

ORDER this appeal DISMISSED.

Pickering

Gibbone

Hardesty

18.904600

OF NEWSA

HIS ISSTA

cc: Hon. Mark B. Bailus, District Judge Toyer Fidel Edwards Attorney General/Carson City Clark County District Attorney Eighth District Court Clerk

SUPPRIME COURT OF NEWADA



CERTIFIED COPY

This decoment is a full, true and correct copy of the original on file and of record in my office.

DATE: 12 H 18

Supreme Court Clark, Siple of Maraua

By _______ Deputy

TOYER FIDEL EDWARDS, Appellant, vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 77334 District Court Case No. C324805

REMITTITUR

TO: Steven D. Grierson, Eighth District Court Clerk

Pursuant to the rules of this court, enclosed are the following:

Certified copy of Judgment and Opinion/Order. Receipt for Remittitur.

DATE: December 11, 2018

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

By: Amanda Ingersoll Chief Deputy Clerk

cc (without enclosures):

Hon. Mark B. Bailus, District Judge Toyer Fidel Edwards Clark County District Attorney Attorney General/Carson City

RECEIPT FOR REMITTITUR

Received of Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, the REMITTITUR issued in the above-entitled cause, on
HEATHER UNGERMANN
Deputy District Court Clerk

RECEIVED APPEALS

DEC 13 2018

TOYER FIDEL EDWARDS, Appellant, vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent. Supreme Court No. 77334 District Court Case No. C324805

FILED

LIZABETH & BROWN

REMITTITUR

TO: Steven D. Grierson, Eighth District Court Clerk

Pursuant to the rules of this court, enclosed are the following:

Certified copy of Judgment and Opinion/Order. Receipt for Remittitur.

DATE: December 11, 2018

Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of Court

By: Amanda Ingersoll Chief Deputy Clerk

cc (without enclosures):

Hon. Mark B. Bailus, District Judge Toyer Fidel Edwards Clark County District Attorney Attorney General/Carson City

RECEIPT FOR REMITTITUR

Received of Elizabeth A. Brown, Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, the REMITTITUR issued in the above-entitled cause, on __________.

Deputy District Court Clerk

RECEIVED APPEALS

DEC 13 2018

DEC 20 2018

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

DEPUTY CLERK

18-908060 **0810**

TOYER FIDEL EDWARDS, Appellant, vs. THE STATE OF NEVADA, Respondent. Supreme Court No. 77334 District Court Case No. C324805

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF NEVADA, ss.

I, Elizabeth A. Brown, the duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada, do hereby certify that the following is a full, true and correct copy of the Judgment in this matter.

JUDGMENT

The court being fully advised in the premises and the law, it is now ordered, adjudged and decreed, as follows:

"ORDER this appeal DISMISSED."

Judgment, as quoted above, entered this 16th day of November, 2018.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the Supreme Court at my Office in Carson City, Nevada this December 11, 2018.

Elizabeth A. Brown, Supreme Court Clerk

By: Amanda Ingersoll Chief Deputy Clerk Petitioner/In Propia Persona
Post Office Box 208, SDCC
Indian Springs, Nevada 89070

APR 2 5 2019

IN THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF _______

Toyer Edwards:)		
Petitioner,	}		
VS.	}	Case No.	A-19-793729-W
The State of	{	Dept. No.	Dept. XXIX
Jerry Howell, Worden.	{	Docket _	
. Respondent(s).	_} .		

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS (POST-CONVICTION)

INSTRUCTIONS:

- (1) This petition must be legibly handwritten or typewritten signed by the petitioner and verified.
- (2) Additional pages are not permitted except where noted or with respect to the facts which you rely upon to support your grounds for relief. No citation of authorities need be furnished. If briefs or arguments are submitted, they should be submitted in the form of a separate memorandum.
- (3) If you want an attorney appointed, you must complete the Affidavit in Support of Request to Proceed in Forma Pauperis. You must have an authorized officer at the prison complete the certificate as to the amount of money and securities on deposit to your credit in any account in the institution.
- (4) You must name as respondent the person by whom you are confined or restrained. If you are in a specific institution of the department of corrections, name the warden or head of the institution. If you are not in a specific institution of the department within its custody, name the director of the department of corrections.
- (5) You must include all grounds or claims for relief which you may have regarding your conviction and sentence.

RECEIVED

APR 2'5 2019

Failure to raise all grounds I this petition may preclude you from filing future petitions challenging your conviction and sentence.

2

3

6

10

28

- (6) You must allege specific facts supporting the claims in the petition you file seeking relief from any conviction or sentence. Failure to allege specific facts rather than just conclusions may cause your petition to be dismissed. If your petition contains a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, that claim will operate to waive the attorney-client privilege for the proceeding in which you claim your counsel was ineffective.
- (7) If your petition challenges the validity of your conviction or sentence, the original and one copy must be filed with the clerk of the district court for the county in which the conviction occurred. Petitions raising any other claim must be filed with the clerk of the district court for the county in which you are incarcerated. One copy must be mailed to the respondent, one copy to the attorney general's office, and one copy to the district attorney of the county in which you were convicted or to the original prosecutor if you are challenging your original conviction or sentence. Copies must conform in all particulars to the original submitted for filing.

PETITION

11	Name of institution and county in which you are presently imprisoned or where and who you
12	are presently restrained of your liberty: S. D. Ce, clark County ney. Worden, Terry Howell
13	2. Name the location of court which entered the judgment of conviction under attack:
14	
15	3. Date of judgment of conviction: 5-22+18
16	
17	5. (a) Length of sentence: 10 to 25 (TEn to twenty-five years)
18	(b) If sentence is death, state any date upon which execution is scheduled:
19	
20	this motion:
21	Yes No If "Yes", list crime, case number and sentence being served at this time:
22	
23	7. Nature of offense involved in conviction being challenged: Bott. with use deedly
24	Weapon resulting in substantial bodily harm (count one (1))
25	Batt. With/use decidy weapon, resulting in substantial bodily hom
26	((ount two (a))
27	-

	8. What was your plea? (Check one)
	2 (a) Not guilty X
	3 (b) Guilty
	4 (c) Nolo contendere
	 If you entered a guilty plea to one count of an indictment or information, and a not guilty plea.
	to another count of an indictment or information, or if a guilty plea was negotiated, give details:
	7
	8
	9 10. If you were found guilty after a plea of not guilty, was the finding made by: (check one)
	10 (a) Jury
	(b) Judge without a jury
	2 11. Did you testify at trial? Yes No
	12. Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction?
	4 Yes No
	13. If you did appeal, answer the following:
1	(=) Thanks of court,
1	(5) Case mander of citation:
13	(S) Tresum.
19	(a) Date of appear.
20	or order of decision, if available).
21	14.) If you did not appeal, explain briefly why you did not:
22	
23	
24	15. Other than a direct appeal from the judgment of conviction and sentence, have you previously
25	filed any petitions, applications or motions with respect to this judgment in any court, state or
26	federal? Yes No
27	
28	3
- 11	ı

	10. If your answer to No 15 was "Yes", give the following information:
	2 (a) (1) Name of court: 8th Judicial dist. Court Clark courts nev. out.
	(2) Nature of proceedings: Motion to withdraw counsel filed 2/11/
	\$ 24805, and notice of appeal filed 1/6/18 case no 77384.
	(3) Grounds raised :
6	
7	
8	(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion?
9	Yes No
10	(5) Result:
11	
12	
13	result:
14	(b) As to any second petition, application or motion, give the same information:
15	(1) Name of Court:
16	(2) Nature of proceeding:
17	(3) Grounds raised:
18	(4) Did you receive an evidentiary hearing on your petition, application or motion?
19	Yes No
20	(5) Result:
21	(6) Date of result:
22	(7) If known, citations or any written opinion or date of orders entered pursuant to each
23	result:
24	(c) As to any third or subsequent additional application or motions, give the same
25	information as above, list them on a separate sheet and attach.
6	. / "
7	
3	4
ı	

	(d) Did you appeal to the highest state or federal court having jurisdiction, the result or active
	2 taken on any petition, application or motion?
	3 (1) First petition, application or motion?
	4 Yes No
	Citation or date of decision:
	6 (2) Second petition, application or motion?
	7 Yes No
	8 Citation or date of decision:
	(e) If you did not appeal from the adverse action on any petition, application or motion,
I	explain briefly why you did not. (You may relate specific facts in response to this question. Your
1	
12	· ·
13	
14	4
15	17. Has any ground being raised in this petition been previously presented to this or any other
16	
17	
18	(a) Which of the grounds is the same:
19	
20	(b) The proceedings in which these grounds were raised: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
21	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
22	(c) Briefly explain why you are again raising these grounds. (You must relate specific facts
23	in response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 ½ x 11 inches
24	artached to the petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten pages in
25	length)/A
26	
27	
28	5
- 1	

	18. If any of the grounds listed in Nos. 23(a), (b), (c), and (d), or listed on any additional pages
	2 you have attached, were not previously presented in any other court, state or federal, list briefly what
	3 grounds were not so presented, and give your reasons for not presenting them. (You must relate
	4 specific facts in response to this question. Your response may be included on paper which is 8 ½ x
	5 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response may not exceed five handwritten or typewritten
	6 pages in length)
	7
	8 19. Are you filing this petition more than one (1) year following the filing of the judgment of
!	conviction or the filing of a decision on direct appeal? If so, state briefly the reasons for the delay.
10	(You must relate specific facts in response to this question. Your response may be included on
11	paper which is 8 ½ x 11 inches attached to the petition. Your response may not exceed five
12	handwritten or typewritten pages in length)
13	
14	
15	20. Do you have any petition or appeal now pending in any court, either state or federal, as to the
16	judgment under attack?
17	Yes No
18	If "Yes", state what court and the case number:
19	
20	21. Give the name of each attorney who represented you in the proceeding resulting in your
21	conviction and on direct appeal: Elaine Odeh (chaef coursel) there
22	was also another attorney who assisted appoint coursel
23	(Elaine Odeh) during my trial I don't know her name.
24	22. Do you have any future sentences to serve after you complete the sentence imposed by the
25	judgment under attack?
26	Yes No If "Yes", specify where and when it is to be served, if you know:
27	
28	6

	Summarize briefly the facts supporting each ground. If necessary, you may attach pages stating
	2 additional grounds and facts supporting same.
	3 23. (a) GROUND ONE: Petitioners 5th, 6th and 14th amendment
	4 hights of the us. Constitution and Nevada Constitution
	5 Art. 1 Sec. 8 were Violated due to Ineffective
	6 assistance of trial and appeal (Direct appeal) conunse!
	7 23. (a) SUPPORTING FACTS (Tell your story briefly without citing cases or law):
	8 (Elaine Odeh)
9	
10	
ñ	
12	
13	production of the production o
14	1160 1 // 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 / 1 /
15	D. M. 1 2 0010 D.111
16	
17	
18	
19	The state of the s
20	10 to 25 years Following Jury trial Petitioner told Conunsel Elaine Oden I want to fight this, this was self defense "Counsel responded
21	Tola Conunsel Claime Uden I want to tight
22	Till bo to See you lla payer did Next li
23	I'll be to see you. He never did. Next time
24	Tiles "Bailes Mark P. Sontencing Where
23	Lagre Ma his in 50 years and His () will
20	I saw Counsel was at Sentencing Where Judge "Bailus Mark B Sentenc me to 10to 25 Years. Me heing 58 years old that would make me 68 or 69 years and at my earliest release date, following Sentencing I told
<u>-</u> /	valence date City who continuest
-0	Telease water tollowing Sentencing I told
ĺ	~ .

Coursel Elaine Udeh Miss you got to do Something I migh y express my dissatisfac Sentence. actions made my desire to appeal High Desert C Spent 23 days in fish tank (intake) During the next several months I believed Coursel was appealing My case. I arrived at Southern Desert Correctional During a Conversation with a friend about nat I file a notice of appeal first learned that nothing been tiled (notice of direct appeal) But 15 to detaulting any appeal of my case what so ever have money or Can or will hire Counse help. I'm Completely too inmate triends advise good or bac 20 understanding, knowledge and/or abi is Zero, Null. I have been going brary every week all that am Overwhelmed, lost, appointed or obligation to consult with me and a duty and to appeal (file a notice of appeal and brief my case

Whether pursuant to statute, Caselaw and or Court Rules or Lawyer's rules of professional Conduct Appointed Counsels Elaine Odeh, abandonment of petitioner (Toyer Edwards) by not apprising notice of appeal (Direct appeal refusal is ineffective especially when petitioner expressed his desire to fight and considering petitioners (At time of conviction) a Sentence potentially, even highly probably life without parole), Petitioner be my Direct Appeal there by Causing me to my right to Challenge my Conviction became final limiting petitioner to pos Jones V. Barnes 463 25 That petitioner's Direct Appeal be reinstated That petitioner's be appointed effective Counsel to represent him (Toyer Edwards)
Throughout his direct Appeal Process 28

	HEREFORE, toger F. EDWArds, prays that the court grant Postconvict, Writ homes
	2 relief to which he may be entitled in this proceeding.
	NV. 89070 EXECUTED at Southern Desert Correctional Center, P. 0.208 Inden Spring
	on the 18 day of april , 2019.
:	
7	LOGIN T. VINUANOS
8	VERIFICATION
9	
10	the Petitioner named in the foregoing petition and knows the contents thereof; that the pleading is
11	true and correct of his own personal knowledge, except as to those matters based on information and
12	belief, and to those matters, he believes them to be true.
13	
.14	Town of Solumids
15	Signature of Petitioner
16	
17	PRO SE
18	Atttorney for Petitioner
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	page - 8
26	0
27	
28	
	1

CERTFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAILING

	2 1. Toyer F Edwards "61957, hereby certify, pursuant to NRCP 5(b), that on this 18
	3 day of OPril , 2019. I mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing, "Post-Conviction
	4 petition for writ of habous corpus (filed PROSE)
	by placing document in a sealed pre-postage paid envelope and deposited said envelope in the
	6 United State Mail addressed to the following:
	7
- 1	Sturn 4. Chierson
, ,	100 100 1 W.C.D. 1/CO.
10	Cas vegos, nv. 89155-1160
- 11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	CC:FILE
18	B. Company
19 20	DATED: this 18 day of Opril , 2019.
21	Show A Glund
22	Toyer F. ED WORDS #61957
23	Post Office Box 208 S.D.C.C
24	Indian Springs, Nevada 89018 IN FORMA PAUPERIS:
25	
26	
27	
8	
1	page - 9
- 1	-

STEVEN D. GRierson, Clerk OF THE CHURT

236

200 Lewis Ave, 3rd Floor

7 nv 89155-1160 NV800 23 APR '19 Indian Spring. M. 84070 P. C. Box 208 0 8 D.C.C.

000000-10100000

Electronically Filed 10/2/2019 3:01 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

1	RSPN STEVEN B. WOLFSON	Otens. Fru	
2	Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565		
3	KAREN MISHLER Deputy District Attorney		
4	Nevada Bar #13730 200 Lewis Avenue		
5	Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500		
6	Attorney for Plaintiff		
7		CT COURT	
8		NTY, NEVADA	
9	THE STATE OF NEVADA,		
10	Plaintiff,		
11	-VS-	CASE NO: A-19-793729-W	
12 13	TOYER EDWARDS, aka, Foyer Fidel Edwards, #0878456	DEPT NO: XXIX	
	Defendant.		
14			
15		T'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS RPUS	
1617	DATE OF HEARING: OCTOBER 10, 2019 TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 AM		
18	COMES NOW, the State of Nevada	a, by STEVEN B. WOLFSON, Clark County	
19	District Attorney, through KAREN MISHLE	R, Deputy District Attorney, and hereby submits	
20	the attached Points and Authorities in State's	Response to Defendant's Supplemental Petition	
21	for Writ of Habeas Corpus.		
22	This response is made and based upor	all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the	
23	attached points and authorities in support her	reof, and oral argument at the time of hearing, if	
24	deemed necessary by this Honorable Court.		
25	///		
26	///		
27	///		
28	///		

28 ///

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On July 6, 2017, the State filed an Information, charging Toyer Edwards with two counts of Battery With Use Of A Deadly Weapon Resulting in Substantial Bodily Harm. On March 2, 2018, the jury found Edwards guilty on all counts. On May 10, 2018, the District Court sentenced Edwards to the following: Count one – a maximum of twenty-five (25) years and a minimum of ten (10) years; Count two – maximum of twenty-five (25) years and a minimum of ten (10) years, concurrent with Count one, with 315 days credit for time served. On May 22, 2018 the Court filed Edwards' Judgment of Conviction. Edwards filed a pro se appeal on October 29, 2018. On November 16, 2018, the Nevada Supreme Court filed an Order of Dismissal due to untimeliness. On April 25, 2019, Edwards filed a Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

On June 18, 2017, Defendant Toyer Edwards, was sleeping in a public area on Las Vegas Boulevard at Hawaiian Marketplace. Two security officers approached him and asked Edwards to leave. Edwards argued with the officers and reached for a knife. One of the security officers pepper sprayed Edwards. Edwards thereafter stabbed both officers with the knife. The officers wrestled the knife away from Mr. Edwards and ultimately took him into custody. Metropolitan Police Officers arrived, and body camera video revealed Defendant was belligerent and obnoxious. Edwards was screaming, laughing, and taunting the injured security officers, yelling "you can't fuck with me on your best day and my worst day," "they underestimate me, I took they bitch ass down," and "I tore his ass up." Defendant continued to brag shouting racial slurs and odd phrases. Police officers located the knife in Mr. Edwards' right front pocket. Mr. Edwards was arrested and transported to the Clark County Detention Center.

///

///

ARGUMENT

2

1

3

4

5 6

7 8

9

10 11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24

27 28

25 26 T. DEFENDANT HAS A RIGHT TO A LIMITED EVIDENTIARY **HEARING**

Under Hathaway v. State, 119 Nev. 248, 254-55, 71 P.3d 503, 507-08 (2003), the deprivation of a right to appeal may constitute good cause if the defendant actually believed an appeal was pending, such belief was objectively reasonable, and the defendant brought his post-conviction request for relief within a reasonable time after discovering no appeal was pending. Such a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel was available to Defendant within the statutory time period provided by NRS 34.726. See Hathaway, 119 Nev. at 253-54, 71 P.3d at 507 (distinguishing between claims that counsel refused to file a requested direct appeal from circumstances where counsel promises to file a requested appeal but fails to do so and finding the former must be brought within one year after the Judgment of Conviction). The Court in Hathaway held: "A petitioner's mistaken but reasonable belief that his or her attorney was pursuing a direct appeal is good cause if the petitioner raises the claim within a reasonable time after learning that his or her attorney was not in fact pursuing a direct appeal on the petitioner's behalf." Hathaway, 119 Nev. at 251, 71 P.3d at 505. (Emphasis added).

Moreover, the Nevada Legislature has given courts the discretion to appoint postconviction counsel so long as "the court is satisfied that the allegation of indigency is true and the petition is not dismissed summarily." NRS 34.750. NRS 34.750 reads:

> A petition may allege that the Defendant is unable to pay the costs of the proceedings or employ counsel. If the court is satisfied that the allegation of indigency is true and the petition is not dismissed summarily, the court may appoint counsel at the time the court orders the filing of an answer and a return. In making its determination, the court may consider whether:

- (a) The issues are difficult:
- (b) The Defendant is unable to comprehend the proceedings:
- (c) Counsel is necessary to proceed with discovery.

(emphasis added). Under NRS 34.750, it is clear that the court has discretion in determining whether to appoint counsel.

1	Here, Defendant's timely Petition claims counsel failed to file a requested appeal.
2	Defendant's claims, while suspect, are not strictly belied by the record, and Defendant may be
3	entitled to file an appeal. See Hathaway v. State, 119 Nev. 248, 71 P.3d at 503. Even though
4	Defendant's appeal deprivation claims are presented in a bare and naked fashion, this issue
5	should be decided by an evidentiary hearing. Consequently, the Court should hold an
6	evidentiary hearing strictly limited to the appeal deprivation claim per <u>Hathaway v. State</u> , 119
7	Nev. 248, 71 P.3d at 503 <u>Lozada v. State</u> , 110 Nev. 349, 871 P.2d 944 (1994), and <u>Roe v.</u>
8	Ortega, 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029 (2000). Since Defendant is currently a pro se litigant,
9	this Court has the discretion under NRS 34.750 to appoint counsel for the purpose of an
10	evidentiary hearing.
11	<u>CONCLUSION</u>
12	Based on the foregoing, the State suggests a limited evidentiary hearing on Defendant's
13	appeal deprivation claim. The State submits Defendant's request for counsel to the Court's
14	discretion.
15	DATED this 2nd day of October, 2019.
16	Respectfully submitted,
17	STEVEN B. WOLFSON Clark County District Attorney
18	Nevada Bar #1565
19	BY /s/ KAREN MISHLER
20	KAREN MISHLER Deputy District Attorney
21	Nevada Bar #13730
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	///

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that service of the above and foregoing was made this 2nd day of October, 2019, by depositing a copy in the U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed to:

TOYER EDWARDS, BAC #61957 S.D.C.C. P.O. BOX 208 INDIAN SPRINGS, NV, 89070

BY_/s/ J. MOSLEY_ Secretary for the District Attorney's Office

Electronically Filed 12/11/2019 10:27 AM Steven D. Grierson LERK OF THE COURT

ORDR

2

1

3 4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22 23

24

25

26

27 28

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TOYER EDWARDS,

Petitioner.

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

CASE NO: A-19-793729-W

DEPT. NO.: XXIX

ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER'S WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Petitioner Toyer Edwards ("Petitioner") filed a Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus ("Petition") on April 25, 2019. Following a response by the state, an evidentiary hearing was set. This Court held an evidentiary hearing on December 3, 2019. Having considered the papers and pleadings on file and the testimony at the evidentiary hearing, this Court hereby GRANTS the Petition.

"A petitioner's mistaken but reasonable belief that his attorney was pursuing a direct appeal is good cause if the petitioner raises the claim within a reasonable time after learning that his attorney was not in fact pursuing a direct appeal on the petitioner's behalf." Hathaway v. State, 71 P.3d 503, 505–07 (Nev. 2003). Here, Petitioner argues that his trial and direct appeal counsel was ineffective because she failed to file a notice of appeal. Petitioner contends that he voiced his desire to appeal the conviction and believed counsel was appealing his case. He discovered that belief was wrong when he filed a notice of appeal on October 29, 2018, which the Supreme Court of Nevada dismissed as untimely. At

RECEIVED

DEC 1 1 2019

the evidentiary hearing, Shana Brouwers, second chair at the trial, testified that anytime a guilty verdict comes back subsequent to a jury trial it is the Public Defenders Office's policy to send the file to the appellate team for review. It is also the Office's policy to send the file for review regardless of whether the defendant requests counsel to pursue an appeal. Ms. Brouwers further testified that lead trial counsel never sent the file to the appellate team for review. Ultimately, Ms. Brouwers admitted that lead trial counsel failing to file a notice of appeal was ineffective.

Petitioner was clearly deprived of his right to appeal. Accordingly, the Court finds that there is good cause for Petitioner's delay in filing his notice of appeal. The Court further finds that lead trial counsel was ineffective in not sending Petitioner's file to the appellate team and failing to file a notice of appeal.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Petition is GRANTED

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 34.750, post-conviction counsel is to be appointed.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 4th day of December, 2019.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on or about the date signed, a copy of this Order was electronically filed and served to all registered parties in the Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing Program and/or placed in the attorney's folder maintained by the Clerk of the Court and/or transmitted via facsimile and/or mailed, postage prepaid, by United States mail to the proper parties as follows:

Toyer Edwards

Petitioner

Noreen DeMonte

Attorney for Respondent

Susan M. Linn

Judicial Executive Assistant

Department XXIX

Electronically Filed 12/13/2019 1:04 PM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

NEOJ

TOYER EDWARDS,

VS.

STATE OF NEVADA,

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

1.0

18

19

2021

22

23

24

25

2627

28

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Petitioner,

Respondent,

Case No: A-19-793729-W

Dept. No: XXIX

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December 11, 2019, the court entered a decision or order in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is attached to this notice.

You may appeal to the Supreme Court from the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you must file a notice of appeal with the clerk of this court within thirty-three (33) days after the date this notice is mailed to you. This notice was mailed on December 13, 2019.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

/s/ Amanda Hampton

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF E-SERVICE / MAILING

I hereby certify that <u>on this 13 day of December 2019.</u> I served a copy of this Notice of Entry on the following:

☑ By e-mail:

Clark County District Attorney's Office Attorney General's Office – Appellate Division-

☑ The United States mail addressed as follows:

Toyer Edwards # 61957 P.O. Box 208 Indian Springs, NV 89070

/s/ Amanda Hampton

Amanda Hampton, Deputy Clerk

Electronically Filed
12/11/2019 10:27 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TOYER EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

CASE NO: A-19-793729-W

DEPT. NO.: XXIX

ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER'S WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Petitioner Toyer Edwards ("Petitioner") filed a Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus ("Petition") on April 25, 2019. Following a response by the state, an evidentiary hearing was set. This Court held an evidentiary hearing on December 3, 2019. Having considered the papers and pleadings on file and the testimony at the evidentiary hearing, this Court hereby GRANTS the Petition.

"A petitioner's mistaken but reasonable belief that his attorney was pursuing a direct appeal is good cause if the petitioner raises the claim within a reasonable time after learning that his attorney was not in fact pursuing a direct appeal on the petitioner's behalf."

Hathaway v. State, 71 P.3d 503, 505–07 (Nev. 2003). Here, Petitioner argues that his trial and direct appeal counsel was ineffective because she failed to file a notice of appeal.

Petitioner contends that he voiced his desire to appeal the conviction and believed counsel was appealing his case. He discovered that belief was wrong when he filed a notice of appeal on October 29, 2018, which the Supreme Court of Nevada dismissed as untimely. At

RECEIVED

DEC 1 1 2019

the evidentiary hearing, Shana Brouwers, second chair at the trial, testified that anytime a guilty verdict comes back subsequent to a jury trial it is the Public Defenders Office's policy to send the file to the appellate team for review. It is also the Office's policy to send the file for review regardless of whether the defendant requests counsel to pursue an appeal. Ms. Brouwers further testified that lead trial counsel never sent the file to the appellate team for review. Ultimately, Ms. Brouwers admitted that lead trial counsel failing to file a notice of appeal was ineffective.

Petitioner was clearly deprived of his right to appeal. Accordingly, the Court finds that there is good cause for Petitioner's delay in filing his notice of appeal. The Court further finds that lead trial counsel was ineffective in not sending Petitioner's file to the appellate team and failing to file a notice of appeal.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the Petition is GRANTED

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 34.750, post-conviction counsel is to be appointed.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 4th day of December, 2019.

X . _ X

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on or about the date signed, a copy of this Order was electronically filed and served to all registered parties in the Eighth Judicial District Court Electronic Filing Program and/or placed in the attorney's folder maintained by the Clerk of the Court and/or transmitted via facsimile and/or mailed, postage prepaid, by United States mail to the proper parties as follows:

Toyer Edwards

Petitioner

Noreen DeMonte

Attorney for Respondent

Susan M. Linn

Judicial Executive Assistant

Department XXIX

Electronically Filed 03/12/2021 9:48 AM CLERK OF THE COURT

ORDR

JESSIE L. FOLKESTAD, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 14518 Law Office of Christopher R. Oram 520 South 4th Street, Second Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Telephone: (702) 384-5563

Attorney for Petitioner TOYER EDWARDS

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TOYER EDWARDS,	1	
Petitioner, -vs-) DEPT NO: 2	Related Case
STATE OF NEVADA,		C-17-324805-1
Respondent.)))	

AMENDED ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER'S WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

DATE OF HEARING: March 11, 2021 TIME OF HEARING: 12:30 p.m.

THIS CAUSE having come on for hearing before the Honorable Carli Kierny, District Judge, on the 11th day of March, 2021, the Petitioner represented by JESSIE L. FOLKESTAD, the Respondent being represented by STEVE WOLFSON, District Attorney, and the Court having considered the matter, reviewing all documents on file herein, including the December 11, 2019, Order Granting Petitioner's Writ of Habeas Corpus, now therefore, the Court makes the following additional findings:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner Toyer Edwards previously filed a Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus on April 25, 2019. Following a response by the State, an evidentiary hearing was set. The district court held an evidentiary hearing on December 3, 2019.

Thereafter, the district court granted the Petition, finding Mr. Edwards was deprived of his right to a direct appeal and the Order was filed December 11, 2019. The December 11, 2019 Order found:

"A petitioner's mistaken but reasonable belief that his attorney was pursuing a direct appeal is good cause if the petitioner raises the claim within a reasonable time after learning that his attorney was not in fact pursuing a direct appeal on the petitioner's behalf." Hathaway v. State, 71 P.3d 503, 505—07 (Nev. 2003). Here, Petitioner argues that his trial and direct appeal counsel was ineffective because she failed to file a notice of appeal. Petitioner contends that he voiced his desire to appeal the conviction and believed counsel was appealing the case. He discovered that belief was wrong when he filed a notice of appeal on October 29 2018, which the Supreme Court of Nevada dismissed as untimely. At the evidentiary hearing, Shana Brouwers, second chair at the trial, testified that anytime a guilty verdict comes back subsequent to a jury trial it is the Public Defenders Office's policy to send the file to the appellate team for review. It is also the Office's policy to send the file for review regardless of whether the defendant requests counsel to pursue an appeal. Ms. Brouwers further testified that lead trial counsel never sent the file to the appellate team for review. Ultimately, Ms. Brouwers admitted that lead trial counsel failing to file a notice of appeal was ineffective.

Petitioner was clearly deprived of his right to appeal. Accordingly, the Court finds that there is good cause for Petitioner's delay in filing his notice of appeal. The Court further finds that lead trial counsel was ineffective in not sending Petitioner's file to the appellate team and failing to file a notice of appeal.

The district court also ordered appointment of counsel to assist Mr. Edwards. On March 11, 2021, counsel was appointed to assist Mr. Edwards with his direct appeal. Therefore:

///

///

///

///

///

IT IS ORDERED that the district court clerk is to prepare and file, within 7 days of the entry of the instant order, a Notice of Appeal from the judgment of conviction and sentence on the petitioner's behalf in substantially the form provided in Form 1 in the Appendix of Forms in accordance with NRAP 4(c).

DATED	this	(day	of	,	20)2	1.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2021

DISTRICT JUDGE

SUBMITTED BY:

DE8 291 050A 9FEC Carli Kierny District Court Judge

/s/ Jessie L. Folkestad, Esq.
JESSIE L. FOLKESTAD, ESQ.
NEVADA BAR NO. 4349
LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTOHPER R. ORAM
520 SOUTH 4TH STREET, 2ND FLOOR
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101
TELEHPONE: (702) 598-1471

Attorney for Petitioner TOYER EDWARDS

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT

Toyer Edwards, Plaintiff(s) | CASE NO: A-19-793729-W

vs. DEPT. NO. Department 2

State of Nevada, Defendant(s)

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Electronic service was attempted through the Eighth Judicial District Court's electronic filing system, but there were no registered users on the case. The filer has been notified to serve all parties by traditional means.

Electronically Filed 3/17/2021 9:58 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

NOASC

2

1

3

45

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18 19

20

21

2223

24

25

26

27

28

IN THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Plaintiff,

VS.

TOYER EDWARDS aka TOYER FIDEL EDWARDS,

Defendant,

Case No: C-17-324805-1

- Related Case A-19-793729-W

Dept No: II

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that the Defendant above named, hereby appeals to the Supreme Court of Nevada from the Judgment of Conviction (Jury Trial) entered in this action on May 22, 2018.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

/s/ Heather Ungermann

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF E-SERVICE / MAILING

I hereby certify that on this 17 day of March 2021, I served a copy of this Notice of Entry on the following:

☑ By e-mail:

Clark County District Attorney's Office

C-17-324805-1 -1- **0840**

Case Number: C-17-324805-1

Attorney General's Office - Appellate Division-

☑ The United States mail addressed as follows:

Toyer Edwards # 61957
P.O. Box 208
Indian Springs, NV 89070
Jessie L. Fokestad, Esq.
520 S. 4th St., Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

☑ This appeal was electronically submitted to the Clerk of the Supreme Court.

/s/ Heather Ungermann

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk

Electronically Filed 3/17/2021 9:47 AM Steven D. Grierson CLERK OF THE COURT

NEOJ

TOYER EDWARDS,

VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2223

24

25

2627

28

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Petitioner,

Respondent,

Case No: C-17-324805-1

Dept. No: II

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 12, 2021, the court entered a decision or order in this matter, a true and correct copy of which is attached to this notice.

You may appeal to the Supreme Court from the decision or order of this court. If you wish to appeal, you must file a notice of appeal with the clerk of this court within thirty-three (33) days after the date this notice is mailed to you. This notice was mailed on March 17, 2021.

STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

/s/ Heather Ungermann

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF E-SERVICE / MAILING

I hereby certify that <u>on this 17 day of March 2021,</u> I served a copy of this Notice of Entry on the following:

☑ By e-mail:

Clark County District Attorney's Office Attorney General's Office – Appellate Division-

☑ The United States mail addressed as follows:

Toyer Edwards # 61957 Jessie L. Folkestad, Esq. P.O. Box 208 520 S. 4th St., Second Floor Indian Springs, NV 89070 Las Vegas, NV 89101

/s/ Heather Ungermann

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk

Electronically Filed 03/12/2021 9:48 AM CLERK OF THE COURT

ORDR

JESSIE L. FOLKESTAD, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 14518 Law Office of Christopher R. Oram 520 South 4th Street, Second Floor Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Telephone: (702) 384-5563

Attorney for Petitioner TOYER EDWARDS

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TOYER EDWARDS,	1	
Petitioner, -vs- STATE OF NEVADA,	CASE NO: A-1 DEPT NO: 2	19-793729-W Related Case C-17-324805-1
Respondent.		

AMENDED ORDER GRANTING PETITIONER'S WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

DATE OF HEARING: March 11, 2021 TIME OF HEARING: 12:30 p.m.

THIS CAUSE having come on for hearing before the Honorable Carli Kierny, District Judge, on the 11th day of March, 2021, the Petitioner represented by JESSIE L. FOLKESTAD, the Respondent being represented by STEVE WOLFSON, District Attorney, and the Court having considered the matter, reviewing all documents on file herein, including the December 11, 2019, Order Granting Petitioner's Writ of Habeas Corpus, now therefore, the Court makes the following additional findings:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner Toyer Edwards previously filed a Post-Conviction Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus on April 25, 2019. Following a response by the State, an evidentiary hearing was set. The district court held an evidentiary hearing on December 3, 2019.

Thereafter, the district court granted the Petition, finding Mr. Edwards was deprived of his right to a direct appeal and the Order was filed December 11, 2019. The December 11, 2019 Order found:

"A petitioner's mistaken but reasonable belief that his attorney was pursuing a direct appeal is good cause if the petitioner raises the claim within a reasonable time after learning that his attorney was not in fact pursuing a direct appeal on the petitioner's behalf." Hathaway v. State, 71 P.3d 503, 505—07 (Nev. 2003). Here, Petitioner argues that his trial and direct appeal counsel was ineffective because she failed to file a notice of appeal. Petitioner contends that he voiced his desire to appeal the conviction and believed counsel was appealing the case. He discovered that belief was wrong when he filed a notice of appeal on October 29 2018, which the Supreme Court of Nevada dismissed as untimely. At the evidentiary hearing, Shana Brouwers, second chair at the trial, testified that anytime a guilty verdict comes back subsequent to a jury trial it is the Public Defenders Office's policy to send the file to the appellate team for review. It is also the Office's policy to send the file for review regardless of whether the defendant requests counsel to pursue an appeal. Ms. Brouwers further testified that lead trial counsel never sent the file to the appellate team for review. Ultimately, Ms. Brouwers admitted that lead trial counsel failing to file a notice of appeal was ineffective.

Petitioner was clearly deprived of his right to appeal. Accordingly, the Court finds that there is good cause for Petitioner's delay in filing his notice of appeal. The Court further finds that lead trial counsel was ineffective in not sending Petitioner's file to the appellate team and failing to file a notice of appeal.

The district court also ordered appointment of counsel to assist Mr. Edwards. On March 11, 2021, counsel was appointed to assist Mr. Edwards with his direct appeal. Therefore:

///

///

///

///

IT IS ORDERED that the district court clerk is to prepare and file, within 7 days of the entry of the instant order, a Notice of Appeal from the judgment of conviction and sentence on the petitioner's behalf in substantially the form provided in Form 1 in the Appendix of Forms in accordance with NRAP 4(c).

DATED this	day of	, 2021.

Dated this 12th day of March, 2021

DISTRICT JUDGE

SUBMITTED BY:

DE8 291 050A 9FEC Carli Kierny District Court Judge

/s/ Jessie L. Folkestad, Esq.
JESSIE L. FOLKESTAD, ESQ.
NEVADA BAR NO. 4349
LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTOHPER R. ORAM
520 SOUTH 4TH STREET, 2ND FLOOR
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101
TELEHPONE: (702) 598-1471

Attorney for Petitioner TOYER EDWARDS

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Toyer Edwards, Plaintiff(s) CASE NO: A-19-793729-W

vs. DEPT. NO. Department 2

State of Nevada, Defendant(s)

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Electronic service was attempted through the Eighth Judicial District Court's electronic filing system, but there were no registered users on the case. The filer has been notified to serve all parties by traditional means.